
100TH CONGRESS 

2d Session 

• 

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
REPORT 

100-862 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF 
THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 1989, AND FOR 
OTHER PURPOSES 

AuGUST 10, 1988. Ordered to be printed 

Mr. YATES, from the Committee of conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 

[To accompany H.R. 4867] 

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two 
Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4867) 
making appropriations for the Department of the Interior and re­
lated agencies for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and 
for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have 
agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses 
as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 2, 3, 16, 
19, 22, 23, 25, 26, 36, 37' 41, 48, 51, 55, 60, 64, 65, 66, 67' 70, 71, 72, 
74, 75, 78, 88, 90, 96, 97, 99, 102, 111, 113, 141, 143, 144, 146, 163, 
171, 17 4, 177' 180, 181, 183, 184, 185, 186, 187' 188, 189, 190, 194, 
198, 200, 201, and 204, 

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments 
of the Senate numbered 8, 17, 20, 57, 73, 79, 80, 81, 91, 101, 119, 
121, 126, 133, 139, 145, 147, 160, 168, and 192, and agree to the 
same. 

Amendment numbered 1: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 1, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$508,462,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 6: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

7-880 
• 

• 

) 



In l i ~ u f h~ u n pr 1 .... ~-
9 ·uo 00~0 000· Jld h ~ n ~· I 

} 111 ndn1 n nun1.b r d . : 

b 
11 

'1 h t l1 - 1 . u~ r · d fr 111 i di ~ r~ n1 n 11u""' t h~ I n1 ndll1 1 t 
f th n _t nun1b rd. · nd r t h ~ 111 ,,,j· I n 

1

ll· nd-
nl n · a~ follo,.' : 

1 or tll' - 111 . . r ri k. ~ n b I id · 1111 11dn n - 1 . 1 nd~ d 
r · d · fo]JO\\' : 

: Pr id d Tha ~t n n of t.h fund ]Jr £d d h r in 11l ~a. , b u.. d 
for t.h ]Jlann ~ing. in1pZ 111 ~ n.tati n or finan in fa , 1n n ~t r ar·-
ran ~ .11'1 nt w.ith , nt.iti .. (01 .. th nzanag 111 n ~t of t.h l . '1ln ~ I , rnJ. .l~ . · 
on at.agorda 1 lancl. ~· xa;. .r -1Jt fc r a r _ rn 1l t or ar·ran , nl n t 
J:i tin a of tlz da ~t f na trn nt of t.hi- l l , t.· nd h n ~· _t 
_ r o th an1 . 

m 11dn1 n nun1b r d 1.2: 
Tl1a h Hou r d fron1 i disagr m nt o th n1 ndn1 nt 

of h nat numb r d 1..... 11d agr e o th sam \\' i ·h ,. n , n1 Jld-

nl nt a foiJo\v : 
In lieu of the urn proposed by said amendm nt in rt 

f'57' 5 9.000; nd h S nat agre to the same. 
Amendment numbered 15: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendm nt 

of he Senate numbered 15 and agree to th.e same with an amend­
ment a follo\vs: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendme.nt insert $•6 645 .. 000; 
nd the Senate agree to he same . 
. Amendment numbered 18: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 18, and agree to the same wit h an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
. 7#4.835 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

An1endment numbered 32: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment as follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to 
read as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $'1,4.50,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

A.mendment numbered 44: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 44 and agree to the same with an amend­
ment. as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
11:0. 144 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 46: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 46, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
159. 9,.., 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 



• 

3 

Amendment numbered 47: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 47, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$91,010,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 49: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 49, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$101,095,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 50: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 50, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$193,160, 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 54: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the a1nendment 

of the Senate numbered 54, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$992, 767,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 56: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 56, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment, 
insert the following: . 

: Provided further, That $250,000 of the funds made available in 
this Act shall be available for cyclical maintenance or tribally 
owned fish hatcheries and related facilities; and the Senate agree 
to the same. 

Amendment numbered 68: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 68, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$92,767,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 69: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 69, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$89,7.41,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 77: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 77, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$32,360,000; and the senate agree to the same. 



. n1 ndn1 n nun b r 
_.... h h '·ou r d fron1 i dia~ o 

I f · h. ~ 1 c n u n1 b r d lr: 11 d . r 
. c ll . , : 

·-nl n _ t~ 
.ll D1 

t t1 ~ · n1 nd 1 n 
'\ ,ith 11 n1 r1d-

ln li u f th · unl propo d b · I jd n1 11dn1 nt in r 
'1;9 06 . 000· and l1 · ~ n t o · h 

. · In ndm n n un1b r d 7: 
Th· h Hou r c d from i di gr n1 nt to th n1 ndnl. n 

of tl1 n· t n un1b r d I 7 nd . gr to h n1~ ~ wi h n 111 -nd-
nl nt, follow : 

In li )u of th urn propo d b id 
1 . 1,.9 000; and the Sen t gr to th. · nl . 

m ndment nun1b r d 100: 
Th t the Hous r c de from i di gr n1 n to tl1 · m 11dm 11t 

of h Senate numb red 100, nd gre o th m V'ith an n1 Jld-
m n follows: 

In lieu of the urn proposed by ajd an1 ndm nt in · r · 
I 137: 6#7, 000; and the Sen at agree to the sam . 

Amendment numbered 10 : 
That th.e House recede from its disagreement to th am ndm nt 

of the Senate numbered 108, and agree to the same with n am nd­
m nt as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
dJ5.5l8.000· and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 109: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendm nt 

of the Senate numbered 109, and agree to the same with an amend·­
ment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said a.mendment insert 
. '3 914, 000· and the ~Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 110: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 110, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
191 604 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 
Amendment numbered 112: 
That t.he House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 112 and agree to the same with an ame.nd­
ment, as follov1s: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
·s. 000. 000· and the Senate agree to the same .. 
. Amendment numbered 115: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 115, and agree to the same with an amend­
men as follo\vs: 

Restore the rna ter stricken by said amendment, amended to 
read as follo\vs: ' 

and 400,000 for acquisition of land artd interests therein and 
n.ea.r the White Sa.ln1.on NatZ:onal Recrea.tional Riuer, Klickitat 

• 

Coun.t.. '· 'H'ashington descrz:bed as Govern.ment lot 2, SWV4 of the 
.NWV4, sec. 18. T.4N, R. liE., Willamette Meridian, pursuant to the 
Department of Agricu.lture Organic Act of 1956 (7 US.C. 1;28(a)}, to 
remain available u.ntil expended; and the Senate agree to the same . 

• 



• 

5 

Amendment numbered 117: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 117, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum named by said amendment insert $35,999,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 138: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 138, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$37,000, 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 151: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 151, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$61,668,000; and the Senate agree to the saine. · 

Amendment numbered 161: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 161, and agree to the saine with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum pFoposed by said amendment insert 
$71,553,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 162: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 162, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said atnendment insert 
$52, 7 48, 000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 164: · 
That the House recede from its disagreement to-the ainendment 

of the Senate numbered 164, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$27,373,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 170: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment _ 

of the Senate numbered 170, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $750,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 175: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 175, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$12.4,300,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 176: 
That the House recede frrom its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 176, and agree to the same with an amend­
ment, as follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert 
$22,270,000; and the Senate agree to the same. 

• 



• 

· 111 ndn1 -n nur 1.b r d 17' : 
'fh tl1 I · . u - r d from i di · , r n1 n. o 1 • h · 111 n d m~ n 

of ~ h n n ur11 b r d l 7 . , n d , gr to t l1 n1 v i · h 11 , m 11~d-
1} n I foJlo : 

In li u of th , urn propos d by I id an1 ndm nt i11 rt . 1 , ~000: 
, 11d h n t gr to th s me . 

. m 11dn1 nt number d 179: 
'fh' t he H.ouse r cede from it di gre n1 nt to l1 n1 -ndn1 _ nt 

of h S n te nun1bered 179, and agr -e to th · m with n n1 tld-
m nt, s follows: 

In li u of the sum proposed by said amendn1 11t in rt *~. , ti.J,.OOO; 
nd the Senate agree to the same. 
The committee of conference report in dis greement amend­

ments numbered 4, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13, 14, 21, 24, 27, 2 , 29, 30, 31 33, 
34, 35, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 45, 52, 53, 58, 59, 61, 62, 63, 76, 82, 83, 4, 
86, 89, 92, 93, 94, 95, 98, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 114, 116 11 ' 120, 
122, 123, 124, 125, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 134, 135, 136, 137' 
140, 142, 148, 149, 150, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 165, 
166, 167, 169, 172, 173, 182, 191, 193, 195, 196, 197, 199, 202, and 
203. 

J.P. MURTHA, 
NORMAN D. DICKS, 
EDWARD P. BOLAND, 
L ·Es AuCoiN, 
JAMIE L . WHI'M'EN, 
ToM BEVILL, 
RALPH REGULA, 
JosEPH M. McDADE, 
BILL LOWERY, 
SILVIO 0. CONTE 

(except 131), 
SIDNEY YATES, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON, 
PATRICK J. LEAHY, 
DENNIS DECONCINI, 
QuENTIN N. BuRDICK, 
DALE BUMPERS, 
ERNEST F. HOLLINGS, 
HARRY M. REID, 
JOHN c. STENNIS, 
JAMES A. McCLuRE, 
TED STEVENS, 
THAD COCHRAN' 
JAKE GARN,, 
wARREN B. RUDMAN' 
LowELL P. WEICKER, Jr., 
DoN NICKLES, 
MARK 0 . HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 



• 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE COMMITTEE OF 
CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the 
conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the 
amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 4867), making appro­
priations for the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies 
for the fiscal year ending September 30, 1989, and for other pur­
poses, submit the following joint statement to the House and the 
Senate in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon by the 
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference 
report. 

The conference agreement on H.R. 4867 incorporates some of the 
provisions of both the House and Senate versions of the bill. The 
language and allocations set forth in House Report 100-713 and 
Senate Report 100-410 shall be complied with unless specifically 
addressed to the contrary in the conference agreement and accom­
panying statement of the managers. 

TITLE I DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

BuREAU oF LAND MANAGEMENT 

MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES 

Amendment No. 1: Appropriates $508,462,000 for management of 
lands and resources instead of $500,959,000 as proposed by the 
House and $510,595,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The increase above the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $1,500,000 for Alaska lands; $750,000 to inventory, en­
hance, and monitor riparian areas in grazing management; 
$250,000 for noxious weed control, and $190,000 for research on fire 
resistant grasses and shrubs with the Universit of Idaho in graz­
ing management; $500,000 for challenge grants, 750,000 for fishery 
resources, $215,000 for the San Pedro Conservation Area (AZ), and 
$110,000 for Cascade fire rehabilitation in Idaho, all in wildlife 
habitat management; $7 40,000 in threatened and endangered spe­
cies; $50,000 for Chacoan outliers (NM), $75,000 for the San Pedro 
Conservation Area (AZ), and $200,000 for trial maintenance, all in 
recreation management; $3,800,000 for Alaska cadastral surveys; 
and $100,000 for facilities maintenance; and decreases of $200,000 
in rights-of-way processing; $750,000 for riparian areas in soil, 
water, and air management; $337,000 for base restoration in wild­
life habitat management $100,000 for cultural resources manage­
ment; and $50,000 for King Range NCA (CA), $100,000 for El Mal­
pais NCA (NM), and $100,000 for East Mojave Scenic Area (CA), all 
in recreation management. 

The managers agree that $50,000 within available funds should 
be provided to the National Academy of Sciences for a study of how 

(7) 



i I , 1 , pI r · i Jl 11 d d · · 1 p n 1 n t i ll' i d r d i 11 I 11. d 111 11-

·-~-11 nt 1>l tlJlin, nd h · t~ot . J of . 7r;. l1 b 11 pr ~ id d 
, l1 · I r I n I \ · l1 i 11: to 11 R i p r i 11 n h ,' 11 I 111 11 , J, 11 ' . 

n"lh n1. n· r ll' id r tl1 1 ilot proj i11 p ·i iz· i 11 f 'url-
d ' l p d publi 1 nd _ on t~_ in d i11 fi l _r .r 1, ~ bud~ " t d -
un ~ Jl' . r ubj ct tor progr n1n1in I uid li11 . 

Tl1 111 na r gr tl1 oil 11d . · pro r· 111 fund in on t in 
. l for 1 · k . 

If th t;ran ~ r to h Bur u of L nd · in Bl k n)'On nd 
KoJ .. Z i utl1oriz d h n1 n r gr l1 bur ' u n1 y u up 

• 
1n to 7, 0 fron1 r cr ion n1 nag n1 11t fu11d for op r· . tion 

th""..., 
Th n1anag r gre to h n vl budg ru.ctur for th manag -

n1 11 · of l nd and resourc nd Oregon nd liforni· :rrant 1 nd 
ppropriation . R progr mming I v 1 r to b l1 1 v I of c-

tivity id n ifi d in h House and Senat r por nd r 11 £ r of . -

fund a l vel· id n ified in the budg t but b low r })Ort abJ r 
o b r por d to he on1mi t es quart rly \vith n 'plan tion of 
·h changes. 

For th wild horse and burro program, th m 11ag r agr tl1· t: 
1 anctuary guidelines should b submi t d to he ommit­

t by January 1, 1989 as proposed by the S nat · 
2 a report on strengthened proc dur for monitoring po-

t n ial adopters should be submi ted to he ommitt within 
90 d ' of enactment· 

qu rt rly reports on sanctuaries should be submitt d to 
h ommittees; 

( n1ore than one sanctuary in more tha.n one climate or 
geographical t. pe should be established, and no specific fund­
ing li1nitation i provided; 

5 the Bureau must establish an oversight activity for th 
overall program with a broad spectrum of the interested 
public· 

· no fund are provided for the fee waiver adoption pro­
gram· and 

7 he goal of the program should be the orderly achieve-
nlent of appropriate management levels in a humane and cost 
effective manner. 
m ndmen No. 2: Provides '70,000,000 for firefighting and re­

pa .. me11t to other accounts from which funds \Vere borrowed under 
ecretarial authority as proposed by the House instead of 

·n , 0 a proposed by the Senate. 

CO STRUCTION AND ACCESS 

n1 ndn1ent o. 3: Appropriates $5 431,000 for construction and 
acce a propo ed by the House instead of '2,631,000 as proposed 
b the . ena1 e . • 

mendmen . :o. 4: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
n1 11ager on l1e part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in t.he amendment of the Senate \Vhich amends th 
Pa .. ment in Li~eu of Taxes Act. The effect of the Senate amend­
nlen i to allo\\' t\\'0 boroughs in Alaska organiz,ed after passage of 
he ct to hare in pa rme11ts in li~eu of taxes. 



• 

9 

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of Senate with an amendment which 
appropriates $12,290,000 for land acquisition instead of $11,640,000 
as proposed by the House and $12,020,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move to 
concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Acquisition Management ...................................................................................... . 
Big Morongo Canyon, CA ...................................................................................... . 
Bizz Johnson Trail, CA ....... ... ................................................ ............ .................... . 
Carrizo Plain, CA ................................................................................................... . 
Chuck walla Bench A CEC, CA .............................................................................. . 
Colorado River Access, CO ............ , ..... ................................................................ ... . 
Desert Tortoise N A, CA ........................................................................................ . 
El Mal pais N CA, NM ............................................................... ....................... ...... . 
Rock Creek Ranch, UT ...................... .... .. .................................. .................... ....... . . 
Warner Basin Potholes, OR ......................................................... .... .. .................. . 
Westwater Canyon, UT ......................................................................................... . 
Wilderness and wilderness study areas .... ......................................................... . 

To tal .................................................................................................................. . 

$600,000 
110,000 
50,000 

5,000,000 
1,300,000 

600,000 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 

35,000 
2,000,000 

95,000 
500,000 

12,290,000 

Within the $500,000 for wilderness and wilderness study areas is 
$170,000 for the Dominiques WSA, CO. Priority consideration 
should be given to the Willow Creek & Mahogany Ridge Wilder­
ness Study Areas in the Trout Creek Mountains. 

Amendment No. 6: Appropriates $60,000,000 for Oregon and Cali­
fornia grant lands instead of $61,445,000 as proposed by the House 
and $59,141,000 as proposed by the Senate. The decrease below the 
amount proposed by the House consists of $314,000 for timber man­
agement and $1,131,000 for timber development. The conference 
agreement contains an increase of $1,340,000 over the budget for 
reforestation. 

U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE 

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 

Amendment No. 7: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer ~ motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted, insert: $360,688,000 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
The amendment appropriates $360,688,000 for resource manage­

ment instead of $350,251,000 as proposed by the House and 
$360,654,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The net increase to the House position includes the following 
changes: increases of $500,000 for endangered species recovery; 
$110,000 for a fishery biologist and a contaminant specialist in 
West Virginia; $1,000,000 for the farm bill wetland conservation 

rogram; $250,000 for the National Wetlands Inventory of which 
130,000 is for West Virginia; $100,000 for contaminant investiga­

tion on refuges; $400,000 related to Arctic Goose activities; $250,000 
for pintail duck production research and waterfowl inventory; 



1 ~ • k l k ul i 
n I J" 11 • t 111 t · r i I 1 

I n 1 1 ~ i · 1 . u ·. , 11 · · _. _ r · 11 t ·· 
• 

~ r n n, . tll n1i r r ' bird 111 11 ~ · .. 1 -.. 
r t i n I 1 ' , d n I . \ \ 1. n d . ~ . . _ 1 ~or 1 t\ i tl I t \ 1 hi 

)Jllur L 1 ri11: _ F 1 \ \ T· : .·_F _ 0 ~ _· tl1 ~ u.ni' ult ' . 1] ' 
\-I i l1 i t~r~ 11 ~ rr d fron1 ur , u f I11di n . .ff . ir n1 11 . 111, 11 · 

~ r t l1 IJO\ , r n k 1 i ·· r 111 p 11 i 11 u n d · ... 
~ r I..~ to,. rn F WV of \\rbicl1 . ·; 00 i ~ for I rip d b · t.udi 
, i2 i . for fi h l1 l . h · 11d fi~ h di ' r · _ r l1 . '1 ( i o 
r · tor, l1 lJ I I v J 11d :: 00,0 i to in tall a11 air inj i 11 

111· ~. '16 ~ 000 for op r· ion. a · tl1 ' I· g r111 1 n R · ar h Fi ld 
. io11 ID· . '60 000 o inv tig . tl1 ~ · ibility of r . ori11 _ · 11 d·­

ron1ou fi h o tl1 Sn ~ k Riv r B . i11· . '650 000 for AI k 11 n1 rill' 
n1·· n11nal r earch; .. 15,000 for th wildli~ r vi w publi · i011; 
. ·_f) I 000 for h · fi heri s r view publicatio11; '300 Ot 0 for · J)roc -
dur o a and t t how well exi ting pre erv prot ct 11 ur 1 
comrnuniti s; '1,200,000 for the National W ·)and R, rcl1 

11t r, Lafayett LA· '500,000 for the Coop r . iv fi h nd \Vild­
liC units of which ·200,000 is to establish a new unit nd .. 300 000 
i for s ffing at xisting units; and decreases of .·250,000 for non­
gam management through t 'he endangered speci program., 
. 500,000 for development of bioassment technology which i to be 
carried out within the existing program and . '100,000 for brown 
tree snake research. 

The increase for the farm bill wetland conservation program in­
clude up to 30% for technical assistance with the balance to be 
used on actual \vetland restoration in the most critical areas in­
cluding the Lower Mississippi Valley. Within the amount provided 
for hatchery mainte ance, $130,000 is for the Bowd n NFH, WV; 
95,000 is for White Sulphur Springs, WV and $195,000 for Tisho­

mingo NFH, OK. 
Within the $900,000 provided for the Southeast Fish Culture Lab­

oratory and Auburn University over the budget request, the man­
agers recommend an increase of $600,000 to expand aquaculture re­
search at the Southeastern Fish Culture Lab in Marion, AL of 
which $300 000 shall be directed to Auburn University. 

The Southern Fish Culture Laboratory, in Marion, AL, is direct­
ed to coordinate its research in the conservation, management, in­
vestigations, and protection of warm water fish farming with the 
Alabama Cooperative Fishery Research Unit and tbe Department 
of Fisheries and Allied Aquaculture of Auburn University, toward 
a mission of improving the economics of farm aquaculture, includ­
ing the commercial production of catfish, tilapia, striped bass, and 
other species in the Southeast. 

Beyond the above increases to maintain FY 1988 levels, the 
budget is increased by $300,000 to establish a permanent field sta­
tion at Auburn University in FY 1989 under the Fort Collins Re­
search Center starting with two professionals to develop in stream 
flow methodology for warm water fisheries management in the 
Southeastern United States. 

The managers agree to delete Senate language which would have 
made the funds available for two years. 



• 

11 

The Service is to consider the Stewart B. McKinney NWR, CN 
when allocating funds designated for newly established refuges. 
The Service is to give preference in establishing new cooperative 
fish and wildlife units to the first State to have fully resolved intra­
state questions of unit sponsorship and managment and communi­
cated notice of this resolution to the Service. Of the increase for 
the endangered species recovery funds, no less than $100,000 is for 
the red wolf captive breeding program at the Point Defiance Zoo 
and Aquarium, Tacoma, Washington. 

Of the increase provided for operations at the Northeast Anadro­
mous Fish Laboratory, $360,000 is for the base research progratn 
which brings the base level to $500,000. 

The managers approve the reprogramming proposed by the Serv­
ice providing fresh water to the San Luis NWR, CA. 

Amendment No. 8: Provides $6,811,000 for the Lower Snake 
River Compensation Plan as proposed by the Senate instead of 
$6,523,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 9: Restricts language proposed by the House 
and stricken by the Senate to Federal management of the Wynne 
Complex on Matagorda Island, Texas. The House language would 
have applied to all refuges. 

Amendment No. 10: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides 
$1,500,000 for the development and installation of displays, exhib­
its, films, and other educational material for an ecological center. 

CONSTRUCTION AND ANADROMOUS FISH 

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $31,834,000 for construction and anadromous 
fish instead of $23,756,000 as proposed by the House and 
$25,294,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of 
the Senate will move to concur in the atnendment of the House to 
the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Anadromous Fish Grants....................................................................................... $1,500,000 
Bowden NFH, WV (expansion)............................................................................. 2,000,000 
Dam safety................................................................................................................ 7,343,000 
Leetown NFC, WV (water supply)....................................................................... 1,700,000 
Little River NWR, OK (planning)........................................................................ 270,000 
Little White Salmon NFH, W A............................................................................ 990,000 
National Fisheries Research Center (Seattle).................................................... 1,000,000 
National Wetland Research Center, LA (planning).......................................... 1,050,000 
Nisqually NFH, W A ................. .............................................................................. 5,067,000 
Northeast Anadromous Fish Laboratory............................................................ 5,600,000 
North Attleboro NFH, MA (complete design).................................................... 180,000 
Oklahoma refuges (flood damage)........................................................................ 1,500,000 
Patuxent River MD (visitor center, planning and design).............................. 900,000 
Striped bass study ................. .... .... ..... .... ........ ....... ............ ... ............................. ... ... 500,000 
Tensas NWR, LA (road repair)............................................................................. 2,000,000 
Wichita Mountains NWR, OK (Corral)............................................................... 234,000 

Total .......... ...................... .... ..... ... ..... ....... .... .... .......... .... ... ....... ....... .... ....... ... .. 31,834,000 

The managers concur in the Service's plan to expend up to 
$250,000 for site development at Tinicum NEC, P A. Final plans 



12 

pro 

Th m, n re commit d to compl tin th xpan ion of 
trip db faciliti at Bowden NFH, WV in F 1990. Th man -
r dir ct hat 350,000 r maining for the Kodiak NWR AK r ng -r 

ion be reprogrammed to fund the Skilak Loop Visitor n r in 
th . K -nai NWR, AK. 

LAN'D ACQUISITION 

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $57,529,000 for land acquisition 
instead of $50,809,000 as proposed by the House and $61, 49,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Administration.............................................................................................................. $2,' 84,000 
Alaska Peninsula NWR, AK .................................................................................... 100,,000 
Arivaca Creek, AZ ................. ······································ .... ·············· .... ································ 2,000,000 
Bog Brook NWR, ME.............................................................................................................. 250,000 
Bogu Chitto NWR, LA................................................................................................... 2,000,000 
Bowerman Basin/Grays Harbor, W A................................................................... 50,000 

hincoteague NWR, VA.................................................................................................... 770~000 
James Cam pbelJ NWR, HI ... ....................................... .............. .................................. 1 ,500.,000 
K i rtlands Warbler NWR, Ml . . . . ... . .. . . . . . . . ... . . ..... .. . . . ............ .... ............... .. ...... ... . .. . . . 585,000 
Klamath Forest NWR, OR .. ...... .............................................................. ............. ..... ... 2,000,000 
~wer Rio Grande NWR, TX .................. .................................................... ..... ............ 10,000,000 
Mason Neck NWR, VA .................... ................................................................. .... ............. 1,400,000 
Matagorda Island, TX........................................................................................................ 5,500,000 
National Driftless Area, lA ...................................................................................... 500,000 
National Key Deer .NWR, FL....................................................................................... 3,000,000 
Oahu Forest NWR, HI................................................................................................ 1,500,000 
Rachel Carson NWR, ME ............................................................................................ 1,000,000 
Sacramento River NWR, CA.................................................................................... 2,000,000 
San Francisco Bay NWR, CA....................................................................................... 3,000,000 
San Joaquin ~iver NWR, CA..................................................................... ................ 2,000,000 
Ste\vart l\1cKinney NWR, CN .................................................................................... 500,000 
Sunk haze Meadows NWR, ME..................................................................................... 1,100,000 
Tensas NWR, LA.................. ............................................................................................. 2,000,000 
Tishomingo NFH, OK.................................................................................................... 190,000 
I nholdings ............................................................................................................................... 1,000,000 
Wetlands................................................................................................................................ 10,000,000 

Total ... ..... ................ ......... .. ........ ........ ...... ..... .... .......... ........... .......... .. . . ... ..... ............. 57,529.,000 
The managers have provided funds for the Stewart McKinney 

NWR, CN with the understanding that new appraisals are being 
undertaken for the properties involved. 

Of the $10,000,000 provided for wetlands, $2,000,000 is for the Na­
tional .Fish and Wildlife Foundation for matching purposes. 

Amendment No. 13: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted, insert: : Provided, That of the 
funds provided to the United States Fish and Wildli e Service 

LauJ 100-71, $1,200,000 shall be expended for the lease or purchase 
of water rights, from willing sellers, for the benefit of Stillwater 
Wildlife Management Area, Nevada: Provided further, That the 
lease or purchase shall be carried out pursuant to the statutory and 
procedural requirements of the laws of the State of Nevada, and the 
Secretary' shall proceed with any such lease or purchase pursuant to 



• 

13 

this appropriation if and only if the Secretary receives certification 
from the State of Nevada that the transfer of water rights and asso­
ciated change of use for the beneficial use of Stillwater Wildlife 
Management Area is approved by the State of Nevada. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment modifies language added by the Senate permit­
ting the use of $1,200,000 to purchase water rights from willing 
sellers for the benefit of the Stillwater Wildlife Management Area, 
Nevada. The managers agree that the Secretary of the Interior is 
to continue to pursue a comprehensive settlement of water rights 
disputes on the Carson and Truckee Rivers among the affected par­
ties. Further, the Stillwater Wildlife Management Area may be 
considered a high priority wetland fer funding undertaken pursu­
ant to the North American Waterfowl Management Plan. 

Amendment No. 14: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
the Secretary may acquire lands on the Sacramento River, includ­
ing form~rly submerged lands, and waters which are subject to the 
interest bf the State of California, including the public trust, and 
subject to any other adverse claim arising out of the riparian char­
acter or location of the property. 

MIGRATORY BIRD CONSERVATION ACCOUNT 

The managers note that the Migratory Bird Conservation Com­
mission plans to acquire property in fiscal year 1989 in Forsythe 
NWR, NJ ($1,500,000), and Cache River, AR ($2,300,000), among 
others. The managers urge the Commission to give acquisition pri­
ority in the future to Cache River, AR; Little River, OK; Chenia 
Plain, TX; Neches River, TX; and Forsythe , NJ. 

Amendment No. 15: Appropriates $6,645,000 for the National 
Wildlife Refuge Fund instead of $7,645,000 as proposed by the 
House and $5,645,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 16: Deletes language proposed by the Senate to 
allow donated aircraft to be accepted as additions to the fleet. Lan­
guage included in the Working Capital Fund, Office of the Secre­
tary already provides this authority. The managers are concerned 
about the Department's ability to enforce adequately waterfowl 
hunting regulations and recommend that the Service provide up to 
$400,000 to acquire a helicopter from the Isaac Walton League to 
be used for expanded enforcement of waterfowl hunting regulations 
in the lower Mississippi flyway, and to equip, operate and maintain 
said helicopter. 

NATIONAL pARK SERVICE 

Amendment No. 17: Earmarks $442,000 for the Roosevelt Campo­
bello International Park Commission as proposed by the Senate in­
stead of $424,000 as proposed by the House. 

• 



I ERATI . ·. F THE NATI . AL PARK Y T 4 

111 11dn1 11 · o. 11 

: Appropri t . . 7 , · 5,000 for Op r io11 of 
tll' _ io11 J P rk - y m inst ad of. 7 ·21 _-000 _ propo d b 
h .ou · nd - 746 02 ,000 propo d by th n t, . 

Th man g r gr to th following ch· ng to. ttt Jl.ou - po i-
·ion: incr as s of 150,000 for the Harp r F rry NP, WV hut 1 
bu y~ m·; , 300,000 for Harpers Ferry NP op r tions; . ·400 000 for 
Buff: lo NR, AR; . 350,000 for Glen Canyon NRA, AZ/UT· .. 00,000 
for Lak · Mead NRA, NV; $100,000 for Saguaro NM, AZ; . 300,000 
for Ho Springs NP, AR; $300,000 for Canyonlands N'P PT; 
I 150 000 for Fort Jefferson NM, FL; $315,000 for J ·ean Lafitt NHP, 
LA; $48,000 for Stika .NHP, AK; $600,000 for Yellowstone NP; 
$60 000 for Apostle Islands NL, WI; $100,000 for Salinas NM, NM; 
$200,000 for El Malpais NM, NM; $60,000 for the New River Park­
way Authority; $35,000 for operations at Pierce Point Ranch, Point 
Reyes NS, CA; $60,000 for trail development at Ice Age NSP, WI; 
$540,000 for New River Gorge NR, WV; $400,000 for National Trail 
system management; $85,000 for Harpers Ferry police; $1,500,000 
for trail maintenance; $100,000 for international affairs including 
US/ Soviet cooperation; $83,000 for a study of alternatives for man­
aging and protecting historic Georgetown, Clear Creek, CQ; $50,000 
for a study of Alaska National Park recreation opportunities; 
$100,000 for a statewide park assessment for West Virginia; $40,000 
for a restorations assessment at Apostle Islands NL, WI; $30,000 to 
assist Marquette County in a feasibility study of Muir Park; 
$150,000 for a review of Spanish culture in New Mexico and of the 
Mimbres culture; $40,000 for the Fort Knox II Historical Site at 
Vincennes, IN; $10,000 for a bike trail feasibility study at Ever­
glades NP, FL; $115,000 for a study at Colorado NM, Co; $150,000 
for a review of lands around Harpers Ferry WV; $150,000 for stud­
ies of parks and national landmarks with black them~es; $60,000 for 
women's theme studies related to parks and landmarks; $18,000 for 
the Roosevelt Campobello International Park Commission; 
$2,000,000 for Fort Lincoln, Mandan, ND; and $33,000 for the Mary 
McLeod Bethune NHS; and decreases of $500,000 for exotic plant/ 
pig control at Haleakala/Hawaii Volcanoes NP which is trans­
ferred to the construction account; $200,000 for operations at 
Golden Gate NRA, CA; $100,000 for Women's Rights NHP, NY; 
$150,000 at Indiana Dunes NL, IN; $4,700,000 for the Krejci waste 
site which is addressed in the construction account; $200,000 for 
the airplane oversight study; and $978,000 for the Director's discre­
tionary fund. 

Within the increase for El Malpais NM, NM are funds for Masau 
trail planning and implementation. Wtihin the increase for trail 
maintenance is $150,000 for the Santa .Fe Trail and $200,000 for 
Olympic NP trails. There is $30,000 within resoruces management 
for range management guidelines at Point Reyes NS, CA. The man­
agers agree that parks may use more funds for the Student Conser­
vation Association and the Volunteers in Parks program if there is 
sufficient need. 

The managers agree that the return of the wolf to Yellowstone 
NP is desirable. There are a number of concerns about the reintro­
duction and $200,000 has been included to study quest ions which 



• 

15 

have been raised. The managers believe the studies should address, 
but not be li1ntied to the following: 

1. The issue of whether wolves would or would not be con­
trolled either within or without the Park; 

2. How a reintroduced population of wolves may affect the 
prey base in Yellowstone NP and big game hunting in areas 
surrounding the park; 

3. Would a reintroduced popualtion of wolves harm or bene­
fit grizzly bears in the vicinity of the park; 

4. Clarification and delineation of wolf management zone 
boundaries for reintroduction; and 

5. An experienced wolf coordinator with the FWS will over­
see the program in full cooperation with the NPS. 

The managers agree that the National Park Service may provide 
technical assistance and concept planning to the Port of Oakland 
in the restoration of the ship "Potomac" and in the development of 
an interpretive center. Any plans should provide for private sector 
cost sharing. 

The managers agree that one additional clerical staff is to be pro­
vided to the Office of Congressional Liaison. There is up to $40,000 
from within available funds for conduct of an origin and destina­
tion survey within the boundaries of the Delaware Water Gap 
NRA, NJ. 

The managers agree that future budget justifications for the Na­
tional Park Service must identify the a1nount proposed for the con­
duct of conferences with a description of the types of conferences to 
be conducted. The amount provided for conferences would be sub­
ject to reprogramming guidelines. For fiscal year 1989, the Service 
is to submit to the Committees within 30 days of enactment of this 
Act the a1nount to be used for conferences, a list of proposed con­
ferences and a proposed defmition of conferences. Changes to this 
a1nount will be subject to reprogramming guidelines. 

The managers note that both House and Senate reports contain 
language providing guidance for management of park units. The 
guidance is to be complied with, unless specifically addressed to the 
contrary in the conference agreement and accompanying statement 
of the managers. 

The managers are concerned about the inadvertent acquisiton of 
lands which may contain toxic or hazardous materials. There ap­
pears to be no well stated policy regarding the precautions to take 
when acquiring land to ascertain whether there are toxic or haz­
ardous materials. Accordingly, the managers direct the Service to 
prepare a policy statement on acceptance of donations or acquisi­
tions of lands which may contain toxic or hazardous materials. 

Amendment No. 19: Deletes Senate language which would have 
provided for a permanent appropriation for park fee receipts begin­
ning in fiscal year 1989. It is the managers intent that the alloca­
tion by function, and by park, provide at least 1988 funding levels 
and also maintains the fee incentives built into the fee legislation. 

The managers direct that the Service submit two budget presen­
tations in fiscal year 1990 for the "Operation of the National Park 
System" appropriation. The first presentation should reflect the 
President's recommendations. The second presentation should dis­
play the budget estimate as if the fee legislation included a perma-



1 

1 ri i n . unt pr · i ~ ion k pitl in. n1i11d 
· in·· n·· fund p rk uni . I nd fu11 tion 1 

I v I J>lu ~ l in r I n d d cr· , , 11 d I I· 
for I h J)Ub]j to p . nd p· rk n1 n, 

•• 

h Ll n .. 
t}l 1' . 

nizin~ I l1 
ll t, 1 rk 

Th rvi j dir c d to con ul wi h l1 nd · 11 ~ 
~· n1n1it OJlC rning h · ' ct £ .tur of tih bud 
J)r . nt io11. 

n1 11dnl nt No. 20: D l t rm rk for c rt in Op r . ion of 
h I • io11 1 P rk Syst m ctiviti propo d by h . Hou . Th 

n1 n g r r cone rned that the Nation I Park S rvic c nnot c-
·ount for fund on the same ba is the fund r r qu t d. Th 

n r l Accounting Office will be ask d to r port on N ion 1 
P rk S rvice accounting capability and provid r comm nd tion 
for improving the y tern. 

Am ndment No. 21: Reported in technic 1 di gre m n . Th 
m nag rs on h part of the House will offer a motion to r c d 

nd concur in the amendment of th.e Senate which provide : 5,000 
for police operations at Harpers Ferry, WV. 

Am ndment No. 22: Deletes Bill language proposed by th 
S 11ate directing the National Park Service to continue its r vi w 
of the proposal to acquire property in and around Natchez, Mi sis­
sippi for the Mississippi River National Park. The manager 
strongly support efforts of the National Park Service to extend the 
Natchez Trace Parkway to the .historic Natchez Bluff area and the 
inclusion of Fort Rosalie and Melrose as part of the Park system 

nd urge the Park Service to complete the work now underway. 
Amendment No. 23: Provides $250 000 for the National Institute 

for the Conservation of Cultural Property as proposed by the House 
instead of nothing as proposed by the Senate. 

An1endn1ent No. 24: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which prohibits re­
moval obstruction, dewatering, filling or damage to the Brooks 
River fish ladder in Katmai National Park AK. 

An1endment No. 25: Deletes Senate language regarding wolf re­
search in Alaska. The Alaska National Interests Lands Conserva­
tion Act requires the Secretary of the Interior to consider persons 
' ho have lived or worked in or near a conservation system unit in 
Ala ka for all available employment opportunities therein. The 
managers have been informed that the National Park Service has 
11ot complied \Vith this provision of the law in its hiring decision'S 
in Denali National Park despite written assurances to local resi­
dent that it \Vould do so. 

The managers direct the Service to submit a report on its compli­
ance actions to the Senate and House ommittees on Appropria­
tions no later than February 1 1989. The Committees will insist on 
compliance ~~ith the law. 

Amendment No. 26: Deletes Senate language regarding wolf re­
earch in .Alaska \\1hich is discussed under amendment .No. 25. 
Am~endment No. 27: Reported in technical disagreement. The 

managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which re eals Public 



• 

17 

Law 97-341 and makes provision for phasing out grazing at Capitol 
Reef NP, UT. 

NATIONAL RECREATION AND PRESERVATION 

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $14,608,000 for national recreation and preser­
vation instead of $14,093,000 as proposed by the House and 
$13,470,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of 
the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to 
the amendment of the Senate. 

The net increase above the House level includes increases of 
$100,000 for assistance to river communities in the New River 
Gorge NR, WV; $150,000 for Rails to Trails assistance; $200,000 for 
a national inventory of trails and direction; $400,000 for other na­
tional trails programs; and $100,000 for Federal archeological pro­
grams. There are decreases to the House position of $35,000 for the 
San Francisco Bay Area Trail, $100,000 for urban parks grant ad­
ministration and $300,000 for women's studies and black historic 
park and landmark studies. Women's studies and black historic 
park and landmark studies are addressed in the Operation of the 
National Park System appropriation. 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND 

Amend1nent No. 29: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $30,500,000 for the historic preservation fund 
instead of $30,000,000 as proposed by the House and $30,250,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate 
will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amend­
ment of the Senate. 

The increase above the Senate level includes $250,000 for the 
critical issues fund of the National Trust for Historic Preservation. 

For the States, the allowance may be used for survey and plan­
ning activities, or for architectural, engineering, and management 
assistance grants for land-based or maritime-related projects na­
tionwide, at the discretion of the States. 

The managers also agree that, for the purposes of grant adminis­
tration procedures, the grant to the National Trust shall be consid­
ered one grant. 

The managers do not intend to provide additional funding for the 
Bicentennial Lighthouse Fund in subsequent years. 

Amendment No. 30: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which earmarks 
$1,000,000 for the Bicentennial Lighthouse Fund and establishes 
procedures for distribution of the money. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 31: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 

87- 880 0 - 88 - 2 



I db 
Tl1 Dl 

• 
· Ill rl · 

• 
11 t I J ) 1 

• ·o1lr1· 1 

prop .......... 
Jl t . 

ll 

ll Dl' 

1 I 

d b 

r 

' 
d 

n · 

th 

0 

1 

r COil 
OU' - lld 

• I l ,} 
• 

ru.' ' lOll 
-

11' 7 

di rib uti 

••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ••••••••••••• 

i horn 
T:1i yn 
Bo t n , l Fl, , ~A: 

Far1 uiJ ll 11 .......................................................................................... . 
ld , t t - llou ~ ............................................... , ..................................... . 

Buffalo Ri'' . r · -R, _ R ............................................................................... .. . 
11 . l, 0 , rid g r pI a c rn tl t ..................................................... . 

' . ru v r 1 , L 0~1 ~ y lind B ch Rd ........................ , ....................... . 
'l1 n1 i 1...a.l M , T ,J. • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ,. ••••••••• .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .••••••••••••••• 

hick mau a/ h ttannoga MP (road r Joe lion ) .............................. . 
rat r Lak NP, OR im d ' ' lopn1 nt) ................................................. . 

'uy,aho a \1 ll y: 
B r n d )'Win F 11 ........ , ......................................................................... . 
Ero ion control ................................. , ...................... , ........... , ................... . 
K ndoll Unit utiliti .................................... , ...................................... . 
Plug unsaC 
Krejci \vast 

oil and gas \\' ll s .............................................................. . 
it ........... , ........... , ........... , ............ ,. , ............ , ......................... . 

Dan l [! t 't" •••••••••••••••••.••.•••••• , ............ ........... ., ••••••••••••• ,. •••••••••••••••••••••••• , .............. . 
D 1 \\'8r W t r Gap NRA, Smithfield B ach ....................................... . 
N w J e y access ....... , .................... ,., ........... , ................................................. . 

• 

D nali NP, K (road r paj r) ........... ,. .......... ., ............... ,. ................................ . 
Em plO)'ee }lousing ................. , ........... , ........... ,. ............... ,. .. 0 •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Fir I land NS, NY (dredging) ...................................................................... . 
Fort u ·nion Trading Post .................. ,. ............ , ............... , .............................. . 
F o i l B u t t N M • WY (com p 1 t ion ........................................................... . 
Gat way NRA, Y: 

Great Kills Sea\v,all ................................................................ , .............. . 
ndy Hook bathroom faciliti~ ............................... , .......................... . 

l'"teorge Vlashington ParkYt' y (Spout Run Bridge ................................ . 
,olden Gate RA, A ( restr~ooms) ....................................... , .............. ,. ....... . 

Guadalup 1tns. TX .......... ,., ......... ,., .......... , .............. ,.,., ........... , .. ,., ...................... . 
I~ a r per: F r r y N H P WV .............. ,. .......... .,. ,. ........... ,. ................ , ............ ., ....... . 
H&\\'ai i \ 1 olea noes/ Haleakala, HI (fencing) ............ .,. ............................. .. 
Hot p.r in gs N P, AR . , .......... ., ............ ., .................. 0 ••••••••• • ., •••••••••••••••••• 0 ••••••••• ., ••••• 

Ic Age NSR, WI .......................................... .,.,. ............. ,. ............. ., ............... ,., .. 
Indiana Dun NL, IN W st Beach access .............................................. . 
Jean Lafitte N H P, LA ........................ , ........... ,. , .............................................. . 
l{londik Gold Rush NHP. AK ...................... , .............. , ............... , .............. . 
Kn i(i River Indian \f i llages, ND ...... .,. ............................ .,. ........................ . 
Lincoln Home HS, IL .................................................................................. . 
Lowell HP, MA: 

Boott M'ill ....... , ............ , ........... , ............... , .............. , ................ , ...................... . 
• • omm1 ton ..... , ....................... , ............ ,., ............ , ................. , .................... . 

1t. Raineir o, \\1 A (Longmire Inn) ....................................... , ................. . 
atchez Trace Parkway .................. , .............. , ............ , .. , ................................. . 

.1. T e\Y Ri\rer Gorge NR, NV ..... ,., ........... , .. , .......... ,., .............................................. . 
'. orth Ca cades P, W A (Henry Jackson visitor center .................... . 
Petersburg, B, VA (City Point Erosion) ..... ., .......................................... . 
Steamto\\•n NHS. PA ............................................. ,.,. ........... ,., ............... ..... , .......... . 
Suitland Parkwa)", MD ....................................... ., ............... ,., ......................... . 
Tuskegee HS, AL ..... ,. ... o.oo •••••• •• , ••• 0 •••••••• •• ••••••• •••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

oyaguef'S NP, MN .... ,.,. ................ oo··· ••••• ,. ............... ,. ••••••••••••••• , •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

ire llowstone P WY .... ,. ............... ., ... 0 •••••• ., •••••••••••••••• , ••••••••••• 0 •••••• , •••••••••••••••••• ,. ,. ,. 

\r o emite NP, CA ........ 0 • ., ............. .............. .. ...................................................... ,. 

General reduction ....................................... ,.,. .............................................. .... . 

Tota1 ........................ ,. ............................... ,., ....................................... ,. .......... . 

I 
• 
Ill 

Jl 

l • I 

t~ 

I r -

• 
). '14, 0 
1 ,,50 t 

6,00 t 0 
1,761. 0 

7' 5, 0 
20 ,000 
GO ,000 
204, 00 

J,FOO,OOO 
3.45 t 0 
1,500,000 

473,0 0 
19,000 

1 ,000.000 
300.000 
750,000 
350,000 

3.070.,000 
971,000 

5,000,000 
917,000 
750,000 

5,450,000 
500,000 

1,881,000 
500,000 
850,000 

7,165,000 
1,4 0,000 

·oo,ooo 
325,000 

1,300,000 
1,450,000 
1,~150,000 

10,100,000 
6,050,000 
1,450,000 

350,000 
8,000,000 
6,500,00 
4,000,00 ' 

480,000 
1,400,000 
1,200,000 
-83,000 

159,108,000 



• 

19 

Within the amount provided for planning, the managers agree to 
the following projects: 
Big Thicket NP, TX (visitor contact center) ........................................... . 
Blue Ridge Parkway (Roanoke visitor center) ........................................ . 
Denali NP, AK (Southside) ........................................................................ . 
Florrisan t Fossil Beds NM, CO (visitor center) ...................................... . 
Fort Clatsop NM, OR (expansion) ............................................................. . 
Gateway NRA, NY (Canarsie Pier) .......................................................... . 
Great Smokie Mtns. NP, NC (Occonal uftee) .......................................... . 
Harpers Ferry NHP, WV ........................................................................... . 
Indiana Dunes NL, IN: 

$450,000 
450,000 
500,000 
410,000 
256,000 
800,000 
560,000 

1,500,000 

Lakeshore Campgrounds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 260,000 
Parkway study....................................................................................... 332,000 

Jean Lafitte NHP, LA . . . ... . . . . ...... .... ....... ... . . .. ...... ... . . ..... ...... .......... ... .. .. .. . .. ... 300,000 
Kennedy Center (garage)............................................................................. 900,000 
Lincoln Home NHS, IL................................................................................ 50,000 
Lake Mead NRA, AZ (flood hazard).......................................................... 300,000 
Mesa Verde NP, CO (Soda Point) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250,000 
National Museum Conservation Lab ... . . . ... . ...... ... . . . . ...... ... . . ... . ... . ... . ... . . ... .. 465,000 
New River Gorge NR, WV .......................................................................... 1,775,000 
Salem Maritime NHS, MA ......................................................................... 600,000 
Saltsburg Canal............................................................................................. 125,000 
Saratoga Mounument, NY................................... ....................................... 303,000 
Scranton Area Heritage Park.................................................................... 175,000 
Springfield Caserne ...................................................................................... 100,000 
Staple Bend Tunnel...................................................................................... 150,000 
Stones River NB, TN (Fortress Rosencrans and trails study)......... ..... 70,000 
Summit Level .... ...... ..... .. .. . ..... ....... ...... ... .. . . ....... .. ... ...... ....... ....... ...... . ... . ... ..... 400,000 

The $4,500,000 provided for the Krejci Waste Site includes 
$1,200,000 to reimburse EPA for containment costs already in­
curred; $2,300,000 for additional containment and $1,000,000 for the 
remedial investigation feasibility study. 

The managers do not object to the Service providing up to 
$500,000 for furtherance of a Civil War Museum at Gettysburg 
NMP, PA. The Service should provide the Committees, by Febru­
ary 15, 1989, with a plan for completion of the Museum, including 
estimated costs, a timetable for implementation, and a proposal for 
funding such a plan. 

The managers agree to the following distribution of funds for 
Jean Lafitte NHP, LA: 

a. $5,500,000 to complete construction of the Acadian Cultur­
al Centers in Lafayette, Eunice and Thibodaux. 

b. $500,000 to complete construction of the environmental 
education center and some of the related facilities. 

c. $100,000 to continue construction of a tour boat landing 
and interpretive wayside exhibits in the vicinity of Wagner 
Bridge. 

d. $700,000 to renovate the permanent location of the Park's 
Headquarters and French Quarter Visitor's Center. 

e. $95,000 to realign the rampart, renovate the bathrooms, 
clean the headstones in the cemetery and improve drainage/ 
landscape at the Chalmette Unit. 

f. $150,000 for rehabilitation of the Chalmette monument. 
g. $15,000 to upgrade exhibits at the Chitimacha Unit of the 

Park. 
h. $15,000 in planning money for the German Cultural 

Center. 



• 
11111 .• - ~uill 
l1 - .r 

j. I r~ pl 
h I .}, 110 nt r. 

k. I • 'build _ bo I un h 11d b · ~~ rk 
r -j - bo· t t h B~ r . ri U ni . 

Tl1 _ r du. io11 fron'l ·h Hou~ po i ·ion n th n1 ri-
- I11du ri l 1I rit g Proj c i fron1 _- · pl ~ 11d. Tl1 Ill Jl- ~ .... 

urg h~ ·_ rvi I o k co l1 rin for ·}1 011 tru tion of 11 ~ 
lod ~ · r t r L k NP OR. 

Tl1 m n g r h v - i11cl ud d . 1 - 00 ~ to b : n o I ddr ·}1 
n d for i1nprov d mplo. hou in _ nd u11d r, r1d th · 
.·:oooo hllbe vilbl forplnning nd.7,0 0 , hllb 

V' il bl for rep ir and rehabilit tion of xi ti11g uni -. iJ1cludin. · 
litnit d n1oun of n w construe ion logic lJy r 1 · d to r p ir . 11d 
r habili tion ne ds at park units. Whil no J)ecific · rtn· rk~ r 
provid d th man ger, agre v.ri h the Servic on h priori y 
ne d of addressing winter hou ing problem a Yell ow ton. I: • , 

and oth r res ing issues at Crat r Lak NP nd Gr· nd anyon 
NP. The ervice may explore housing alt rnative oth r than 
direct Federal construction and shall provide the Committ ,..,j 'h 
he proposed spending plan when it is availabl . 

Amendment No. 32: Provides $1,450,000 to carry ou he provi­
sions of section 302, 303, and 304 of the Public Law 95-290 ins _ d 
of $2,950,000 as propo ed by the House and nothing as proposed by 
·he Senate .. 

LAND ACQUISITION AND STATE ASSISTANCE 

Amendment No. 33: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to reced 

nd concur in the amendment of ·the Senate with an amendm nt 
which appropriates I 72,609,000 for land acquisition and state as ist­
ance instead of $ 2,206,000 as proposed by th House and 

64,961,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part of 
the Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to 
the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
A istance to States: 

Matching grants ......................................................................................................... 16,700,000 
Administrative expenses................................................................................... 3,~00,000 

Subtotal, States ........................................................................................................... 20,000,000 

at.ional Park Service: 
Acadia NP, 1\'IE .................................................................................................. . 
Antietam NB, MD ................................................................................................... . 
Appalachian NST ......................................................................................................... . 
Black Canyon of the Gunnison NM, CO ..................................................... . 
Congaree S\vam p N M, SC ................................................................................... ..... . 

uyahoga Valley NRA, OH ..................................................................................... . 
Dela\\'are Water Gap NRA, P A/NJ ............................................................ . 
Ft. Frederica NM, GA ............................................................................................... . 
Indiana Dune L, IN .............................................................................................. . 
Jimmy Carter NHS, G.A ...................................................................................... . 
Ne\\' Ri,,er Gorge NR, WV ..................................................................................... . 
Pictured Rocks NL, MI ....................................................................................... . 
Saint Croix SR, WI/ MN ..................................................................................... . 
Salem l\1aritime NHS, MA ................. ................................................................... . 

2,000,000 
1,000,000 
7,000,000 

700,000 
3,000,000 
3,000,000 

888,000 
300.,000 
500,000 
100,000 

8,000,000 
300,000 

1,500,000 
500,000 



• 

21 

Santa Monica Mtns. NRA, CA ...... , .... ......................... .... ...... .. ..... ................. . 11,000,000 
530,000 

1,000,000 
50,000 

5,000,000 
6,241,000 

Stones River NB, TN .. .... .... ..... .. .. .. ...... ... ...... .. ........... .... ............... ................. . 
Tim ucuan NP, FL ... .. ........... ....... .. .. .......... ........ ...... ....... .... ............ ..... ..... ... .... . 
Women's Rights NHP, NY ...... .. ...... ........ ... ........................... ....... .. ... ........... . 
Emergencies, hardships, deficiencies, in holdings, and relocat ions ... .... . 
A . 't' t cqutsl 10n managemen .. ........ .. .. ........ ..... .. ... ....... ......... ....... .... .............. ... ... . 

Subtotal .. .. .. ..... .. .. .. .. .. .. ..... ... ...... .. .... .. ............ .... ......... .... .. ...... ... .. ...... .. ... .. ..... . 52,609,000 

To tal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 2, 6 0 9, 0 0 0 

The managers have agreed to provide an additional $700,000 for 
land acquisition in the Black Canyon of the Gunnison National 
Monument. If the appraised value of the tracts exceeds this 
amount, the managers urge the Service to use funds available in 
the Emergencies, hardships, deficiencies, inholdings and relocations 
account. 

The managers agree that $350,000 is included to be provided to 
the National Academy of Sciences for a review of the land acquisi­
tion criteria and programs of the Bureau of Land Management, the 
Fish and Wildlife Service, the National Park Service, and the 
Forest Service. The agencies are directed and encouraged to partici­
pate fully in such a review. The Committee convened by the Acade­
my should address, at least, the following items: 

Existing criteria used to evaluate potential land acquisition 
projects and assess agency compliance with existing criteria. 

Existing criteria and procedures of the four agencies in­
volved, evaluating their strengths and weaknesses. 

Comparable land acquisition criteria, procedures, and guide­
lines of non-governmental groups, such as The Nature Conser­
vancy, and evaluate their strengths and weaknesses. 

The effectiveness of existing or potential criteria in terms of 
achieving stated public policy objectives. 

Report its findings to the Committees in approximately 18 
months. 

The Academy should consult with the Committees prior to initi­
ating its review. 

Amendment No. 34: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: : Provided further, That $3,000, 000 of the funds made avail­
able herein shall be available for land acquisition at Congaree 
Swamp National Monument, South Carolina, subject to enactment 
of authorizing legislation: Provided further, That notwithstanding 
the provisions of Public Law 95-625, the Secretary may initiate con­
demnation with the consent of the owner of property, improved or 
unimproved, within the boundary or at a currently authorized ad­
ministrative site of the New River Gorge National River, West Vir-

• • glnla 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
The language provides $3,000,000 for land acquisition at Conga­

ree Swamp National Monument, SC subject to enactment of au­
thorizing language. 



. I . 1 _ _ _l · _ r · ' _.. l1 th .. r~ · ' ' r I v ,ill i11 1 II ~ · f 
it r I d I' r Jl r i I i 11 1 ' i -r or " 'i J ' l1 o 1 l1 r -
i I I h 11 o b 11 b 1 ~ · o 111 to -rn1 ~ r l1 u i. i i 11 f l i r 
1 r p rt '· Tl1 J>rOJ> r ·i r n d d to Olllpl l1 on tru 1 i n 
f · l1 r k l1 · d u t r r t 1 n J c 11, · - • 'r l1 n1 .n r h _ 

~.-r d in Jud bill ] n u g au horizin -- h r t r. - t ir1iti t 
011d JTlJl' . io11 '''i ·h th 011 - nt of th - o 11 r. 

111 11 d lJl n t _ I o. R ~ : R port d in t l'lll i · I d i r 1 ~ n .. 1 h 
111 1 ~ .. r 011 ·h p r of l1 Hou \vill of~ r . _ 1110 ion t r~ - d 
· 11d concu.r i11 h m 11dm nt of h · S n t ~ ,hi h m k p rm -
n 11 1 nguag uthorizing con r c to b ~- rd -d on th b _. i of 
on r ctor qu lific tion well a pric for nvironn1 n l y -

t n1 - hous k pin.g prot ction ysten1s, nd r p ir or r 11ov .tion of 
building of the John F. Kenn dy Center for th P rforming r . 

Amendm nt No. 36: Appropriate ·250 000 for th Illinoi nd 
Michig n National Heritage Corridor Commis ion a propo d by 
th House instead of nothing as proposed by the S n t . 

Am ndment No. 37: Appropriates $4,765,000 for the Am ric' n 
R volution Bicentennial Administration as proposed by the Hou-_..-: 
inst ad of nothing as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 38: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to reced 
.and. concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment a 
follows: 

Restore the matter stricken, amended to read as follows: 

NATIONAL FILA1 PRESER\'ATION BOARD 

SALARIES .AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Nationa.l Fz:lm Preservation Board 
1:rt the Library' of Congress. $250,000: Provided That the followirtg 
nta. ' be cz:ted a.s the uNa tiona l Film. Preserva.tion Act of 1988 '~· 

E TJO ' I. Fl 'Dl 'G . 
Th.e Congress finds that-

(1 mot1:on pictures are a.n in.digenous Amerz:can art form th.at 
has been em.u.la.ted throughout the world; 

t ~ certain. m.otion pictu.res represent an. en.durz:ng part of ou.r 
Na.t·ion. s h.istorica.l and cultural heritage; a.nd 

(3 it i.s appropria.te a,nd necessary' for the Federal Government 
to recognize motion pz:ctu.res as a sign.ifica.n.t America.n art fornt 
deserving of protection. 

E· . 2. \~T/0\'A.L FIL!tf REG/ TRY. 

The Libraria.n of Congress (h.ereafter in. this Act referred to as the 
~z:braria. rt ) sha.ll establish a National Film Registry pursuant to 

the provision-S of thi.s Act, for the pu.rpose of registering films that 
are cultu.rally, historica.ll~y, or aesthetically signifz:cant. 

E ' . . 3. D TIES OF LIBRAR/AiV OF CO GRESS. 

(a) POV.'ERS. The Librarian sha.ll, after consultation with the 
Board esta.blished pursuant to sectz:on 81 and pursu.ant to the rule­
nzaking procedures provz:ded in. su.bchapter II of chapter 5 of title 5, 
United States Code, known as the Adm.inistrative Procedures Act-



• 

23 

(A) establish criteria for guidelines pursuant to which such 
films may be included in the National Film Registry, except 
that no film shall be eligible for inclusion in the National Film 
Registry until 10 years after such films first theatrical release; 

(B) establish a procedure whereby the general public may 
make recommendations to the Board regarding the inclusion of 
films in such National Film Registry; 

(C) establish general guidelines so that film owners and dis­
tributors are able to determine whether a version of a film reg­
istered on the National Film Registry which is in their posses­
sion has been materially altered. 

(2) In addition, the Librarian shall-
(A) determine, from time to time, after consultation with the 

Board, which films satisfy the criteria developed pursuant to 
paragraph (1)(A) and qualify to be included in the National 
Film Registry, except that the Librarian shall not select more 
than 25 films per year for inclusion in such Registry; 

(B) convene, from time to time, a panel of experts, as provided 
in subsection (b), solely to advise the Board on whether it is nec­
essary to petition Congress to revise the definition of 11material 
alteration':· 

(C) provide a seal to indicate that the film has been included 
in the National Film Registry as an enduring part of our na­
tional cultural heritage and such seal may then be used in the 
promotion of any version of such film that has not been materi­
ally altered; and 

(D) have published in the Federal Register the name of each 
film that is selected for inclusion in the National Film Regis­
try. 

(3)(A) The Librarian shall submit annual reports to the appropri­
ate Committees of the Congress listing films included on the Nation­
al Film Registry and describing the criteria used in determining 
why specific films were included in the National Film Registry. 

(B) The first such report shall be submitted within 12 months 
after the date of enactment of this Act. 

(b) CoMPOSITION OF PANEL. The panel provided for in subsection 
(a)(2)(B) shall be chosen by the Librarian. It shall be comprised of 
four persons, one representative each from the Motion Picture Asso­
ciation of America and the National Association of Broadcasters, 
and one representative of the Directors Guild of America and one 
representative of the Screen Actors Guild of America. The Presi­
dents of these four organizations shall recommend three nominees to 
serve on such panel. 

(c) APPEALS TO THE LIBRARIAN. (1) The owner, exhibitor, or dis­
tributor of a film may appeal to the Librarian-

(A) objecting to the Boards recommendation of such film for 
inclusion in the National Film Registry; or 

(B) the determination that a version of film which is includ­
ed in the National Film Registry has been materially altered. 

(2} The Librarian shall refer such appeals to the Board for its rec­
ommendation. 

(c) REGISTRY CoLLECTION. The Librarian shall endeavor to 
obtain, by gift from the owner, an archival quality copy of an or­
ginal version of each film included in the National Film Registry. 



.... -

o ,.. i d b ' tlz ]Jibr ri n It ll b nzaint in~ d in I 

__ ...... t.ion in th Li brar. , of n r to b l_,nor 11 a tlz u a-
tional Fil1n · oard I llection . Th Libr rian hall b .. ' ti ul t ~i '' 
]J1 .. · id fi r r a on able a · t. ~ fi l1n irz u, lz ll tion. 
, E . . /., llE-J.~l · RE- ~Q , lllE IE 'Tl . 

(a ) L _BEL REQrJIRED. Ex · p~t a oth r i -
t.ion no p rson hall knovvz:ngl. • di t1·ibute or xhibit to ,t,h publ~i a 
n1at riall ' alt rr.1d r- ion of a {1:lnz in lud d in th _ a,tl:onal Fil1n 
R i l1J' un l th er. ion i lab led a r qr1.ir d b .. ' th i ,e tion. 

(b EFFE :T.l\' E DATE OF LABEIJ. Except a prouid d in , ub til n 
~ an .. , lab ling requt:renzent ta,bli h.ed pur. uant to t.hi t.i( n 
hall be effi tiue .95 cia 1S a.fter publi ·at ion. in th Federal R ~gi t r 

i7ldi alin,g tha.t filnl has been. selected for in lu. 1:orz in t.h Nation.al 
Film Regi tf)1• 

(c) E rcEPTIO s. Wt:th respect to {l:lm l:rztended for honze u e 
through either retail pu.rchase or ren.tal, tlz.e proui ion.s of u.b tt:on 
(b. shall appl' h.otuever no requ.iren1en.t imposed u.nder th.i section 
hall appl .. Y to-

(1) a {1:lm wh.ich ha,s been. packaged for distribu.tz:on. prior to 
the e{{ect1:ue date of su --h requ.iremen.t with respect to such. filn·z 
except that the prouis1:ons of this pa,ragraph shall not appl.Y z:f 
the packaging has been accelera.ted in. contemplation. of imposi­
tion of u.ch requ.irement; or 

(~ a retail di.stributor of films for home use, oth.er th.a1t a 
nzanu.factu.rer or packager, who has in good faith. relied on com­
plialtce lvith. the prouisons of this .Act by the man.ufa.ctu.rer 
Lvholesaler or packager of a. film. 

(d) REQUIREA1ENT OF THE LABEL. (J)(A) A /able for a, materiall:)' 
altered version of a film, oth.er tha.n. a. colorized version, sha.ll con­
sist of a pa.n.el card immediately preceding the commencement of th~e 
fz:lm. Luh ich bears the following statem.en.t: 

'Th.is is a. materially a.ltered version. of the film. originally 
marketed and distribu.ted to th.e public. It has been altered 
without the participation of the principal director screenwriter, 
and oth.er creators of the original film. " 

(B) Such a label sh.all appea.r in a conspicuous and legible type. 
(;J)(A) A label for a colorized versz:on of a film shall consist of a 

panel card immediatel..y preceding the commencement of the film 
wh.ich bears th.e following statemen.t: 

11Th is is a colorized version of a film originally marketed and 
di.stribu.ted to the pu.blic z:n black and whz~te. It has been altered 
Lvz:thout the par:-ticipation of the principal director, screenwriter, 
and other creators of the original film. ''. 

(B) Such a label shall appear in a conspicu.ous and legible type. 
(3)(A) A la.bel for a film package of a m.aterially altered film 

other th.a.n a colorized version, shall consist of-
(i) an a.rea of a rectangle on the f11ont of the package which 

bears the following statement: 
'This is a materially altered version of the film originally 

marketed an.d distributed to th.e public. It has been altered 
without the participation of the principal director, screenwriter, 
and other crea.tors of the original fi.lm. ,,. and 



• 

25 

(ii) an area of a rectangle on the side of the package which 
bears the following statement: 

"This is a materially altered version of the film orignally 
marketed and distributed to the public. See front panel. ". 

(B) Such labels shall appear in a conspicuous and legible type in 
contrast by typography, layout, or color with other printed matter on 
the package. 

(lj,)(A) A label for a film package of a colorized version of a film 
shall consist of-

(i) an area of a rectangle on the front of the package which 
bears the following statement: 

"This is a colorized version of a film originally marketed and 
distributed to the public in black and white. It has been altered 
without the participation of the principal director, screenwriter, 
and other creators of the original film. ':· and 

(ii) an area of a rectangle on the side of the package which 
bears the following statement: 

"This is a colorized version of original work. See front 
panel.''. 

(B) Such labels shall appear in a conspicuous and legible type in 
contrast by typography, layout, or color with other printed matter on 
the package. 
SEC. 5. MISUSE OF SEAL. 

No person shall knowingly distribute or exhibit to the public a 
version of a film which bears a seal as described by section 3(a)(2)(C) 
of this Act if such film-

(1) is not included in the National Film Registry; or 
(2) is included in the National Film Registry, but such ver­

sion has been materially altered. 
SEC. 6. REMEDIES. 

(a) JuRISDICTION AND STANDING. The several district courts of 
the United States shall have jurisdiction, for cause shown, to pre­
vent and restrain violations of sections 4 and 5 of this Act upon the 
application of the Librarian to the Attorney General of the United 
States acting through the several United States Attorneys in their 
several districts. 

(b) RELIEF. (1) Except as provided in paragraph (2), relief shall 
be limited to the prospective inclusion or application of, or removal 
of, a label as appropriate. 

(2) In the case in which the Librarian finds a pattern or practice 
of the willful violation of this Act, the United States District Courts 
may order civil fines of not more than $10,000 and appropriate in­
junctive relief 
SEC. 7. LIMITATIONS OF REMEDIES. 

(a) The remedies provided in section 6 shall be the exclusive reme­
dies under this Act or any other Federal or State law, regarding the 
use of a seal as described by section 3(a)(2)(C) or labeling of materi­
ally altered films. 

(b) No remedies under section 6 of this title shall be available 
with respect to any film which is exempted from the labeling re­
quirements of this Act pursuant to section lj,(c). 



7'/1 \JI/, I 'fl .. I I 'Ill~. AI t' 110\ IJ Ill . 
~ · ) · ER PP 1 ~~~!, T.-(1 Til /.,,ibr r·i ,rt hall 

li h in th /.~ibnaryr f · on ., · a a,ti 11al Fitrn Pr ,.., at.,ion rd 
t b 71lJJri d f th irl . n rn rn b r ~ "l , t d b .. ' t.h ],.~i'brarian ,in a -
"""''"""1v:ll 1l. I it.h th ]Jr l } i i 7l r thil paragra]. h. Ea h r arzi at.i("' 
li t. ,d in ub]Ja ragraJJh C ) thr u h (M hall ubnzit. ,li t, f , ,t t 
l th ,an gualifi d andid~at. to th Librarian. Th Libr r·i~an 
hall ap]J .z:nt on .. rn rnb r frorn a h , u h li t . ubrnit.t ,d b .. ' th {< l­

lo in t rgani . a lion and . hall d . ig nat (ron1 t.ha ,t li ,t an alt. r­
nat L h rna .. ' alt. nd tho rn t.ing to t hi h t.h indi idual aJ .. 
point. d t. t.h Board ·arz.not att nd: 

(A) the Acad rn.>' of Motion Pictur Art. 
(B) t.h Dir ctor Guild of A"' ri a: 
r ~ t.h e Writ r Gu£ld of America· 
(D the Nation.al Societ.. ' of Filnz ritic · 
(E the ociet .. , for ("inen1a Studies; 
(FJ th.e An'lericCln Film In titute· 
G) the Departn1en.t of Th.ea,tre Fz:lnz. and Teleui ion. oll g 

of Fine Art a,t th.e Un.iuer. z:t.Y of California, Los Artgele · 
(H ) the Department of Ct:nema Studies in the Graduate 

chool of Art a.n.d Scien.ce a.t Neu; York Un.i er it.>,. 
(/) the Un.iuer it_y Ft:lnz an.d Video Association.· 
(J) the Motion Picture Assoc£a.tion of Amert:ca; 
(K the National Association of Broadca,sters; 
(L ) the Association of A1otion Pictu.re artd Teleui.sion. Produc­

er; and 
(M) the Screen Actors Gu.ild of America. 

(;..,. Before the Librarian selects nominees for su.ch Boa.rd such. Lz:­
brarian. h.a ll request tha.t each of the en.ti:ties listed in aragraph 
(1 who do not cu.rrentlJ' have a. nominee on su.ch Boar nomina.te 
three individu.als to serve on such. Boa.rd. No indivz:du.al m.a .. Y serve 
on the Boa,rd for more tha.n one term. and each entit .. Y ,ha.ll be repre­
sented a com.para.ble n.u.m.ber of times. 

(b CHAIRPERSON. The Librarian. shall appoint one mem.ber to 
serve a Ch.airperson. 

(c) TERA1 OF OFFICE. (1) The term. of each member of the Board 
sha.ll be 3 .. Years. ' 

(;J} A vacanC)' in. Board shall be fz:lled in the m.a.n.ner prescribed by 
the Libra.rian except tha.t rto enti~)' listed in su.bsection (a) may have 
more th.a.n one n.ominee on the Board at art.}' one tZ:me. Appointments 
ma.v be ntade under this su.bsection with.ou.t regard to section 5311(b) 
of title 5, United States Code. Any mem.ber appointed to fill a va­
canC..}' before th.e expiration. of th.e term. for which his predecessor 
L as appoin.ted sha.ll be appointed onlJ' for the remainder of such 
term. 

(d QuoRc.TJ,1. Seven members of the Board shall constitu.te a 
quorum. but a lesser num.ber ma;' hold hearings. 

e BASIC PAY. Members of the Board shall serve without pa~y. 
Whz:le a.Lua)' from their h.omes or regular places of business in the 
perform.a.nce of services for th.e Board, members of the Board shall 
be allou;ed travel expenses, including per diem in lieu of subsistence, 
in the sa.me man.ner as persons employed interm.ittently in Govern­
men.t service are allowed expenses under section 5703 of title 5 of the 
Un.ited States Code. 



• 

27 

({)MEETINGS. The Board shall meet at least twice each calendar 
year and the first such meeting shall be within 120 days after the 
effective date of this Act. Meetings shall be at the call of the Chair­
person or a majority of its members. 

(g) CoNFLICT OF INTERESTS. The Librarian shall establish rules 
and procedures to address any potential conflict of interest between 
a member of the Board and responsibiltiies of the Board. 
SEC. 9. STAFF OF BOARD,· EXPERTS AND CONSULTANTS. 

(A) STAFF. The Chairperson of the Board may appoint and fix 
the pay of such personnel as the Chairperson considers appropriate. 

(b) APPLICABILITY OF CERTAIN CIVIL SERVICE LAws. The staff of 
the Board may be appointed without regard to the provisions of title 
5, United States Code, governing appointemnts in the competitive 
service, and may be paid without regard to the provisions of chapter 
51 and subchapter III of chapter 53 of such title relating to classifi­
cation and General Schedule pay rates, except that no individual so 
appointed may receive pay in excess of the annual rate of basic pay 
payable for GS-16 of the General Schedule. 

(c) ExPERTS AND CoNSULTANTS. The Chairperson of the Board 
may procure temporary and intermittent services under section 
31 09(b) of title 5, United States Code, but at rates for individuals 
not to exceed the daily equivalent of the maximum rate of basic pay 
payable for GS-15 of the General Schedule, and in no case may a 
Board member be paid as an expert or consultant. 
SEC. 10. POWERS OF BOARD. 

(a) IN GENERAL. The Board may, for the purpose of carrying out 
its duties, hold such hearings, sit and act at such times and places, 
take such testimony, and receive such evidence, as the Board consid­
ers appropriate. The Board shall review nominations of films sub­
mitted to it for inclusion in the National Film Registry and consult 
with the Librarian with respect to the inclusion in the Registry, and 
with respect to the powers defined in section 3. 

(b) NoMINATION OF FILMS. The board shall consider, for inclu­
sion in the National Film Registry, nominations submitted by repre­
sentatives of the film industry, such as the guilds and societies rep­
resenting actors, directors, screenwriters, producers, and film critics, 
film preservation organizations and representatives of academic in­
stitutions with film study programs. The Board shall not nominate 
more than 25 films a year for inclusion in the Registry. 
SEC. 11. DEFINITIONS. 

(a} DEFINITIONS FOR SECTIONS 1 THROUGH 6. As used in section 
1 through 6: 

(1} The term "Librarian" means the Librarian of Congress. 
(2} The term "film" means a feature-length, theatrical motion 

picture after its first theatrical release. 
(3) The term "film package" means the original box, carton or 

container of any kind in which a videotape or disc is offered for 
sale or rental. 

(#} The term "Board" means the National Film Preservation 
Board. 

(5) The term "material alteration" means to colorize or to 
make other fundamental post-production changes in a version 



"···--
- ·'''i tri bu-

fil,n 

• 

~a r ]J na t. i """ 
• r r annt 1111 -

I EC. 12. 111110/liZ TltJ ~, 0/t: I'JPfl(JPRI . T/f) ,, . 

To ·arr: • out th ]JUtpo . of t.h i .. · ct. th r ar zu th ori ·d to l ... 
apJ. roJ. riat. (l to th !Jibrarian of ongr ·s .. uch , urn a, n1e1. be n ·­
.. , a 1: , to ·a rr: , o u I. t h p u rJJO. • of t h i A c I., bu t i 11 no fi ·a l . ' a r 
hall ·uch un1 x · d 50.000. 

I E . 13. Efi'J'A'CTJ J'Ji /} 1'/i. 
Th pro i £on of t.h i · Act hall b {o1· thr . , ar. b in -

1l in on ,th da t. of na tnz n t of th i Act.. Th ') pro i ·i< n of th i A l 
. hall not appl., , to an. , ·op. , of' a filrn n1at 'Jriall..' alt. r'Jd prior t.o 
. uch ffi cti dat. if 11 ·h op.)' of' u ·h {il1n i OlJJ1l .. cl b.' a1z irzdi id-
u a l for h i p r. o u a l u ,: n t h 1:n. n to 17\' of I. h t-. n z a 11. u fa · t u r r or 
pacA·a r of a id o ·a tt or alr acl.Y di tribut d to r:~t.ail or tuhol -
, a l · eli ·t.ri bu tor. of l id o ·a ette . . 

Tl1 n1 na r Ol'l l1 p rt of th S n '. will n1ov · to concur in 
l1 ~ 111 11dm r1 of t~l1 Hou to th n1 11dn1 11t of th S n t . 

Motio11 pi tur r irrnific nt part of our N tion' hi toric 1 
nd uJtural l1 rit whicl1 uniqu ly r fl ct h ir im . Through 

tl1 y of ·11 fil111m k r w r liv n10n1 n in hi · ry gaining in-
i l1 into l1 tim th ar i t int nd d. Th motion pictur i 

, i 11ific nt rt forn1 '~'Or hy of r cognition · nd prot tion. To thi 
11d bill languag i iJ1cl ud d tab] i hing · N ional Film Pr r-

tiotl Bo rd \vithin tl1 Libr ry of ongr to prot c hi art 
for111 fro111 It ration .. 

.111 ndn1 nt No. : 9: R port d in t cl1nic I di agr emen ·. Th 
111 . n ·. r 011 th p rt of th House "'ill of~ r . motion to r c d 
e:11d 011 ur i11 tl1 an1 11dn1 nt of h S. na wi h , n mendn1ent ~ 
fo}]O\V : 

R tor th n1· tt r stricken am nd d o r d s folllows: None of 
t.h fund in thi A t nla., be u d to i ue a pernzit for sei rn.ic ex-

J. loration of Bi ,.vpr National Pr ser e Flort:da un.til an eTtui-
ronTn nt.al £nzpa t tat n1ent. ha been onzpleted: Prou1:ded 'That 
u h tat nz nt halll b o1nplet d tvithin. tu.Jo ... ,ear. of the date of 
na tnz n t of th i Act. 
Th n1anag r 011 the p rt of th · S nat \viii move to concur in 

tl1 m 11dm 11 of th Hou e to the amendm nt of the Senate. 
Th I n,guage pro ides for an eilvironmental impact statement to 

b pr p r d 'befor · p rmits may be granted for seismic xploration 
of Big · pre · ional Preserve, Florida. IThe statement is to be 
con1pl ed " 'itl1in t\vo }'ear of the date of enactment of this Act. 



• 

29 

Amendment No. 40: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the arnendment of the Senate with an arnendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: None of the funds provided in this Act shall be available 
for an appeal to the February 26, 1988 special rate pay approved by 
the Office of Personnel Management for the U.S. Park Police. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment modifies language proposed by the Senate re­
garding pay increases for U.S. Park Police. 

Amendment No. 41: Deletes language proposed by the Senate re­
garding Hetch Hetchy Valley. The managers agree that no funds 
should be used to study, plan, investigate or otherwise advance res­
toration of Hetch Hetchy Valley. 

Amendment No. 42: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the a1nendment of the Senate with an arnendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed, insert: The Director of the Nation­
al Park Service shall administer a fellowship program, within 
available funds, to improve mutual understanding and cooperation 
between Service employees, and Members and Committees of Con­
gress. The program is dedicated to the memory of Pietro Antonio 
(Tony) Bevinetto, and Service employees participating in the pro­
gram shall be known as "Bevinetto Fellows". 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment clarifies that an existing program may carry the 
name ''Bevinetto Fellows''. 

• 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 

Amendment No. 43: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment 
insert the following: up to $500,000 for a 50 percent cost-shared sci­
entific project for test and observation wells near Kohala, Hawaii: 
Provided, That upon enactment of this Act and hereafter, final costs 
related to the National Petroleum Reserve in Alaska may be paid 
from available prior year balances in this account, and $4-51,006,000 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment appropriates $451,006,000 for surveys, investiga­
tions and research instead of $448,056,000 as proposed by the 
House and $448,045,000 as proposed by the Senate, and up to 
$500,000 for test and observation wells in Hawaii as proposed by 
the Senate. 

The increase above the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $500,000 for image mapping; $1,500,000 for Louisiana 
wetlands studies; $1,500,000 for mineral resource surveys on RARE 



r i l r1d · for -- l I - il bili' · ud · ,_.w ill 

, n d · , r _ -i 11 l 
~o _· 11 u 1 · r Yr.' ~ · t l1 ,drolo ·_ · · 11d d r~c.; .. 

_ . _ r pl1ic ir1forn1· _ iotl . m -I ~· '2, 
n1 PJ> ~:tl . · , 1 r.= 0 for off: hor g -ologi ur· I 

u.di ~ f h co· of -i i ippi 11d _ J b, n1· 

n u I p rn11 1n 
rol UJll R, · rv in 

xi ti11g f:uJ1d . 
Tl1 m 11 g r h agr d to includ . bill I 

p , 111 n of clo - out co for th ·, tion 1 P 
l-- k· fron1 vailabl prior year b 1 nc . 

MINERALS MANAGEMENT SERVI E 

m ndn1 nt No. 44: Appropriat s ,'170,,74 ,000 for 1 , ir1g 'Jld 
roy lty management instead of 170 009,000 as propo d by h -
Hou nd . ·171 847,000 as proposed by the S n t . 

Th ne difference over the amount proposed by h Hou con­
sists of increases in royalty management of $200 000 for non tand­
ard Indian leases, $400,000 for the audit program, f 000 for th 
Stat of Louisiana to conduct 8(g) audits, and 100,000 for two I 
paid days in fiscal year 1989. 

The managers agree that MMS is to provide quarterly reports on 
the "revenue neutrality'' of the revised product value regulations, 
improvements to the Auditing and Financial System and conver­
sion of the prosecution accounting system. 

Amendment No. 45: Reported in technical disagreement. Th 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment 
insert the following: $;95, 000 sha.ll be used by the Secretary to enter 
z:n.to a. coopera.tive agreement with the Sta,te of ,Louisiana. to carry 
out or conduct au.dit activities on a.ny lease or portion of a lease sub-
ject on l.Y to section. 8(g) of the Outer Continental Land Act of 1953, 
as anzended (4,3 U.S.C. 1JJ7(g)): Provided, Th.at notwithstanding the 
provisions of sections 201 of the Federal Oil and Gas Roya.lty Man­
agem.en.t Act of 198w (30 U.S.C. 1731) sections 20,2 through 206 of 
th.at Act (30 U.S. C. 1732-1736) shall apply to any lease or portion of 
a lea.se su.bject to section. 8(g) of the Outer Continental Sh.elf Lan.ds 
Act: Provided fu.rther, That for purposes of those provisions and for 
no oth.er purposes, su.ch lease or portion. of a lease shall be regarded 
as with z:n the coasta.l state or states entitled to recetve revenues from 
it u.1tder section 8(g), and of which not less than $.52,302 000 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to con.cur in 
the amendment of the House to the am,endment of the Senate. 

The managers have included language which authorizes the Sec­
retary to enter into a cooperative agreement with the State of Lou­
isiana to participate in 8(g) audits. In addition, the amendment ear­
marks I -2 302 000 for the royalty management program instead of 
· 51 -67 000 as proposed by the House and $53,605,000 as proposed 
b:y the Senate,. 



• 

31 

BUREAU OF MINES 

Amendment No. 46: Appropriates $159,292,000 for mines and 
minerals instead of $146,254,000 as proposed by the House an 
$165,167,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The net decrease in the amount proposed by the Senate consists 
of increases in health and safety and mining technology of $350,000 
for mine disaster prevention, $200,000 for advanced mining sys­
tems, and $500,000 for selective mining; in minerals and materials 
$250,000 for materials performance research; in environmental 
technology $700,000 for detoxification of mine waste including 
$500,000 for flame reactor research, and $300,000 for decontamina­
tion of mining and processing waters; and in general administra­
tion, $500,000 for deferred maintanance. 

These increases are offset by reductions in health, safety and 
mining technology of $600,000 for self-contained self-rescuers, 
$250,000 for methane drainage, $400,000 for haulage, $250,000 for 
cost-shared field tests of innovative mining concepts, $500,000 for 
Casa Grande pilot test, $500,000 for insitu leaching of precious 
metals, $500,000 for coal bumps and outbursts which provides a 
total of $1,500,000 to be divided equally between mountain bump 
and rock bust research; in minerals and materials $500,000 for 
flame reactor research; in environmental technology, $300,000 for 
the National Mine Land Reclamation Center, $225,000 for acid 
mine drainage, and $50,000 for soil revegetation; in mineral insti­
tutes $2,000,000 for generic research centers; in general administra­
tion $2,200,000 to maintain employment throughout the Bureau; in 
facilities $200,000; and a general reduction of $200,000 for two less 
paid days. 

The managers agree that the Mineral Institute Advisory Com­
mittee is to review each generic center annually for the relevance 
and effectiveness of the research conducted, efficiency of the re­
search performed, the need for further research in the generic area 
under consideration, the potential for other consortia to perform 
the work more efficiently and effectively and such other criteria as 
the Advisory Committee may deem appropriate. Based on this 
review, the Mineral Institute Advisory Committee shall recom­
mend to the Secretary of the Interior and to the Committees on 
Appropriations, by order of priority, the continuation, termination, 
expansion, reconstitution or recompetition of the generic centers. 

Amendment No. 47: Earmarks $91,010,000 to remain available 
until expended instead of $84,435,000 as proposed by the House and 
$92,785,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 48: Deletes language proposed by the Senate re­
garding sealing abandoned mine sites in and around the Town of 
Galena, Kansas. 

OFFICE OF SuRFACE MINING RECLAMATION AND ENFORCEMENT 

REGULATION AND TECHNOLOGY 

Amendment No. 49: Appropriates $101,095,000 for regulation and 
technology instead of $104,086,000 as proposed by the House and 
$100,837,000 as proposed by the Senate. 



1 1 I incr· 0 ' I • 111 llOUJl t prOJ)O d b. Il l ll ct il 
for n 1 · 11d 11 c ioJl' for i .~. ddi i ~OJl l , udi or . 

h 111 n gr o n r l r d u. ~ io 11 f ,, ·' . ~ · l1~ 
,.- o 1 p id d -. propos d b. 1 h I n i ll ' d f r du i11 

g 11 ~ r l dn1i11i - 4 
. ion pro}JOS d by t.h , ou . 

ABANJ 0 .ED Ml _ R - LAMATI '. ~ U ~ D 

. n1 n~dtn n · o. , 0: Appropri s '1., 160, for h · . b n -
doll d Min R cl m t io11 Fund in t ad of . 1. l,l f . 000 propo d 
b h Hou and . ·201 32 00 as propos d by tl1 S n t . 

Th 11 i11 r e ov~er ·he mou11t propo d b h - Hou con i, 
of I 2,00 ,000 in St te reclam tion progr m gr n to r i ~ ' 
proj cts in h Abandoned Mine Land Inv n ory for consi t 11 y in 

.PProach and content and . 11...,,000 in gen ral adminis r· tion to r .. 
store th reduction for the t\vo less paid days in fi c .1 y r 1. ~ . 
The e increases are offset by a general reduction of . ·106 000 for 
the two less paid days. 

Amendment No. 51: Deletes language proposed b,y th S n· te 
which would mandate that the allocation formula used in fi cal 
year 1988 to distribute the Secretary's discretionary share of h 
Abandoned Min·e Reclamation Fund be used in fiscal year 1989. 

The managers agree that the allocation formula to be used in 
fiscal year 1989 should distribute the Secretary's discretionar,y 
share on the basis of historic coal production prior to 1977. 

The managers are concerned that the allocation formula from 
the Secretary's discretionary share of the Abandoned Mine Recla·­
mation Fund has not stabilized over the past few years. Moreover, 
guidance to the States during fiscal year 1988 regarding appropri­
ateness of projects and projected reclamation costs for certain types 
of reclamation act ivities under the invento.ry has been inconsistent 
at best. This has led to wasted effort and resources, contention 
among the States and reduced progress in the effort to reclaim haz­
ardous abandoned mine sites. 

Despite the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforce­
ment's (OSMRE) sloppy execution of improvements to the Aban·­
doned Mine Lands inventory the managers continue to believe 
tha the inventory of high priority abandoned mines sites requiring 
reclamation should be a useful tool for allocation purposes. Flaws 
in the development of the present inventory, however, make it jm­
practical for use in its present form. According to GAO, different 
State approaches to performing the inventory update, changing 
OSMRE requirements during the update period, and inconsistent 
implementation of OSMRE's inventory update guidelines, make the 
present inventory an inaccurate picture of the relative reclamation 
needs of one State versus another. Consequently, the managers 
have recommended that additional funding of up to $2,000,000 be 
used by OSMRE to conduct a thorough review and revision, as ap­
propriate, of the existing inventory. This process should be de­
signed to apply standard definitions, guidelines and cost factors, 
" 'here applicable, to all projects in the inventory. As a first step, 
the OSMRE should consider other appropriate criteria as well as 
procedural matters necessary to improve project consistency, and 
these factors should then be discussed with the States within thirty 



• 

33 

days of enactment of this bill. The Office should continue to meet 
with the States on this "consistency" effort and should report to 
the relevant Committees of Congress on a quarterly basis with the 
intent of having a "sound" inventory available for use in the FY 
1990 grant cycle. 

In the interim, the managers agree that OSMRE should base the 
FY 1989 allocations of discretionary funds upon historic coal pro­
duction prior to 1977. The managers are aware that a number of 
members are concerned about using historic coal production as the 
sole tool for allocating reclamation funds. Therefore, the OSMRE is 
directed to make every effort to ensure that a return to the FY 
1988 formula, based in part on a sound inventory, is possible in FY 
1990. The managers will review OSMRE's effort to improve the in­
ventory's consistency during next year's appropriations process. 

Amendment No. 52: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes the 
Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSMRE) 
to provide for the travel and per diem expenses of State and tribal 
personnel attending OSMRE training. 

The managers have agreed to bill language which allows OSM,RE 
to reimburse State employee travel and per diem to attend OSMRE 
training programs. OSMRE is to use nt> more than $250,000 for this 
purpose and is to provide such funds only when State funds are not 
available. 

Amendment No. 53: Reported in technical disagreemer1t. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert the fol-­
lowing: : Provided further, That the Secretary shall conduct a thor­
ough accounting and reconciliation of the Abandoned Mine Recla­
mation Fund, under title IV of the Surface Mining Control and 
Reclamation Act of 1977, for the period from fiscal year 1977 
through fiscal year 1988. This accounting and reconciliation shall 
determine, by State, the source of all contributions to the fund· and 
shall denote all fund disbursements by purpose and fiscal year in­
cluding letter of credit grants to States. 

Funds authorized as grants to States shall be reconciled accord­
ing to: 

(1) the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977, 
including the 50 percent State share; and 

(2) the formula for allocation of the discretionary share as ex­
pressed by the Office of Surface Mining and Reclamation 
during each relevant fiscal year under review. 

The findings of the Secretary shall be transmitted to the Commit­
tees on Appropriations by May 1, 1989. Such information shall not 
be used to amend or revise State allocations during fiscal year 1989 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers have agreed to include bill language which directs 
the Secretary to conduct an accounting and reconciliation of Aban­
doned Mine Lands funds which have been granted to the States. 
The findings of the Secretary shall be transmitted to the Commit-

87- 880 0 - 88 - 3 



n .1 1 . · 1 ri i n l 
u 111 n d r r ' i 

·• 1 ti ~ n -h, ll 1 t 
uriJ1 fi 1 r 

• • 

OPF .. ltATI< N F· 1 l)JA.1 

l~nl 11d n1 11 o. I : A ppropri t ' ... f - 7 7 for OJ) rf t ion f 
lnditl pro r n1 in ·d of· .. · prOJ)O db -th 1. . ·u · 
· n d I • • 00 a pro po -d by th . _ 11.. t .. T h d 'r a fro 111 h 
f n1oun propo d b)' h Hou con i t of in 'r of . · f-0 for 
o i 1 rvic for hildr n of Job orp tr i11in p rti ip n ir1 . r­

iz n :~00,000 for mployrn nt d v lopm nt, . ·1. 196,000 for lndi · n 
r ic · tribe/ g 11cy op ration , $141, )00 for ricul ur for · n 
arlo ~ ncing, r1d :110 000 for h Clos Up Found tion; nd d -

cr of ·95,000 for Ha k II Indian Ju11ior oll g . 50 000 for 
N v jo ommunity oll g , $250,000 for h trib lly-con roll d 
communi y colleg endowment fund, $100 000 for Kl m h co-
Jlomic d v lopn1 nt plan, leaving ·150,000 to compl t th pi n 
:. 00,000 for the proposed Institute for Tribal Gov rnm 11t, 

. ·2 :-oo 000 for contract support $175 000 for th geographic itlfor­
mation system '564 000 for wildlife and park t '70 000 for n tur l 
r ources tribe/agency operations, ·~oo 000 for facilities manag -
me11t and 950,000 for automated data proce sing. 

The ·200,000 increase for employment development is for th 
Unit d Tribes Technical College. The managers expect the Coil ge 
to meet operating expenses in future years within the increa d 
ba e I vel provided, or through other source , rather than eeking 
addi ional appropriations each year. The managers expect the 
Bureau to work w·th the Oglala Sioux Tribe to identify possibl 
ources of funding for the tribal community college learning re­
ource center. 

Under Indian services tribe/agency operations, a total increase 
of '4 000,000 is provided for law enforcement, consisting of $500,000 
for he Gila River juvenile detention center, $450,000 to be divided 
equally for retroceded law enforcement porgrams on the Quileute, 

winomish and Chehalis reservations in Washington, '250,000 to 
continue the Tohono O'Odham substance abuse initiative, and 
'150 000 for the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe to fund its law enforcement 
program since State and county law enforcement agencies have 
\\'ithdrawn services from the area. In addition, restoration of the 
1. ) increases is provided for the Winnebago Tribe ($70,000, the 
Lummi Tribe ( '100,000 the Quinault Tribe ($175,000), the Miccosu­
kee Tribe 50 000, the Rosebud Tribe 150,000, the Standing 
Rock Sioux Tribe ( ·so,OOO, and the Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 

250 000 , and a general increase of $1,805,000 is provided. The bal­
ance of the increase for tribe/ agency operations consists of in­
creases of 186,000 for the Chitimacha Tribe, $60,000 for Pasqua 
Yaqui fire protection and $60,000 for the Penobscot tribal court; 
and a decrease of 300,000 to the self-governance planning funding, 
leaving 1,200 000 to continue second-year planning funds for those 
tribes needing additional planning, and to allo~ several new tribes 
to begin planning efforts in fiscal year 1989. All add-ons in tribe/ 
agenc.. operations are to be added to the base unless it is indicated 



• 

35 

they are one-time only additions. The additional funds for Pasqua 
Yaqui fire portection are to be added to their base, which is under­
stood to be $111,000. The managers have not provided additional 
new tribes funding for the Lac Vieux Desert Tribe of Michigan 
pending final passage of the authorizing legislation. If necessary, 
the Bureau shoulcl consider a reprogramming to address the needs 
of teh Lac Vieux Desert Tribe if the authorizing legislation is ap­
proved pior to submission of the fiscal year 1990 budget. None of 
the funds provided for contract support are to be used for contract 
monitoring. 

With respect to funding provided for welfare assistance grants, 
the managers reiterate that the Bureau should not make any 
changes with regard to the income disregard for per capita pay­
ments until Congress has reviewed the issue and acted on proposed 
legislation. It is the expectation of the managers that the Bureau 
will continue the provision of institutional care services in Arizona 
at the level presently provided, pending implementation of the Ari­
zona Health Care Cost Containment System. The managers do not 
recommend any earmarks within the total level of funding provid­
ed for self-determination grants, including the $280,000 proposed to 
be earmarked by the Senate for a microwave digital telephone 
system for the Havasupai Tribe, AZ. However, the managers direct 
the Bureau to work with the tribe to identify other needs in the 
fiscal year 1990 budget or through a fiscal year 1989 reprogram­
ming that the Bureau could appropriately fund, in order to free up 
non-Federal tribal resources which could be used for this purpose. 
With respect to the Tohono O'Odham tribal court, the managers 
concur with the Senate language regarding future funding for the 
court, but only if the Tribe establishes funding for the court within 
its Indian Priority System base. The managers expect the Office of 
the Secretary to consult and work with the tribes in preparing to 
take over the function of indirect cost negotiations beginning in 
fiscal year 1990. The managers agree that none of the business de­
velopment grant funds or road maintenance funds are earmarked. 

The decrease of $564,000 for wildlife and parks from the House 
level consists of increases of $100,000 for the Leech Lake hatchery, 
$100,000 for grants to Montana tribes, and $120,000 for the Navajo 
heritage program; and decreases of $50,000 for tribal fish hatchery 
maintenance, $250,000 for Chippewa Ottawa Treaty Fishery Man­
agement Authority, $330,000 to the amount transferred from the 
tribe/agency line (so the amount becomes $11,410,000), and 
$254,000 for transfer of the Quinault NFH to the Fish and Wildlife 
Service. 

The minerals and mining funding includes $250,000 for the Coun­
cil of Energy Resource Tribes. There is also $75,000 for a gold 
mining feasibility study, Fort Belknap reservation. 

The decrease of $70,000 in natural resources tribe/ agency oper­
ations from the House level consists of an increase of $330,000 to 
the amount transferred to wildlife and parks, and decreases of 
$250,000 for Passamaquoddy forest development, $100,000 to Leech 
Lake hatchery, and $50,000 to Umatilla fisheries. 

The total decrease of $500,000 for Geographic Information Sys­
tems consists of reductions of $100,000 for GIS coordinators, 
$100,000 for software development/ acquisition, $200,000 for techni-



yQ.l 1 i l i t f r i n r . d n1 p d i i' i zi n 
h, rd ' ,,. 11 d J ri ph r· I . 

1 l1 Ll 11 r dir c th ~ Jl' r 1 1 tr h I11 1 ri _· t i 
n \ ' l k - ·rid Ill' n,· m Il · r n1 n for · k 1.,_ 

r p r b .. k · h · .pprOJ)ri tion 111111i · 1 t l1 
111 • d i11 rn pl t i11 . l1 t · · .· r n1 11 t b. J n u · r.. : 1 1. ' . ~ . 

\ j ·hi n ' , . r r o u rc . u n d h r i , ·: 7 f r t h r-
• 1 • d li h nd Koo n i 'I rib of h . 1 h . d r""-'"'.L' 

0 for h n1inol Trib "'' t r offic . ( Jld . '81 f . 
, · v j o t.i on . 

T1'1 o I d cr · of 1 9:-0 000 to utotn· d da . pro ess 
co 11 i of .'7 0 , 00 0 in m a i 11 t n 11 c . · 1 ( 0 0 0 ) in of \\' r ', ·:.. 0 
jn c ntr l m nag m nt, . '1 0,000 to h k. fore . '7f0 0 to fi ld 
offic · nd 1 0,000 to the Detroit Offic . Non . of th fund . r o 
b us d for h operation of n office in D troit. 

With r gard to t.h funds under tru re pon ibiliti for l1 
Lit 1 olorado River Basin wat r rights adjudica ion, . 50,000 · ·h 
hould b provided to the Hopi and Navajo trib to cov r h co 

of hi torical studies and engineering work being und rt ken by th 
tribes with he approval of the Bureau. The Bur au hould al o 
work with the Yakima tribe to see that its needs r addr ~ d 
\\'i h regard to their ground water study. 

Amendment No. 55: Provides $71,004,000 for scholar hips and 
John on-0 Malley educational assistance as proposed by th Hou 
instead of $68,564,000 as proposed by the Senate .. 

An1endment No. 56: Provides that $250,000 of appropriated fund 
will be available for cyclical maintenance of ribally-owned hatch­
eries, instead of $300,000 as proposed by the House, and del t s 
Senate language which would have provided for the maintenance 
from avings from hatcheries transferred to the Fi h and Wildlife 
Service. 

Amendment No. 57: Provides $230,000 for a grant to the Close 
Up Foundation as proposed by the Senate instead of $120,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 58: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which amends the 
Cow Creek Band of Umpqua Tribe of Indians Recognition Act. 

Amendment No. 59: Reported in technical disagree.ment. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted, insert: : Provided further, That 
notwithstandz:ng any other provision of law, the amou.nts available 
for assistance to pu.blic schools under the Act of A ril 16, 1.934 (48 
Sta.t. 596). as a.men.ded (25 U.S. C. 452 et seq.), shall e distributed on 
the basis of the form.u.la recommended by the Assistant Secretary­
ln.dian Affairs in a letter to the Comm.itees on Appropriations dated 
June N1: 1988) except that for the fiscal year ending Septem.ber 30, 
1989 the minimum. weight factor shall be 1.1 rather than 1.3 and 
for the fisca.l year ending September 30, 1,9,90 the minimum weight 
factor shall be 1.2 ra.ther than 1.3 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 



• 

37 

This provision provides for the phased-in implementation over a 
three-year period of a new formula for the distribution of Johnson­
O'Malley educational assistance funds. 

Amendment No. 60: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have amended legislation to change the distribution of 
income derived from the interest in the Chilocco School Reserve 
lands in Oklahoma. · 

Amendment No. 61: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the Hosue will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes the 
payment of general assistance funds for dependent children of Job 
Corps participants in Arizona at the full State AFDC A-2 grant 
level. 

Amendment No. 62: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
not to exceed $700,000 remaining available under the authority of 
Public Law 93-530 shall be transferred to the San Carlos Apache 
Tribe for economic development purposes, and that the Federal 
Government shall have no further obligation to appropriate funds 
for the purposes identified in Public Law 93-530. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 63: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropr.iates $79,283,000 for construction instead of 
$79,136,000 as proposed by the House and $78,513,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move 
to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The increase over the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $790,000 for Turtle Mountain Middle School, ND, and 
$29,000 to restore the reduction made by the House for two less 
paid days; and decreases of $372,000 for the Red Cliff Chippewa 
hatchery, and $300,000 for the Milk River, MT irrigation project. 

The managers have agreed to provide $790,000 in additional 
funds for the Turtle Mountain Middle School. The cost of the spe­
cific items to be included in the project with these funds may be 
subject to change due to renegotiation of the original bid estimates. 

No specific funds have been provided for planning and design of 
the Pine Ridge, SD high school. However, the managers recognize 
this facility has been ranked high on the new construction priority 
list, and that planning and design funds will be made available for 
the project in order of its ranking. 

Amendment No. 64: Provides $1,100,000 for rehabilitation of trib­
ally-owned fish hatcheries as proposed by the House instead of 
$1,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 65: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have transferred $332,000 to the Institute of Ameri­
can Indian and Alaskan Native Culture and Arts Development for 
renovation of a building and relocation of museum collections. 



tldlll 1 

I 1 

,_ 

I 1 t 11 t I l nt • • nu I • I 11 •• • ~ - . 

'h il l ' ' )u l h · r Jl B r r d ' 
• • 

' fr lll rtl1 "ll 11 
• 

• • • l 1 i d b· l t 11 ] ull ] ni~ I" I l 11 n · ru 1 ll un ll I J l -
• 1 II r1 • 

n'l Jl d f'l) • }) t • Q ,. ; 7 : }-\ p }) r Q J) r i 8 vO 111 i · 11 n ou: 
p· .. n1 nt o Indi n J)ropo d b .. , h ou in ~- t d f 
. · ] : ~) f ~ , , pro po d by h - 11 · .. 

TE .. RRITORIAL AND I 'NTEUNATIO 1\L ' _F :AIR 

AD~11NI TRATlON OF TERRJ'fORI ~~ ..... 

. n1 ndm 11 No. ' : Appropri · t t "92,7 17 0 for · d1nini ·t r· ·ion 
of · rri tori in t ad of : 2, '3~}7,000 a p1·opo d by th I OU' · nd 
: 9(i,O 7 00 a J)ropo d by "h S n · . 'fh itl r · ~ ov r th ~ 
arnoun propo d by tl1 Hou con i t of incr - oJ ','FO , 00 for 
Vir i11 I. land \\'at r in1prov men ,'10,000,000 for a gr '"int to th 
·or h rn M rian Island for tl1 Saipa11 H. rbor proj ct · nd 

. '17 ,000 for the gran to the Close Up Foundation; and d cr ~ -...-: 
of,·: 00 000 for Am rican Samoa ho pi tal impro m n . 

Th Gov rnment of the Northern Mari' na I l 11d i to provid 
h bal nee of funding for both th Otlshore and off: hor portion 

of the Saipan Harbor project. The managers expect the Nortl1 rn 
Marianas government, with the assistance of the Ar·my Corp of 
Engineers, to develop a plan to coordinate the managem nt of con­
struction for the harbor development. Thi plan shall provid for 
coordination and cooperation between all parties directly involv d 
in design and con truction so that savings anticipated from concur­
rent construction of the onshore and offshore components of h 
harbor development will be realized. The plan may r quire the two 
components to be contbined and contracted as one project, if that is 
decided to be the best approach. The managers expect the Depart­
ment of the Interior to cooperate in the implementation of the plan 
as developed by tl1e Northern Marianas government with the as-
i tance of the Army Corps of Engineers. 

The funds included in the appropriation for the Ordot landfill in 
Guam shall not be made available until a system of user fees for 
the landfill is in place. 

The funds for hospital improvements in American Samoa are to 
be made available only upon creation and implementation of an in­
dependent hospital authority, which shall in its charter of origin 
pos ess the authori y to establish its own fee schedule for reasona­
ble cost recovery. 

The funds provided for drug enforcement in the Virgin Islands 
shall be spent consistent with the agenda finally approved by the 

a ional Drug Policy Board. 
Funding is not included at this time for additional improvements 

to the fuel tank farm in American Samoa. The managers remain 
concerned, ho,vever about safety conditions at the tank farm 
vlhich have resulted from the failure to properly maintain the fa­
cility. Accordingly the managers request that the Department of 
the Interior Office of Territorial and International Affa' rs, in coop-



• 

39 

eration with the American Samoa Government, submit a report to 
the Appropriations Committees by March 1, 1989, outlining options 
and making recommendations for a permanent solution to the dete­
riorating conditions at the tank farm, including a funding mecha­
nism for that solution. The managers request that the report in­
clude, but not necessarily be limited to, the following options: a 
firm financial commitment by the American Satnoa Government.to 
meet its obligations as owner of the tank farm to make capital im­
provements necessary to bring it into compliance with applicable 
safety and environmental standards; transfer of ownership of the 
tank farm to a Federal government agency; and, domestic privat­
ization of the tank farm. The report should also include an up-to­
date appraisal of the value of the tank farm and the property on 
which it is located; and a status report on relocation efforts on 
behalf of Gataivai Village residents. 

Amendment No. 69: Provides $89,741,000 to remain available 
until expended instead of $79,371,000 as proposed by the House and 
$93,041,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 70: Provides $3,026,000 for salaries and expenses 
as proposed by the House instead of $3,046,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 71: Restores the word "those" stricken by the 
Senate, and deletes the word "the" inserted by the Senate. These 
words are related to the Agreement of the Special Representatives 
on Future United States Financial Asssistance for the Northern 
Marianas Islands. 

Amendment No. 72: Restores language stricken by the Senate 
which provides that covenant grant funding is provided according 
to those terms of the agreement between the United States and the 
Northern Marianas which were approved by P.L. 99-396. The man­
agers understand that there is disagreement concerning this lan­
guage and suggest that the authorizing committees work together 
to resolve the disagreement. 

Amendment No. 73: Provides $710,000 for a grant to the Close 
Up Foundation as proposed by the Senate instead of $540,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

TRUST TERRITORY OF THE PACIFIC ISLANDS 

Amendment No. 74: Appropriates $28,434,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $18,287,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 75: Restores language stricken by the Senate 
which provides $10,304,000 for payment of claims pursuant to the 
Micronesian Claims Act of 1971. 

Amendment No. 76: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in· the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
unobligated balances that remain available when the Palau Com­
pact is implemented shall be used to reduce the Trust Territory 
deficit. 

COMPACT OF FREE ASSOCIATION 

Amendment No. 77: Appropriates $32,360,000 for Compact of 
Free Association instead of $36,160,000 as proposed by the House 



propo d b ' h 11 . 1 h I d 1 r fr 111 11 ~ 
n1 ~ un pr p d b h Hou, · co11 i t f 11 in r of , 

, o t h n r I r d u ion o F d r J r i t n , 11d d -
, r · · of . 0 0. 0 0 in F d r · l d i r · id r i n1 bur n1 11 fu 11 d, . 

Thi r due ion i po ibl b c u h F d r· 1 En1 r Jl .• 11 -

n1 11t Ag ncy EMA) h b n providing di , r , id to tl1 fr .I 
" oci t d St· t FAS ou of h di a · r i t 11c fu11d ~ ithout 
r imbur m nt. Thi ction is not int nd d i11 an w o di rupt 
th provision of disaster assist nee to th FAS, 11d pur u· nt o th 
Con1pact, FEMA is to continue to provide uch . i anc a n c -
ary. 

With regard to the 1,000,000 provided for th cau . way proj ct 
to link Ebeye and Gugeegue, the Kwajalein Atoll D v lop·m nt Au­
thority (KADA) i expected to use the funds it rec ive annually 
under the Compact to cover the remaining costs of th project. Th 
managers also expect that KADA and the Army will cooperate to 
use project funds available to each most efficiently, and request 
that KADA, in cooperation with the Army, submit a report to th 
Appropriations Committees on the ste·ps tak.en to coordinate th e 
projects prior to the award of any contracts. 

Amendment No. 78: 'Restores House language stricken by th 
Senate which provides $2,500,000 for the Enjebi Community Trust 
Fund. T.his is the last increment of the $10,000 000 trust fund au­
thorized by the Com pact. 

Amendment No. 79: Deletes House language on Bikini resettle­
ment as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 80: Deletes House language on Bikini resettle­
ment as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 1: Deletes House language on Bikini resettle­
ment as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 82: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides for the 
deposit of $90,000,000 into the Resettlement Trust Fund for the 
People of Bikini in installments, beginning with $5,000,000 in fiscal 
year 1989. 

The managers on the part of the House concur with the Senate 
report language on the Bikini resettlement in lieu of the House 
report language, and agree that this language reflects Congression­
al intent regarding this provision. 

Amendment No. 83: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in t .he amendment of the Senate which provides for 
modification of the terms of the Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund. 

Amendment No. 84: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides for 
eventual extinguishment of the Bikini Resettlement Trust Fund, 
and that payment of funds in accordance with this language is for 
the sole purpose of implementing and fulfilling the terms of the 
Section 177 Agreement referred to in the Compact of Free Associa­
tion. 



• 

41 

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY 

Amendment No. 85: Appropriates $49,067,000 for the Office of 
the Secretary instead of $49,580,000 as proposed by the House and 
$48,809,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The net decrease to the House position includes reductions of 
$30,000 in the Office of the Assistant Secretary, Policy, Budget and 
Administration, $33,000 in acquisition and property management, 
$50,000 in financial management and $400,000 in the amount pro­
vided for restoration of the historic characteristics of the Interior 
building. 

Within the amount provided is $75,000 to provide for the transi­
tion of indirect cost negotiation from the Inspector General to the 
Office of the Secretary. 

Amendment No. 86: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to 
read as follows: : Provided, That the National Park Service 
shall reissue a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the mandato­
ry use of seatbelts while traveling on National Park Service 
roads within 30 days after the date of enactment of this Act 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
amendment provides for a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on seat­
belt use on National Park Service roads instead of withholding 5 
per centum of Office of the Secretary funds until final rules are 
issued. The Park Service should take special measures to solicit 
comments on proposed rules from appropriate State and Federal 
highway safety agencies as well as other interested health and 
safety organizations. 

Amendment No. 87: Appropriates $18,749,000 for the Office of 
the Inspector General instead of $18,858,000 as proposed by the 
House and $18,649,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The decrease to the amount proposed by the House includes de­
creases of $55,000 because of an overestimate of GSA space costs 
and $54,000 for overestimated pay cost annualization. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

Amendment No. 88: Limits consultant services to $500,000 as 
proposed by the House instead of $810,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 89: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

Restore the matter stricken, amended to read as follows: SEc. 
107. None of the funds appropriated or otherwise made available 
pursuant to this Act shall be obligated or expended to finance 
changing the name of the mountain located 63 degrees, 04 minutes, 
15 seconds west, presently named and referred to as Mount McKin­
ley: Provided, That no funds made available by this or any other 
Act shall be expended to exchange laYtds located within the bound-



1 . ~~ _ I ad _ . ,t. ion l 1 r t i 11 i 11 I r a ~r' n 
• I u .t h r n I l t un t 1 i~ l l rid i a n . 

1 h n1 n ~ _ I r n h 1 r t h 11· t \ d 11 Ill \ Jl u r in 
t h r 1 nd n1 n t f 11 · 1 . u o t l1 111 ndn1 n 1 f 11 ~ n t . 

'1l1 · 111 n dIll n t r - r 1 · o u . I 11 u ~ , l1 i h 1 ro l1 i · t h n _ -
in t h I n, 111 . f o u 11 t K i nJ y · 11 d in J u d n · 1 n I u 
\\1hi ·11 J)l" , , ll " Jl I --ell' ng '\ ri ·hill ll b Ulld ri f t h 

~ ~ d . R1 . .. 
-n1 11 d111 n . o .. . : D I 1 n: u · '~ hi "h p r · n 11. 

' l1ang of I 11d lo d \\' ith in h bound ri of tl1 k d 
a · i 011· J R, c r ion A r i tl N v' d i 11 to \VJl l1 i p · ~ out h r .... n 

~· - w t, Mou11 Di bJo M ridi n. Thi it n1 i ddr d ir1 n1 nd-
nl n o. . .. 

;\nl 11drn n No. 91: D l t l ngu . propo d b)' ·h · _ ··ou,_ ... 
\Vl1i h n1 nd ction 5 of th Out r 011 i11 nt I h lf L· nd t 
b)' ddin n v.r ub c ion whicl1 r quir l1· t f ny n ,._, 011 · ru .. 
tion of s 1 rig platform or oth r tructur b built fro111 · r-
ti l m terial , or suppli s at lea t 50 p rcen of which, by co 
hall hav be n mir1ed, ·produced or n1a11ufactur d in h - Ur1it d 

Stat s. 
Th tnanager agree to d let languag r quiring 50 p rc n · do­

m tic construe ion and content for any n \V con truction of v -
, el , rig pla form and other tructur used in th Outer on i­
n nt 1 Sh If. Tl1e Ill' nager recognize that he d ign nd nlanufac­
tur of quipn1ent used in tl1e exploration and productjon of Am ri­
ca' offshore oil resources is an importan strat gic Am rican in­
du r)' and the managers will continue o closely monitor dev lop­
ments in his area to assure hat the industry r main a viabl 
on . . A such, he managers again urge the oil and gas industry, in 
very rea onable in, tance to contract with U.S. manufacturer and 

fabricator for oil drilling and production equipment. Absent 
progre s i11 this area there may be a need to include l, 11guage such 
a he Buy-Build America" provision. 

Amendment No. 92: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
mar1agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in he amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follO\VS: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the fol­
lo,ving: SEc. 113. NottuithstandiTtg an)' oth.er provision of this Act, 
noth.ing in this Act sh.all be construed to proh.ibit the approval of 
pernzit for the acquisz:t,:on of geologic and geophysica,l data in 
Outer Continental Shelf a.reas} except that exploratory drilling shall 
n.ot be pern1 it ted b.Y this provision in lands tuithin the Eastern. Gulf 
of Alfe.tico Plannz:ng Area which lie south. of 26 degrees North lati­
tude and east of 86 degrees West longitu.de and for areas identified 
as the Northern. Cal,:fornz:a Pla.n1zing Area and the Georges Bank­
North Atlantic Plannz:ng Area out to 400 meters. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers have permitted some geological and geophysical 
activity including high energy seismic surveys, in areas which are 
under moratoria. The managers agree that exploratory drilling ac­
tivities are still prohibited in areas under moratoria. 



• 

43 

The managers expect MMS to continue conflict resolution when 
permits for high energy seismic surveys are requested. In addition, 
the managers anticipate that when the results of environmental 
studies currently underway on the effects of geologic and geophysi­
cal studies are completed, the MMS will report to the Committees 
on Appropriations on the need for the development of a new Envi­
ronmental Assessment or Environmental Impact Study on seismic 
surveys. 1 

Amendment No. 93: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the 
following: SEc. 114. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, and 
subject to valid existing rights, the Secretary of the Interior shall 
transfer to the Housing Authority, Clark County, Nevada, without 
consideration, all rights, title, and interest of the United States, in 
and to the land described as township 21 south, range 60 east, Mount 
Diablo Meridian, section 24, north half of southwest quarter, Clark 
County, Nevada, for use only as a mobile home park for low income 
senior citizens, reserving to the United States all minerals under 
applicable law and such regulations as the Secretary of the Interior 
may prescribe, and as required by the Act of August 30, 1980 (43 
U.S.C. 945), a right-of-way thereon for ditches or canals constructed 
by the authority of the United States: Provided, That if such land 
ceases to be used as a mobile home park for low income senion 
citizens, all rights, title, and interest in and to such land shall revert 
to the United States. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concurr in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
agreement clarifies the Senate amendment which transfers land to 
Clark County, Nevada for use as a mobile home park for low 
income senior citizens by specifying the rights retained by the 
United States in the land transfer and providing for reversion of 
the land to the United States if the land ceases to be used for a low 
income senior citizens' mobile home park. 

Amendment No. 94: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which amends the 
Compact of Free Association Act to provide for supplemental food 
assistance to Rongelap and Utrik. 

Amendment No. 95: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes a 
guaranteed loan to the Government of Guam for water system im­
provements. 

Amendment No. 96: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which reduces object classes 21, 25, 26 and 31 by 2 per centum and 
directs the Minerals Management Service toward leases consistent 
with bid review procedures for Outer Continental Shelf Lease Sale 
92 in October 1988. 

Amendment No. 97: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have provided that funds received by the Government 
of Guam in excess of the 30 percent limitation for reasonable devel-



• 

4 

I I 11 0 on t. ill d in I oA..I u d 6 " I 11 ld \ I I­
1 1 1 11 I f I or f . i 1 i i ~ upj PI r ' 1 f t h 

L 

vc:Ar , f · h 1 n r i r . 
• 
n1 tldlll 1 n t o. '.) : R por d in h1 i I di I rRR 

m n· . , r 11 th P' 1r of l1 I Otl \\dll offl r ,, ~ 1110 i 11 t r~.-~ 
11d ·o11 ur i 11 th , n1 ndn1 n t of l1 11 · ~ Yli t l1 · n ~~ 111 11dn1 11 

foil \Y ,: 

In li u of h m t r propo d by aid ·tn t1d111 nt in r l1 fol­
lo, ,ing: E ·. 11?. Wit.hin urr n.tl ' a ailabl fun l.. t.h :J ", r .. tar:v of 
t.h lnt rior i. clz:r ct d inzrnediat l., , to a.pfJcz:nt an l cornp n at, an 
ind p nd ~, t t.h t:rd part. ' fa ·t{t:n.der nzutuall. ' o, ,. 'Cl UfJOil b~' the .. 
r taT)' a.nd th Go ern.or of Loui ia.na, to nza.k all Q}J ro ?riat fa -
tual firtdt:rtg rela.t.z:n,g to pa t. drain.a, e on. tat and ral l a . 
oc ·urrt:n along th.e bounda.l")' of th .. e tat of !Joui iana ancl R 'cl ral 
l at r . , uch. factual fz:nclt:ngs hall in.clud : 

(a) zuh.ether dra.inage of e1:th.er Unt:t.ed tat s or tat h ,clro­
·a.rbons h.as occu.rred du.ring the ti:nl.e periocl tartin ., Aprt:l 7 
198 6. a 11 cl en.dt:ng on. tlte da.te th.e fa. ·tfin d1:ng pro · edt:n · i onl­
pleted· 

(b th.e a.rea or reservoirs fronl zuh ich the clrainage o ·curred: 
(c) th.e qua.n.tit)' of recouera.ble h.ydroca rbon.s. (letern'l ined 01L a 

uolu.metric basis origz:n.a.llv in. place Lut:thin, su.ch. area or re r­
uoir prior to an.J' produ.ctz:on. th.erefrom.: 

(d) the respectt:ve percen.tages of su.ch. recoverable h .. ydrocar­
bons tuith 1:n th.e Federa.l a.nd State portions of such. area or re ... 

• 

eruoz.rs; 
(e) th.e total accum.lat·ed uolu.me of an.' net drainctge frorrz 

each area or reservoir, inclu.ding th.e va.lue th.ereof (together 
w1:th. a. description of the meth.od for determ,z:nirtg su.ch. va.lu,e) 
a.nd all produ. tion. costs Z:ncu.rred du.ring th.a.t period)· 

(£ th.e net dolla.r z:mpact to the United Sta.tes) United States 
lessees, the State of Louisz~a.n.a, and the State lessees tha.t has 
resulted fronl. an.j' su.ch drainage from. each. area or reservoir· 

(g) the proper allocation of production from each field from 
all tZ:me perz:ods sta.rtz:ng April 7, 1986:· and 

(h) the proper prospective allocation of production from. th.e 
field involved. 

Wz:thin 180 da)'S of th.e date of enactment of th.is Act, th.e third 
pa.rt.)' factfinder shall su.bm.it a written report con.ta.ining the factu.al 
findz:ngs to the Secreta.ryJ the Governor of Lou.isia.n.a, an.d the Con­
gressiona.l Com.m.ittees of jurisdiction. Th.e Secreta.1)' shall then pre­
pa.re a plan 60 days a.fter receipt of the written report regarding op-
tions for th.e poten.tia.l redistribution. of roya.lty receiJJts, if wa.rranted 
b,' the finding of th.is wrz:tten. report. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

Th·e managers agree to require a report by an independent third 
party factfinder which will review drainage on all leases between 
the boundary of the State of Louisiana and Federal waters. The 

• 
factfinder has 180 days to complete this study and submit a written 
report. The Secretary of the Interior is to prepare a plan for the 
Congressional committees of jurisdiction regarding options for the 
potential redistribution of royalty receipts, if warranted by the 
findings of this written report. This report is not intended to serve 



• 

• 

45 

as the basis for requiring any additional payments by the Federal 
lessee on the West Delta Field as a result of past production from 
that field. 

Amendment No. 99: Deletes language proposed by the Senate re­
garding a study to determine a site for a National Fisheries Re­
search Center. 

TITLE II RELATED AGENCIES 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

FOREST SERVICE 

FOREST RESEARCH 

Amendment No. 100: Appropriates $137,867,000 for forest re­
search instead of $139,865,000 as proposed by the House and 
$312,599,000 as proposed by the Senate. The net decrease from the 
amount proposed by the House consists of increases of $85,000 for 
hardwood supply research, Princeton, WV, $160,000 for southern 
pine genetics, Gulfport, MS, $201,000 for hardwood research, Par­
sons, WV, $300,000 for hydrologic evaluation, Oxford, MS, $102,000 
for acidification research, Parsons, WV, $375,000 for anadromous 
fish, Boise, ID, $190,000 for processing research, Pineville, LA, 
$42,000 for harvesting research, Morgantown, WV, $78,000 for 
hardwood utilization research, Princeton, WV, and $650,000 for the 
hardwood bridge initiative; and decreases of $54,000 for urban-wild­
land interface, Riverside, CA, $161,000 for multiple-use evaluations, 
Fort Collins, CO, $125,000 for non-point-source pollution, Boise, ID, 
$131,000 for second growth Douglas fir research, Portland, OR, 
$601,000 at Madison, WI (including $219,000 for biological wood 
pulping, $167,000 for design procedures, $107,000 for light-frame 
construction, and $108,000 for wood strength properties) $109,000 
for wood-coal combustion, Carbondale, IL, and $3,000,000 for com­
petitive grants. 

The managers agree that the Department of Agriculture should 
include the forest research competitive grants program within the 
Cooperative State Research Service competitive grants program be­
ginning in fiscal year 1990. The recommended level includes 
$1,350,000 to support the Advanced Hardwood Processing and 
Technical Resource Center at Princeton, WV. This allowance con­
tinues the 1988 earmark of $50,000 for a cooperative agreement 
with West Virginia University. 

The recommended level includes $1,050,000 for FIR/ COPE re­
search. 

The recommendation also includes $200,000 for planning a na­
tionwide study of the effects of forest fire smoke on firefighters 
uRder the auspices of the National WJ:ldlife Coordinating Group, 
with the participation of Johns Hopkins University. 

Amendment No. 101: Deletes House language which would have 
provided $3,000,000 for competitive grants, as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 102: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have earmarked $637,000 for research at Lincoln, NE . 



Tl1 r 1 111 n · d I v l i 11 ~ 1 ud~~,Q 
. I . 

_ rn Jld 111 11 t ' o. 1 : : . por d in t . ~ l1 n i · 1 d i lll l'l . '1 h 
In, n · r tn h p· rt~ of t h "''i II · f~ r · 1011 r d 
· n d , 11 u r in h 111 n d n1 n 11 " \ i h n 111 nd1 1 nt · 
folJo\ '~: 

1 11 1 i u of h matt r j n r t d b , · i d , n1 11 d 111 11 t i 11 r t t h · fo J ... 
}O\Y i11g: 

1,h r tar:.' i direct d to ·o11 . , b. , 7uit ·lairn d (l u ithc ul a 
r quir nz nt for rez:nzbur. nzent. all righl. litl ancl int ~ r t of t.h 
Un i /. d tate in and to all irnpro rnen t (1 i lua t. cl on l a ct 
land a recorcled in. Dock t 51.91 pa ;'/e ,... ,5 - ..... 60 Mari ·oJ>a 

rizona. and (",v ituated on. lea ed land a r cor(l d in cio }~, t 43 . 
page 45 -455 and Docket. 1,6r3, page 147'- 11, Mari ·opa 'c un( '· 
Arizona. 

The Secreta.ry' is further directed concurr n.t.l.Y : ith ·on ·~ '071 • 'S 

under thi seetion, t.o relinqu.i h wit.hout a. requir ln n.t for r inz­
bur ement, that certa.in lea e dated October 19. 196 a a1n ncl don 
Ma.' 15, lr963. an.d tha,t certaz:n rela.ted Memorandu.1n of Under-
tandl:ng of lt:ke date thereLuith (collectt:vel.Y referred t.o herein, as th 

11lea e agreemen.t ') tvh.t:ch in tru.men ts cover and pertaz~n. to the real 
proper()' loca.ted on. the campus of Arizona Sta,te Unz:uer. it.y in 
Tenzpe, Arizona: Provided. Tha,t the United States i hecLrb.)' re­
leased from an.)' a.nd all liabili()' a.rising from the ftttu.re u e of the 
fac1:lZ:tie or la.nds a,ffected by this Act: Provided further. Tlz.a.t the 
Fore t Service shall con.tin.u.e to occup.)' the facilities describecl 
herein, at no increased expense) u.ntil such time as repla.cem.en.t. 
pace tuh ich is determ.Z:ned to be conzpa.rable b)' the Forest Service i 

available: Provided furth.er, That the Forest Service ma~y not moue 
from. th.e facilz:ties descrz:bed herez:n unless the mo e is approved in. 
advance b. ' the House and Senate Com.mittees on Appropriations in 
con1pliance with. th.e reprogram.m.ing procedures contained in House 
Report 9r9-714. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers have included language which terminates a lease 
and transfers title of a forestry sciences laboratory, parking area 
and headhouse to Arizona State University, in order to allow the 
university to proceed with its plans for a new engineering center. 
Ho\vever un il such time as comparable replacement laboratory fa­
cilities are provided to replace the existing facility, the Forest Serv­
ice v.rill continue to occupy its laboratory space at Arizona State 
University. 

STATE AND PRIVATE FORESTRY 

Ame11dment No. 104: Reported in technical disagreeme·nt. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendn1ent 
\vhich appropriates 86 668,000 for State and private forestry in­
stead of 7 143,000 as proposed by the House and $82,918,000 as 
proposed b)r he Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
th~e amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 



• 

47 

The increase over the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $5,600,000 for the Appalachian integrated pest man­
agement demonstration project, $'l5,000 for Two Forks, CO resource 
analysis, $2,700,000 for the hardwood timber bridge initiative, 
$500,000 for economic diversification studies, and $250,000 for New 
England timber resource analysis; and a decrease of $600,000 for a 
grant to Oregon for the Old Columbia River Highway. 

The managers have agreed to provide a total of $3,350,000 for an 
initiative related to increasing the use of hardwoods in the con­
struction of timber bridges. The initiative will be managed out of 
the Hardwood Timber Bridge Information Resource Center in Mor­
gantown, West Virginia. The funding includes $650,000 funded 
under the Research account, including $500,000 for research and 
$150,000 for cooperative agreements with West Virginia Universi­
ty's civil engineering department, forestry school, and the Harley 
0. Staggers National Transportation Center; $500,000 for technical 
assistance and technology transfer; $200,000 for project administra­
tion; and $2,000,000 for a demonstration program for the construc­
tion of timber bridges, $1,000,000 of which shall be used in West 
Virginia. 

The managers have agreed to review the progress of constructing 
the demonstration bridges. No commitment is made for additional 
demonstration bridges. 

$250,000 is provided for a study of the timberland resources in 
New York, Vermont, New Hampshire and Maine, and the manag­
ers expect the States to spend an equal amount. Changes in forest 
land ownership in northern New England and New York are lead­
ing to increased subdivisions, development of large tracts of lands, 
and a loss of traditional economic and recreational uses of these 
lands and it has been suggested that a similar situation may occur 
in the State of Maine at some time in the future. Unless prompt 
action is taken, there may be an irreparable loss of these forest re­
sources. Accordingly, funds have been provided for the Secretary of 
Agriculture, acting through the Forest Service, to conduct a study 
of forest lands in these four states. The study shall be completed 
and submitted to the Congress within one year of enactment of this 
Act. 

The Study shall include identification and assessment of: (1) 
forest resources including, but not limited to, timber and other 
forest products, fish and wildlife, lakes and rivers, and recreation; 
(2) historical land ownership patterns and projected future land 
ownership, management, and use; (3) the likely impacts of the 
changes in land and resource ownership, management, and use of 
traditional land use patterns, including economic stability and em­
ployment, public use of private lands, natural integrity, and local 
culture and quality of life; and (4) alternative strategies to protect 
the long-term integrity and traditional uses of such lands. Specifi­
cally, the alternative conservation and management strategies 
shall consider a sustained flow of renewable resources in a combi­
nation which will meet the present and future needs of society, per­
manent public access for recreation, protection of fish and wildlife 
hatitat, preservation of biological diversity and critical natural 
areas, and new State or Federal designations. 



Th, ud , h 11 b ~d n itl 011 u.l · 1 i n ~ ri l1 tl1~ 
~or 011 or h~ rn For L· 11d nd th r · · r 
J~or public iJl\'01 · ~ til n t i ncl udi11 t· · nd lo · 1 rn111 n 
1 11d ' 11 r , pri,, · org n iz io11 11d l1 g 11 r· 1 publ i . Tl1i ~ 

udy i 110 ir1t nd d to 1 ad to adn1ini r ti · io11 b , 11 

g nc. of tl1 F d r 1 gov rnn1 11 but ratl1 r to pro id 0111 r- ... 
11d h af~ ct d S t gov rnm n with inforn1 · ion for po ibl 

fu ur action. 
A111 ndm · nt No.. 105: R port d in technic' I di agr m nt. Th 

manager on th part of the Hou e will of£ r a motion to r c d 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendn1 nt I 

follow : 
R store the matter stricken by aid an1endment, an1 nd d to 

read as follows: :Provided furth.er, Th.at notLvi h. tan.d1:n.g a.n. 1 other 
prot i ion. of la.Lv a gran~t of $'3 600,000 shall be provided to tlte 
Wa h ington. State Pa.rks a.nd Recreation Com.m.ission for C01tstruc ... 
tion. of th.e Spokarte Riuer Certten.rzial Trail a,nd a gra.nt of 
'J,J,jO 000 sh,all be provided to the Cou.rtt..Y of Kootena.i, Idaho, for 

construction of the Idaho Cerz.tennial Trail 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 
The amendment provides funding for centennial trails in the 

States of Washington and Idaho. Funding proposed by the Hou e 
for the Old Columbia River Highway in Oregon has been deferred. 

NATIONAL FOREST SYSTEM 

Amendment No. 106: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $1,329,488,000 instead of $1,309,244,000 as pro­
posed by the House and $1,329,018,000 as proposed by the Senate .. 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in the 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The in­
crease over the amount proposed by the Senate consists of in­
creases of $872,000 for minerals management, including an addi­
tional $100,000 for the Tongass NF, $3,000,000 for real estate man­
agement, $13,000,000 for additional fuels treatment, $248,000 for 
range management, and $1,182,000 for land line location, $600,000 
for cooperative law enforcement, $500,000 for road maintenance, 
$10,800,000 for timber sales, (including $3,300,000 for advance prep­
aration of timber sales, $2,000,000 for non-timber support, $500,000 
for the old-growth inventory, and $5,000,000 for harvest administra­
tion , $3,450,000 for wildlife and fish habitat (including decreases of 
$500,000 to the funds provided for an additional 100 FTE's, 
$500,000 to wildlife habitat improvement, $1,300,000 to inland fish 
habitat, $1,142,000 to anadromous fish habitat, $704,000 for the 
Monongahela NF, and an increase of $696,000 for repair of fire 
damage), and $1,470,000 for general administration, including a de­
crease of $925,000 for the Tongass NF. 

Increases included for the Tongass are $423,000 in t rail mainte­
nance, $967,000 in recreation, $1,000,000 in wildlife and fish habi­
tat and $1,000,000 in soil, water and air management . 



• 

49 

The following earmarks are included for the Monongahela NF: 
$382,000 for land line location, $500,000 for road maintenance, 
$456,000 for wildlife and fish administration, $142,000 for wildlife 
habitat improvement, $106,000 for inland fish habitat and $206,000 
for soil, water and air management. Within the recreation pro­
gram, there is $50,000 for wild and scenic river inventory, $220,000 
for recreation use, $226,000 for cultural resources, and $50,000 for 
wilderness. 

In the soil, water and air managment program, there are in­
creases over the estimate of $2,500,000 for operations, including 
$500,000 for the Federal facilities compliance program, and 
$730,000 for fire damage costs; $4,058,000 for improvements, includ­
ing $852,000 for fire damage repair; and $2,000,000 for inventories, 
including $108,000 for fire damage costs. 

Within available funds, there is $90,000 to be provided to the Na­
tional Academy of Sciences for a study of how oil and gas resources 
are considered in land use planning. 

The managers agree that the portion of the land line location 
program related to the timber sales program shall be included in 
the timber sales support table included in the budget justification 
beginning in fiscal year 1990. 

There is an increase of $500,000 to accelerate the ongoing old 
growth inventory, to include Forest Service, National Park Service, 
Bureau of Land Management, and State lands. 

The managers expect the Forest Service to spend additional K-V 
funds as necessary to meet increased timber salvage-related refor­
estation needs. 

For the challenge cost share program, the Forest Service may 
use up to $3,000,000 in the recreation program, $1,500,000 in the 
anadromous fish habitat program, and some or all of the $1,500,000 
increase in wildlife habitat managementr. The threatened and en­
dangered species program shall be included in the challenge cost 
share program. The Forest Service may use up to $500,000 in ther 
recreation challenge cost share program for archaeological law en­
forcement programs in Utah, Colorado and New Mexico, compara­
ble to the program in Arizona. Included in the anadromous fish 
habitat program is $450,000 for the Green Mountain and White 
Mountain NF's. Within the inland fisheries program, there is an 
additional $200,000 for fishery protection and to halt erosion on the 
Clearwater, Payette, and Panhandle NF's. 

Within the soil, water and air program, a total of $400,000 is pro­
vided to continue water quality monitoring in the Bull Run water­
shed, Mount Hood NF. 

The managers agree on the following regional breakdown for the 
1989 timber sales program: 

[In billions of board feet ] 

Re . 1 '"On ................................... ....... .............. . b... . ...........•............................................... 

R . 2 e'"On .............................. ................. . b... • •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

R . 3 e'"on · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · b.& ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••. 

R . 4 e'"On . . ................... .......... .... · · ·. · · · · · · · · bA • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

R . 5 e'"on ................................... · · ,. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · 1:).& •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • ••••••••••••••• • • • •• 

R . 6 e'"On . . . ........... .......... ......... · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · t:)& • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

(net merchantable sawtimber .......................... .. ........................ · ···· ······ ··· · ·· ··· ··· 
R . 8 e'"on ........................... ·. · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · t)& •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • •••• 

Re . 9 '"On · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · t)A •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

1.138 
.371 
.400 
.400 

1.800 
4.950 
4.350) 
1.324 
.753 



J i fl } I •••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .: 1' 

l t 1..................................................................... ........................................ 11 . ~ 5 

'I l1 t11' 11.· . _ r . · gr l1' tl1 or t ··r i · Ill' . , })r p~ .r · 11d 

f.C ·r UJ · 0 n)jll io11 bo·:trd C ) of i111b r in R ion . i11 1~ . if 
l1 _.. i u fj ici 11 t, d 'ln'F 11d, \Vi hj n h fu11dj 11 _ pro,rid d. 

'] J1 m · 11 • r in 11 d t l1 t r gular r progrr n1 111 in u i d lin ' - b 
~>]] \ ' din h itnb r J progr m. 

Th n1· n. g r r aw r th t th For t rvic h propo d 
r J)rogr·~tnming of fund n ded to of~ r alv g l in 19 . 'rh 
-ourc of fund which w proposed was land acqui ition which i 
not cc ptabl to he managers. 

How v r, the managers note that the Fore t Servic i likely to 
c rr over 19H8 funds into 19 9 because a number of For t 8 rvic 

mploy es have been engaged in fighting for st fires dl!lring 19 _ . 
Therefore, the managers have no objection to he reprognam·ming_ 
of up to $2,300,000 from funds which will not be obligated in· 19 
in the National Forest System account, from activities other· than 
recr~ation, fish and wildlife, soil and water and trail maintenanee. 

Amendment No. 107: Reported in technical disa~Feement. The 
managers on the par-t of the House will 0ffer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert the. fol­
lowing: : Provided, That appropriations in th.is a.ccount rem~aining 
un.obligated at the end of the fiscal year 1988, both annua.l.and tzvo­
.Yea.r fu.n.ds, and which would otherwise be retu.rned to the General 
Fu.nd of th.e Treasu.ry, shall be merged with and m.ade a part of the 
fiscal __ year 198.9 National Forest System. appropriation, and sh.alZ 
renz.a.in. ava.ila.ble for obligation until September 30, ],9,90: Provided 
furth.er That furLds available for forestJ firefighting and emergenc.Y 
reh.a.bilita.tion. of l\1ational Forest System lands are available for liq­
uidation of obligations made in precedingf fiscal yea.rs 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to cnncur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate: 

The managers have agreed to language extending the~ availabil­
ity of unobligated fiscal year 1988 funds until September· 30, 1990, 
and providing that funds available for firefighting are ava·ilable for 
liquidation of obligations made in preceding fiscal years. 

The managers expect the Forest Service to distribute the reduc­
tions for FERS and two less workdays among the National Forest 
System and Construction line items and subm·t an adjusted line 
item table to the Appropriations Committee within 30 days. 

CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 108: Appropriates $225,518,000 for construction 
instead of $216,542,000 as proposed by the House and $225,997,000 
as proposed by the Senate. The decrease from the amount proposed 
by t~he Senate includes increases of $925,000 for Jefferson NF, VA 
recreation facilities and $3,140,000 for rehabilitation of recreation 
facilities (for a total of $16,035,000); and decreases 0f $44,000 for 
Mount St. Helens recreation facilities and $4,500,000 for road con­
struction (including reductions of $1,000,000 to purchaser credit/ 

• 



• 

51 

purchaser el~ction support, $500,000 to augmentation, and 
$3,000,000 to t1mber road construction/ reconstruction). 

Since the Sewanee, TN research laboratory is being closed, the 
Forest Service may use the funds budgeted for asbestos removal for 
other high priority projects. 

Within the trail construction program, there is a total of 
$620,000 for Mount St. Helens, $912,000 for fire damage repair, 
$718,000 for the Monongahela NF, and $480,000 for the Tongass 
NF. 

The road construction funding includes $806,000 for payment of 
excess cost balances. The road construction allowance is sufficient 
to support a 400 million board feet timber sales program in Region 
3. 

The Forest Service is directed to add sufficient FTE's to oversee 
developed and undeveloped recreation projects in the Monongahela 
NF. 

Amendment No. 109: Provides $33,914,000 for construction and 
acquisition of buildings and other facilities, instead of $35,038,000 
as proposed by the House and $30,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

Amendment No. 110: Provides $191,604,000 for construction of 
forest roads and trails instead of $181,504,000 as proposed by the 
House and $197,541,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 111: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would have provided $1,250,000 for road reconstruction for 
access to the Monongahela NF, WV. The State of West Virginia 
has not yet acted to provide the required equal match of funds for 
this project. 

Amendment No. 112: Provides $75,000,000 as a ceiling on obliga­
tions for the construction of forest roads by timber purchasers in­
stead of $64,000,000 as proposed by the House an~ $125,367,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 113: Restores the words "Forest Development" 
stricken by the Senate and deletes the word "State" inserted by 
the Senate. This language provides for Mount St. Helens road con­
struction to be constructed to forest development rather than to 
State standards. 

LAND ACQUISITION 

Amendment No. 114: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $63,805,000 for land acquisition instead of 
$41,645,000 as proposed by the House and $57,734,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will move 
to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment of the 
Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Acquisition management ..... .... ... .. ......... ............ ........ .. .. .... .... ............ ............. ....... $4,600,000 
Appalachian National Scenic Trail .. . . . .. . ... . .... .. .. . . . . . ... . . . . . . ... .. ... . .. . .. ....... .. . . . .. . .. . .. . 1,500,000 
Chequamegon Nationa l Forest, WI: Chippewa flowage................................... 1,360,000 
Cibola National Forest NM: Rounds Estate....................................................... 4,250,000 
Columbia River Gorge Nationa l Scenic Area, 0~/W A························:··········· 4,300,000 
Eleven Point Wild Scenic River , MO: Greer Spr1ngs ....................................... 2,000,000 
Flathead National Forest MT: La udenberg ........................................................ 2,000,000 

• 

• 



r n u n t .j 11 I t i n ' I I• 0 rv., t t \ 1' I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . :. ' 
I.., k I '] l'l I I I \ ...................................... If •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
· 1 o u n 't 13 k r· n oq u 1 n' i . \ ' A : o i .' r k .................................................... . 
·· ount I o ti nail~ r a ti n J\r ~ A................................................... I, 
. 1 J I . 1- F . ' l' t ' U Jl ' 1 , t a on or t, : nt 1 rtJO\Yn ................................................. ..., .1 , 

,... .... 0 I t i n R I F r t , E L: 1) i n h 00 k \\'am p . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . .. . . .. . . . t" r 

' u _ t1 i - - 'a, ior1a l l•,ot· st _ R .............................................................. ............... f,,'. If 

I i ah a t ion 1 For t, · : at ""b Fnlls ...................................................... 1,0 ,' 
H I B u t t n yon H. r · h 1\ r • , -'1'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 l , 

, . 11 l3 rna rclino · tion I For t. ,t\ .................................................. '............... 1, , 
hay,.•n ;atior1 1 I For t, 11 ............................. , ........................................................ . 

< 

, it1s la ''' -1.t ior1 I For "' t, OR: ros ............................................................... . 
, pruc Knob- ' n ca Ro k ation I R cr at ion r a t \ \ 1 ........... , ............. .. 
To i .}' b ·· t i o tl I For t , N V I A ....................................................................... . 
\V a 11 o t i o 11 a I For t 0 fi ................... ,. , ........... , ................................... , .............. . 

• 

Y.l yn -Jioo i r National For st, IN .................. , ................................................. . 
\Vhit ~1ountain National For st , Nfl : 

l ' 00 0 0 
1' t 0 

' 0, 
] ,l 0, 
1 J 0, )QQ 

6FU, 

Di mond I 11 t rnational ....... ... , .. , ................... .,. ............................................. ..... 5,2n0.0 0 
Mirror Lak ................. , ............ , .......... , .. , ............ , ........... ,....... ... .......... .............. .... 4 Sfi,O 

Tot I ............... , .................................. , ............ ,.,...... ........................................... ';J,205, 0 

Within the amount provided for the Appalachian Trail th r i, 
'236 000 for the Peake property. 

Amendment No. 115: Provides $400,000 for acquisition of 1' nd 
and interests in and near the White Salmon National Recreation 
River instead of $600,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 116: Reported in technical disFigreement. Th 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to reced 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with alil amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted, insert the following: Notwith.sta.n.d­
ing a.n.)' other provision of law or order based th.ereon if requested 
b.Y the Secretary' of Agricultu.re, the Secretary of ,the lrz.terz:or i au­
th.orized a.nd directed to take such actions (t:nclu,din.g but not lZ:m.Z:t­
ed to the revocation of the Sha.Y Creek withdrau;al (Mou.n.t Diablo 
MerZ:dia.n: T. JON R. 19E., Sec. 24, SE 1/4 NE 1/4 E 1/2 SE 1/4, and 
SW V4 SE V4) u.nder Public Land Order JJOI a.n.d the issu.ance of 
paten.ts) as m.ay be necessary to consu.m.m.ate th.e exch.ange within 
the Toi .. yabe Na.tional Forest in California, of the Shay Creek parcel 
for prr:va.te h.oldings of equal value. 

The followz:n.g may be cited as the 1'New Ham.pshire Forest Ma.n­
agemen.t Initiatives Act of 1,988". 

SEc. l(a). For the protection and ma.n.agemen.t of the timber re­
sources an.d the scenic, natu.ral, recreation and other resource valu.es 
associated u;1:th certa.1:n forest lands in the State of New Ha.mpshire. 
and r:n coopera.t1:on with State and private en ti~ies as prov1:ded 
herein. th.e Secreta.lJ' of Agricu.lture (hereafter "Secretary'') is alt­

thorized and directed to acquire b)' purchase, donation, or otherwise 
la.nds and in.terests therein now or formerl .. Y owned b .. Y Diamond 
Internationa.l Corporation in the State of New Hampshire (herea.fter 

Dian1ond la.nds''). 
rbJ The Diamond la.nds are generall)' depicted on maps dated Jul.Y 

1988 a.nd en.t1:tled 1New Hampshire Forest Initiatz:ves" which maps 
are on. fr:le Lul:th the Chief, Forest Service R'ashz:ngton D.C. The Sec­
retar.. ' ma .. ' correct technical a.nd clerz:cal errors on a.n)' ntap. 

(c) Acquisitions m.ade pursu.ant to this Act shall be commensu.rate 
with appropriated and donated fu.nds and shall be completed b,y the 



• 

53 

Secreta.ry no_tt?ithstanding an.Y other provision or requirement of 
lq,w or condl.tlon precedent. The Secretary ma)' exclude from acqu.is­
tton such rlghts-of-way, easements and other outstanding rights 
deem~d: !lnacceptable to t~e Secretary, and many also exclude from 
acqutSltlon any small or lSolated parcels which the Secreta.T)' deems 
are not managef!~l~ for Federal purposes. It is the intent of Congress 
that these acqulSltlons be completed prior to October 15, 1988. 

SEC. 2(a). To_ the extent deemed practical by the Secretary in fur­
~herance of thtS_A_c~~ t!te Secretary shall cooperate and assist ongo­
tng and future lnttlatlves by State and private organizations (here­
after "cooperating entity(ies)'') to acquire the Diamond lands. Coop­
erating entities include, but are not limited to, the Society for the 
Protection of New Hampshire Forests, The Nature Conservancy, and 
the State of New Hampshire or instrumentality therof 

(b) Any information provided by the SecretaT)' by any cooperating 
entity relating to the study and acquisition of lands shall be exempt 
from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act (5 US.C. 
552). 

SEc. 3. Subject to the availability of donated and appropriated 
furtds, if by October 1, 1988, the Secretary or a cooperating entity 
has not acquired title or a land purchase option or contract to pur­
chase the lands referenced in section 1, less any exclusions, the Sec­
retary is directed to condemn such lands, or portions thereof, com­
mensurate with available funds. Condemnation shall be as soon as 
possible after October 1, 1988, by a declaration of taking filed in ac­
cordance with the Act of February 26, 1931 (40 U.S.C. 258a, as 
amended). Nothing herein shall preclude filing of a condemnation 
action at any time if the Secretary deems further negotiations for 
the acquisition of the Diamond lands to be futile or if the condem­
nation is for the purpose of clearing title. No Congressional over­
sight or approval shall be required for the filing of a declaration of 
taking or any other aspect of the land acquisitions herein author­
ized, it being the intent of the Congress that the Diamond lands be 
acquired as soon as practicable. 

SEc. 4. All lands acquired by the Secretary under authority of or 
pursuant to this Act shall be administered under the Weeks Act of 
March 1, 1911 (36 Stat. 961, as amended). For lands acquired by the 
United States located outside of and not contiguous to national 
forest boundaries existing as of the date of this Act, the primary 
management emphasis shall be the sustained yield of forest prod­
ucts consistent with the traditional uses, including public access, 
and conservation of other resource values. Within two years from 
the date lands are acquired pursuant to this Act, the Secretary shall 
report to Congress with recommendations for the permanent admin­
istration and disposition of such Federally-owned lands. 

SEc. 5. In furtherance of the public purposes associa_ted with t~e 
present nad future protection and management of the tlmber,. scenlc, 
natural recreation and other resources of forest lands ln New 
Hampshire, and for other similar purposes as may be auth_orized by 
Congress, the Secretary may enter into written coopera~zve agree­
ments with States and their political subdivisions, and prlva~e 9rga­
nizations, for the study, acquisition, manage'!lent and ad.m_znzstra­
tion of forest lands. Such agreements may znclude prouzslons for 
limited financial assistance for such purposes. 



l :, . . f t.h .. arnount 1 r t £d d h r in ·~5, 50 000 hall b a 
( bl fr >rn th 1 · nd and l~ at .. r ll ' r ti 1l 1 und ,t r 111 i11 

abl until .J .. nd .. d ~ r th a ·qui i,t.i 1l f lan d 
in and a . iat d zdnzini trati · t. . 

'I h 111 )) ,• I r 011 t h J)• rt f • h ll t \ rj 11 Ill \f t 0 , n ll r in 
h n1 11d11l 'll t of t l1 Hou~ to tl1 ~ n1 -~t1d111 11 t · f h n, t . 

~rh · n1 ndn1 n n1odifi 1 11guag propo d b. th 11 t ~ t r -
fl t , h oop r ti v na ·ut' of l1 11d · vor lllOll 1 l1 ur~ 
'on~ r , n .... , , t h S t ·~ t of ·~ ,., lamp l1 i r l1 o , i t.. for h 1 r -

t ion of \V I-I n1p hir ·~11d tl1 S cr I")' of rri u]tur . Th 
an1 11dn1 nt al o pro,,id for COJld mJl':t ion i11 l1 "' n tl1· t, « n .. 

oti t d ttl m nt i not chi v d b)' Octob r 1 1 ~) · . · n· I -

n1 nt of th l 11d i to b con i tent~ ri h r· di iOJl l mu]tip] u 
n1an g m nt of th New England for which llo'''· for in1b r 
l1arv i11g hunting, fishing and public ac . 

Th am 11dn1 nt al o allow a land xch· ng of ~ ppro I 
~00 acr s a soci ted with the Toiy be N tional For t. 

TONGA S TIMBER UPPLY FUND 

mendment No. 117: Appropriates ·35,999,000 for th Tonga"~-­
Tinlber up I.y Fund instead of 25 264 000 a propos d bly th 
flou e and 40,699,000 as proposed by he Senate. The d cr 
from the amount proposed by the Senate con ist of d cr a e of 

1,000,000 to timber stand improvement, and $3,700,000 to road 
construction I reconstruction. 

For fiscal year 1989, the managers agree to a total fur1ding level 
for the Tongass National Forest of $51,660,000, exclu ive of pur­
chaser road credits, trust funds, and permanent appropriation , but 
including National Forest System and Construction funds. 

Funds for the Timber Supply Fund, the National Forest System, 
and Construction are allocated as shown in the table below: 

[In thousands] 

Tong Timber Supply Fund: 
R a t·ch ............................................... ,., .................... ,., .................... , ..................... . 
Timber re ource planning and inventory ................................... .............. .. 
Timb r ale prepara tion ....................................................................................... . 
Timber ales admini tration .. , .. , ............... ,., ................... ,., .................. ,.,., ............. . 
Tin1bet· support. ..................................................................................................... . 
Refore tation ............. , ................................ , .... , .................. , ................. , .. , .. , ........... . 
Timber stand improvement ................................................................................ . 
Engineering support ............................................................................................... . 
Road construction/ r construction .................................................................. . 
Log t ran fer site ...................................................................................................... . 
T 1 

. . . 
ong~ p an re\' lSlon ... ,., ...... .. ........ , .............................................. , ................. , .. . 

Genet·al adm in ist rat ion .,., ............... , ... , ..................... ,., ................ .... , ................... ,. 

F •t• . . ac1 1 t 1es mat n tenance ............... , ............... , .. 1 •••••••••••••• •••••••••••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Fire protection .................................................................................................... . 
ooperati,,e Ia'"' enforcement ....................................................................... . 

Forest road maintenance ........... , ....................... , ........................... , ........ ......... . 
Fore t trail maintenance .................................................................................. . 
Ti m be r al es ............ .. ,. , .............................................. ,. ,. , .................... , ................... . 
Refore tation and TSI ...................... ,., ....................... ,.,., ....................... ..... , ....... . 

. 1, 00 
3,54 
2,217 
3,520 
1 ,3tJ 5 

an 
930 
,334 

4,930 
1,47 
1,755 
6,115 

85,999 

807 
277 
472 
370 
188 

25 
1,0!30 

728 
69 
42 



• 

55 

Recreatl. on use •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Wildlife and fish . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ,. . . . ,. . ,. . . . . . . . 
Soil, water and air management .................................................................. . 
General administration .................................................................... , ............. . 

Subtotal, National Forest System ............................................................. . 

Construction: 
Road construction ............................................................................................. 
Recreation facilities construction ................................................................ . 
Trail construction ............................................................................................ . 

Subtotal, Construction ............................................................................... . 
Total, appropriated funds .......................................................................... . 

Purchaser credit .............................................................................................. . 
Brush disposal ........................ ......................................................................... . 
Timber salvage ................................................................................................ . 
Cooperative work KV .................................................................................. . 
Cooperative work other ............................................................................... . 

Subtotal ..................................................... .................................... ............... . 

3,567 
3,506 
1,~61 
1.4 5 

14,427 
======== 

165 
429 
640 

1,234 
51,660 

(6,845) 
85 

133 
2,095 

237 

2,550 

Total, Tongass National Forest...... .. .......................................................... 54,210 

The funds provided will allow the Forest Service to prepare 300 
million board feet in fiscal year 1989 and assumes a harvest level 
of 370 million board feet. 

The managers agree that the Forest Service may use Tongass 
Timber Supply funds to prepare environmental reviews for up to 
370 million board feet of timber volume in fiscal year 1989, to be 
available for sale or release in future fiscal years if market condi­
tions warrant an increase above the fiscal year 1989 level of 300 
million board feet. In the event that the Forest Service does ad­
vanced preparation work (through the en¥ironmental clearance 
process) on more than 300 million board feet in fiscal year 1989, 
the Forest Service shall submit a report to the H·ouse and Senate 
Committees on Appropriations, and shall explain the source and 
application of funds committed to such efforts. 

TIMBER ROADS, PURCHASER ELECTION, FOREST SERVICE 

Amendment No. 118: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate rescinding $40,000,000 
of unneeded timber roads purchaser election funds. 

MISCELLANEOUS TRUST FUNDS 

Amendment No. 119: Appropriates $90,000 for miscellaneous 
trust funds as proposed by the Senate instead of $30,000 as pro­
posed by the House. 

The Forest Service is requested to provide a report on actual ex­
penditures in fiscal year 1988 in this account as soon after the end 
of the fiscal year as possible. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 120: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

' 



I n 1 i I u , f h 111 · r i 11 r d b ,, i d · n1 n dJll 1 11 t i 11 r 
• 

l \ rin : . and for al J. r parat.i 1l of tirnb r . a,l .. t. r 1)la 
l .. t ,t {i11 or oth r a ,rJJ an~d , al pr parat.i n a ,ti iti ,t, r · 
J la . a l . in n t. TJ' n th .. h, ,lf for a 11. ' n ~a t.i rta l {011 t. t.o a l r l 

uffi i nt to 1nai1ti.ain n w , al a ,' ailabilit. • qual t a r llin fir · 
. , ar a, ra r7 of th to,tal al~e of~ rin , , and ford i n n in rin 
an ~d . UJJ r i ion of ·orz tru tion of road lo. t. lc {r:r or ot.h r ·au ' ""'"' 
Cl . ociated Lui,th. the t.irnb r al pro ra1n d cribed abo 

Th man·:tg r on th~e par of th n ,,,ill 1110 to co11 ur in 
t h an1 ndn1 n of the Hous - to th~e am ndn1en of th~ na . 

Th . mendm nt provid s that the timb r al · g , al flind n1a 
b u d for ale preparation to r pl c a] Jo t to fir or ,, 1 
i11v 11tor , and for de ign, engin eri11g and up rvi io11 of ro, d COJl­
truction a sociat d \\'ith the timber al progr,am. uch fund ar 

not to be used for construction or reconstructiO'Il of road . 
An1endment No. 121: Provides that , 47,561,000 will b mad 

available from the timber alvage sales fund in fi cal yeaur 19 9 a 
propo ed by the Senate, instead of $: 7,5Gl,OOO as proposed by th 
House. 

Am ndment No. 122: Reported in technical disagreem nt. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to reced 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: : Provided further, That mone .. ys received from the tim.ber 
salvage sa.les progra.m ir~ fiscal year .198,9 shall be considered as 
mone.}' received for purposes of computing and distributing 25 per 
centunz. pa.yments to local gouernments un.der 16 U.S.C. 500, as 
amended 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amecdment of t he Senate. 

The amendment pro\lides that receipts from the timber salvage 
sales program shall be conside~ed as money received for purposes 
of distributing the 25 percent payments to loeal governments. 

This is a temporary provision, which the managers have agreed 
to continue this year because of the unique si uation caused by the 
extensive fires of a year ago. Salvage sales of timber burned in 
those fires will continue to be sold during fiscal year 1989, offset­
ting green sale volumes which would normally result in receipts to 
be shared with local governments. This action is not intended to set 
a precedent for any changes in the basis for calculating the local 
share of timber receipts in the future. 

Amendment No. 123: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate providing that any 
funds available to the Forest Service may be used to provide non­
monetary awards of nominal value to volunteers and those who 
contribute in various ways to Forest Service programs. 

Amendment No. 124: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
annual recreation residences fee adjustments shall be phased-in on 
a four-year basis beginning January 1, 1989. 



• 

57 

Amendment No. 125: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate authorizing the Forest 
Service to negotiate and enter into cooperative arrangements with 
States and private, non-profit organizations in the recreation and 
wildlife and fish challenge cost-share programs. 

Amendment No. 126: Deletes House language as proposed by the 
Senate, which would have prohibited the Forest Service from 
adopting or implementing modifications to the Small Business 
Timber Set-Aside Program. 

During fiscal year 1989, the managers urge the Department of 
Agriculture not to proceed with final regulations changing the 
Forest Service Small Business Timber Set-Aside program. The 
managers are aware of the controversy over the so-called "freeze" 
proposal advanced in May, 1987, by the Department. Because of 
that controversy, the managers expect the Department to withdraw 
this proposal and proceed to consider other options that might be 
available to address perceived problems in the set-aside program. 
The managers urge the Department to examine the possibility of 
constructing a small business timber set-aside program which rec­
ognizes regional differences. In conducting these studies, the De­
partment shall assure full public participation and shall invite 
comments from all interested parties and segment of the industry, 
as well as the Small Business Administration. 

Amendment No. 127: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: Nothwithstanding any other provision of law, the Secretary 
of the Treasury is directed to make available to the Secretary of Ag­
riculture, to remain available until expended, all National Forest 
Fund timber receipts received by the Treasury during fiscal year 
1988 from the harvesting of National Forest Timber in excess of 
$791,000,000, the 1988 National Forest Fund timber receipts con­
tained in the President's Budget proposal for fiscal year 1989: Pro­
vided, That this estimate of 1988 receipts shall not be adjusted for 
the purposes o this section: Provided further, That such funds shall 
be made avai able during fiscal year 1989, and shall be in addition 
to any funds appropriated in this Act: Provided further, That this 
transaction will not affect, diminish, or otherwise alter the pay­
ments to be made in accordance with the provisions of the Act of 
May 23, 1908, as amended (16 U.S.C. 500) or the Act of July 10, 1930 
(16 U.S.C. 577g): Provided further, That the funds associated with 
this section shall be scored in a manner consistent with the Presi­
dent's request for fiscal year 1989: Provided further, That funds 
made available to the Secretary of Agriculture pursuant to this sec­
tion shall be used for the necessary expenses, including support costs 
of National Forest System programs as follows: 6 per centum for Na­
tional Forest trail maintenance; 4 per centum for National Forest 
Trail construction; 20 per centum for wildlife and fish habitat man­
agement· 20 per centum for soil, water, and air management; 5 per 
centum (or cultural resource management; 5 per ce_ntum for wilder­
ness management; 10 per centum for reforestatlon; and 30 per 



nturn for ~tinzb r al adrn,i1zi tr tion and rnana 111 nt £n ludin 
._ .. ll ti1n b r UJJfJOrl .,o t for ad, an I .d J r 1J01i ti n r rll fi r fi l 
~'~ a7·J990 and fi al. ar 19.91 t.irnb r ~al ffirin . : lr id d fur­
th r That 11ot lat. r tha11 0 da. ' aft r th "ubtni i n f th _ r i -
t 11 t fi al . "a r 79.90 bud a t. th 1 hi f of th ~ ,. t I · r i , h ll 

J rc ii 1 r ']J rt. t·J t.h 1-l u · and na ~t , otnnzit l I , on . J.'J ,. '}Jri -
ti 11 n t.h final a rnoun t an~d di t.ri bu tion f fun ~d ntcld a a ila L l 
un d r t. h i , ct. i n and h a ll in ·l u d an a \ 1n n t < f 1 a t ,i una l 
For;» ~t re our · out]Jul. to b ]:Jrodu d in fi al . , ar· 19 _ 9 fi al 
. ,?ar 1990 and ub equ nt , a . u in - {u1ld 1nad~ a ai.labl und r 
thi , ct.ion a1ld a ·on·l]Jari on of the output. a hi, · din fi · ·al. ' ar 
19 9 ancl propo ~cl for fi. cal . 'ear 1.990 t.uith th output .l l fi r 
the progran1 area li t cl d ~ cribed 1:n th For st ~ r i · r our 
111anagenzent plan in ffi ct at th t1:n1 of th r port. r quir d b .. ' 
th i ectiort. 

Th managers 011 tl1 part of tl1 S n wilJ n1ov to on ·ur i11 
th · men.dment of he !-louse to h am ndn1 n of th S ll'lt . 

The managers have included bill langu g dir cting l1 S cr -
tary of the Treasury to make available to th S ·r t ry of Agricul­
ture timber receipts above the fiscal ye r 19 rec ipt e tin1· t of 
·791 000 000 included in the President fi ca] y ar 19 9 budg t 

submission. These receipts are accruing because of ch nge mad 
by the Congress in the fiscal year 1988 timber sal · program and 
the historically high timber harvest leveL Bill language preclude 
the use of mid-session adjustments in calculating th amount to b 
provided to the Forest Service. These excess receipt are in addi­
tion to all funds appropriated in this Act, and shall remain avail­
able until e.xpended. 

The distribution of these funds is provided for in the bill lan­
uage and recognizes the multiple use nature of National Forest 
ystem lands. The inclusion of this bill language will provide such 

needed funding in th·e non-commodity programs, as we ll as increas-
ing the likelihood that the Service will have adequate volume of 
timber prepared to have the option to continue to offer tim.ber 
ales in future years at levels co.mparable to recent y·ears. The por­

tion of t,hese funds to be made available to the timber sales pro­
gram shall be used only for advanced sales preparation for future 
years, and related support costs, and shall not be used for prepara­
tion offer or harvest administration of timber sales in fiscal year 
19 9. The managers do not intend the 1989 timber sales program to 
differ significant!)' from the 11.455 billion board feet program out­
lined under the National forest system account. 

In addition to the report required to be submitted by the Chief 
\vithin 30 days after the fiscal year 1990 budget is submitted on the 
atnount and distribution of funds provided under this amendment, 
a report shall be submitted as soon after the end of the fiscal year 
a possible detailing the actual distribu ion and expenditure of 
funds received under this provision, and the actual outputs 
achie,,ed. 

Amendment No. 128; Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes the 
Forest Service to make cash payments in lieu of payment through 
collection rights \vith regard to cooperative right-of-way construe-



• 

59 

tion and use agreements. These are the excess cost balances for 
which $806,000 is included in the road construction account. 

Amendment No. 129: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
money collected from States for fire suppression assistance shall be 
used to reimburse the applicable appropriation. 

Amendment No. 130: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: Of the funds available to the Forest Service, $1,500, is avail­
able to the Chief of the Forest Service for official reception and rep­
resentation expenses. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur. in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment will allow the Chief of the Forest Service to use 
up to $1,500 within available funds for official reception and repre­
sentation expenses. 

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY 

CLEAN COAL TECHNOLOGY 

Amendment No. 131: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert the fol­
lowing: For necessary expenses of, and associated with, Clean Coal 
Technology demonstrations pursuant to 42 U.S.C. 5901 et seq., 
$575,000,000 shall be made available on October 1, 1989, and shall 
remain available until expended: Provided, That projects selected 
pursuant to a general request for proposals issued pursuant to this 
appropriation shall demonstrate technologies capable of retrofitting 
or repowering existing facilities and shall be subject to all provisos 
contained under this head in Public Laws 99-190 and 100-202 as 
amended by this Act. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
amendment provides $575,000,000 in fiscal year 1990 for a third 
Clean Coal Technology procurement as proposed by the Senate, 
and clarifies that the procurement is for retrofit and repowering 
technologies and is subject to the cost-sharing provisions of the pre­
vious two procurements. 

The managers agree that a request for porposals should be issued 
by May 1, 1989, with proposals due no later than 120 days after is­
suance of the request for proposals, and that the Secretary of 
Energy should make project selections no later than 120 days after 
receipt of proposals. 

Amendment No. 132: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an· amendment as 
follows: 



• 
) 

\;iO,s ... , or . th rick 11 b , id · 111 ndn1 11 ~ n1 11d d t 
• 

r ., d ~ 11 \\': Th fir. t. paragroph und r thi h ad in Publi /.~au 
100-'20 iu anzencl (i b. ' strilling 'and ,;'5 5 000 000 ar JJJ>r ~ ri-
al. d fc r t.h fi cal . , ar be :rinnin 0 ·t.ob r 1, ] ,9, , ' and in 1·t.in 

i 190.000.000 ar ap]Jropriat .. d for th fi ·al ' arb, innin,g ,tob r 
1. 19 ancl h.all renzat:n availabl until ... --.p nd 'd · '1 S 000.000 c1r 
ap]JrOJJriat d forth fi cal. ,ear beginnt:ng 0 ·tob r 1. 19 ,9 anci. , hall 
r n1ain a ailable until e.r.pencled. ancl ·QoO.OOO,OOO ar appropriat ~d 
for the fis ·al .Year beginnt:ng October 1 19.90": Pro icl cl. That out­
/.a." in fi cal .. vear 1.989 re ultt:ng {ron1 the u e of funcl apJJropriat cl 
under thi h.ead in. Public Law 100-hfO ...... a an1encl d b.)' thi .. A ·t.. 
n1a.Y not e.xceed $15.500.000: ProuZ:cled further That the e a 'tion ar 
talten pltr uan.t to section. 20-v(b)(l) of Pu.blZ:c Lau; 100-119(2 U . . 1

• 

909). 
The managers on the part of the Senate will mov to concur i11 

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Se11at . Th 
amendment changes the availability of ·52- ,000,000 originally 
made available for fiscal year 1989 in Public Law 100-202 by 
making $190,000,000 available in 1989, $135,000,000 availabl in 
1990, and $200,000,000 available in 1991 and also provide an 
outlay ceiling in fiscal year 1989. The House had propos d 
$100,000,000 in fiscal year 1989, $225,000,000 in fiscal year 19~)0, 
and $200,000,000 in fiscal year 1991, and the Senate struck the 
House language. 

Both of these changes are necessary because of budget allocation 
constraints, but neither action has an effect on the execution of the 
Clean Coal program, or on the Congress' overall support for the 
program, as is evidenced by additional appropriations provided for 
a thrid procurement of technologies. 

The managers agree that administrative contract expenses may 
be incurred up to the budget level of $9,820,000, but caution that 
close control of such expenditures is necessary to assure that the 
outlay ceiling provided will be sufficient to cover project costs. 

Amendment No. 133: Modifies public law citation as pr.oposed by 
the Senate. 

Amendment No. 134: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which clarifies that 
funds borrowed by REA Electric Cooperatives from the Federal Fi­
nancing Bank are eligible as cost-sharing in the clean coal technol­
ogy program. 

Amendment No. 135: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which specifies clean 
coal projects may proceed 30 calendar days after receipt by Con­
gress of required reports, provided the reports are received prior to 
the end of the 100th Congress. 

FOSSIL ENERGY RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

Amendment No. 136: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
that appropriates $380,595,000 for fossil energy research and devel-

• 



• 

61 

opment instead of $357,361,000 as proposed by the House and 
$367,829,000 as proposed by the Senate. The managers on the part 
of the Senate Will move to recede and concur in the a1nendment of 
the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The increase above the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $13,000 for UNDEMRC in oral coal preparation and 
analysis; $9,000 for UNDEMRC in coal gas cleanup; $4,000 for UN­
DEMRC, $400,000 for three low emission, direct coal-fired turbine 
concept contracts, and $500,000 in supporting research, all in gas 
stream cleanup; $6,000 for UNDEMRC in waste management; 
$235,000 for WVU FBC probe research, $39,000 for UNDEMRC, 
$200,000 for instrumentation r~search, and $800,000 for bioprocess­
ing research at INEL, all in advanced research and technology de­
velopment; $1,400,000 for the Consortium for Fossil Fuel Liquefac­
tion Science and $14,000 for UNDEMRC in advanced coal liquefac­
tion research; $19,000 for UNDEMRC in direct liquefaction; $9,000 
for UNDEMRC in atmospheric fluidized bed combustion; $2,000,000 
for hot gas cleanup at the Tidd plant and $14,000 for UNDEMRC 
in pressurized fluidized bed comhustion; $9,000 for UNDEMRC in 
alternative fuels utilization; $500,000 for diesel contracts and 
$1,000,000 for a combustion turbine test facility at METC in heat 
engines; $68,000 for WRI in under ound coal gasification; 
$2,000,000 for magnetohydrodynamics; 900,000 for mild gasifica­
tion mechanisms and catalysts, $300,000 for inhouse mild gasifica­
tion R&D, $600,000 for membrane separation of gas/liquid mix­
tures and C02 separation, and $9,000 for UNDEMRC, all in ad­
vanced surface and coal gasification research; $400,000 to modify 
METC facilities and $350,000 for a study comparing costs and per­
formance of first and second generation IGCC systems in power 
production surface gasification technologies; $450,000 to modify a 
METC reactor and $5,000,000 for four contracts in mild gasifica­
tion; $39,000 for UNDEMRC in synthesis gas surface gasification 
technology; $13,000 for UNDEMRC and $800,000 for advanced ex­
ploratory research in advanced process technology; $800,000 for res­
ervoir characterization, $600,000 for microbial and other novel 
processes, $600,000 for a pilot venture in oil mining, and $1,000,000 
for assessments of the economics of producing unrecovered oil, all 
in enhanced light oil recovery; $59,000 for WRI, $750,000 for east­
ern research and $750,000 for western research in tar sands as de­
scribed in the Senate report; $1,000,000 for INEL in heavy and 
light oil for integration of advanced reservoir monitoring and mul­
tiphase flow research; $200,000 for WRI and $3,000,000 for hot 
solids retorting in oil shale; $1,000,000 for verification of production 
at wells of opportunity, including multiple strata completions in 
eastern gas shales, $250,000 for assessments in Sou~hern West Vir­
ginia, $500,000 for analysis and modeling in western tight sands, 
$500,000 for deep gas, and $400,000 for liquids from gas, all in un­
conventional gas recovery; $4,500,000 for continued constr~ction of 
an administrative wing at METC; and $9,000,000 for ongoing con­
struction at the National Research Center for Coal and Energy at 

; and decreases of $400,000 for acid rain procurements in coal 
preparation and analysis; $2,100,000 for acid rain procurements 
and $500,000 for advanced separations in flue gas cleanup; $800,000 
for an integrated PDU for particle testing in gas stream cleanup; 



) C r I 1 i d~ . r n ] or in I . d . n d r ·--
v~ JOJ)lll 1 ·· , · ( fo _· b fur1di11 i11 I d n 

1 i n r, rcl1· · for . 11 ri 1 · r · r~ . l1 i.n i11dir -
u f io11· .' 5 for 'O J li _ u f: · i n u pp ·t" udi · . 
for b · n fi i .t d o I i11 , dv 11 d or11 bu t i I 11 r G ~ • 
p ·i' l appliG· io11 in a 111 ph ri fluid iz d b d I · ~ 111bu t i 11· 

. J in d v · 11 d 0111 b u i n t h n 1 rr · • · ~ ) ( ~ r fu l h r-... 

riz~ io11 i11 J r11' .t iv . fu l u.ti liz· t.io 1· : - for 1 11 1 h ·i 
· cid fu 1 c II · ·· 00 0 for po t-burn n l. i · . th Ro k. ' un-

1 in I it i11 und rground co· 1 . ific io11· 1 7') itl b fulld-
jng i11 adv·:1J1c d urf c coal · ific . io11 r · r h· 00 for 
g O~ ci 11c · , 1 000 000 for g n ra I r · rcl1 i11 oi 1 · l1 1 : :. 0 
for la11t drilling in ea t rn ga hal 0 in J 11 drillitl i11 

', t rn tight a11d and t 'fO 0 for l1 co - l1 r d co11d r ... -
recov ry progran1 all in unconv n ·ion l g r ov . r .. · and 

2 00 000 for r 11ova io11 of PET faciliti . 
Th n1anager agree that: 

1 Funds for the int grat d PDU with i11du try for p rticl 
testing in gas stream cleanup ( '600 000 ar for cone ptu l 
design only and he Committees will cot1sid r addition 1 fund 
only after further ju tification i pre ented and h 11 d for 
this facility in addition to the Tidd te facility in PFB i x­
plained· 

2 the additional 500 00 in coal liquefactio11 support I tudi 
is for the study and plan described in the Senate report as w 11 
as for beginning to develop new base cas economic val u -
tions; 

(3 funds for advanced combustion technology should su.pport 
three contractors; 

(4) in mild gasification, $6 700,000 is to continue four existing 
contracts. All contracts shall remain at the 100 pound per hour 
stage except if an increase in size is financed substantially by 
the private sector, which the managers understand is the case 
with one contractor. Expansion beyond the 100 pound per hour 
stage and the funding therefor will be considered in conjunc­
tion with the fiscal year 1990 budget. '600 000 is allocated for 
product characterization and support activities· 

(5) a competitive program in geosciences related to enhanced 
oil and gas recovery is essential. The managers have agreed to 
a total of approximately ·18,300,000 for geosciences compared 
to $21,000,000 in the House-passed bill and 17 000 000 in the 
Senate-passed bill. The managers are aware of several consor­
tia and combinations of universities that plan to participate ac­
tively in the Department's geoscience progra1n and are encour­
aged by this response. These consortia include the Geosciences 
Institute in Austin, TX and the Western Earth Sciences Tech­
nologies (WEST) consortium. The managers agree that of the 
geosciences funding the Department should provide at least 

5,000,000 for comprehensive, openly competed, cost-shared 
programs, including these consortia and others; 

6 it is the managers intent that the METC administrative 
facilities be completed in fiscal year 1991 as planned and that 
renovation of the PETC facilities also be co·m·pleted in that 



• 

63 

fiscal year. The managers intend to provide sufficient funding 
in subsequent appropriations bills to do this; 

(7) up to five percent of internal (non-contract) research and 
development funds may be used by J\IIETC, PETC, WRI, UN­
DEMRC, and NIPER for capital equipment, and any such use 
shall be reported to the Committees quarterly; 

(8) in headquarters program direction, $2,700,000 is for the 
small business set-aside and $2,200,000 is for support contracts. 
The managers agree that the Department should continue to 
identify separately in the budget amounts allocated from R&D 
accounts to technical and program management support and to 
minimize these amounts, especially those allocated to head­
quarters functions; 

(9) the Department should support Argonne National Labo­
ratory at levels equivalent to fiscal year 1988 with maximum 
emphasis on its core R&D program; 

(10) funding for WRI ($4,658,000) and UNDEMRC ($4,300,000) 
may be transferred among activities without prior regrogram­
ming notification; 

(11) within available funds, a feasibility study on the value of 
a diagnostic instrumentation and analysis laboratory at Missis­
sippi State University should be done and submitted to the 
Committees by March 1, 1989; 

(12) specific projects or "annexes" to agreements with states 
and foreign countries should be reported to the Committees on 
a quarterly basis; 

(13) transfers of funds at the "key activity" level in the 
budget which are below the reprogramming level of the tables 
in the House and Senate reports should be reported on a quar­
terly basis; 

(14) $750,000 within available funds are for coal export-relat­
ed activities so long as such activities in each case include the 
use of advanced technologies involving coal; 

(15) from unobligated prior year appropriations $300,000 is 
available for analyses of the use of specific coal based technol­
ogies in developing countries; 

(16) a portion of oil shale funds should be made available for 
the Western States Enhanced Oil Shale Recovery Program; 

(17) no commitments should be made in the oil shale pro­
gram that would require government support of major facility 
construction; and 

(18) the $600,000 for oil mining is to continue the Caddo Pine 
Island Light Oil Mining Project, which the Department is initi­
ating with FY 1988 pilot venture funds. It is expected that the 
private sector will cost share no less than 52% of this four-year 
project and that the Department will not start actual funding 
of the project until such time as the $600,000 provided in this 
bill and the $1,000,000 provided in FY 1988 will fund the 
project fully, without interruption, for the remainder of fiscal 
year 1989. 

Amendment No. 137: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offe~ a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate With an amendment as 
follows: 



In li u of th con~d urn n m d in id m ndm nt in rt: 
'1,,500,000 
Th m nag r on h p r of th n will mo o con~ ur in 

th m ndm nt of h Hou o th m ndm nt of h n . Th 
am ndment arm rk 9,000 000 for n n rg c n r t ir-
gini Univ r ity (WVU nd 4,500 000 for con inu d con rue ~ ion 
of a building at MET , in t d of 9 000,000 for U nd 

5,500,000 for METC a propos d by the n . 
Amendm nt o. 13' : Provide 37,000,000 for th m gn toh dro-

dynamic program instea~d of 35,000,000 a propo d by th ou 
and 0,900,000 as proposed by the Senat . 

Amendment No. 139: E tablishe a 30 p r centum co t- h ring 
requirement for the magnetohydrodynamic program as propos d 
by the Senate instead of 25 per centum as proposed by the Hou . 

ENERGY CONSERVATION 

Amendment No. 140: Reported in technical disagreement. Th 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to rec d 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
that appropriates $372,502,000 for energy conservation instead of 
$371,562,000 as proposed by the House and $357,019,000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. The managers on the part of the Senate will 
move to concur in the amendment of the House to the amendment 
of the Senate. 

The increase above the amount proposed by the House consists of 
increases of $400,000 in windows and $150,000 in performance sim­
ulation in building systems; $400,000 for heat pumps and $400,000 
for lighting equipment in technology and consumer products; 
$150,000 for least cost utility planning; $500,000 for automotive gas 
turbines and $1,000,000 for the Stirling engine in vehicle propul­
sion; $75,000 for the Hawaii methanol program; $250,000 for the 
electric vehicle site operators' task force; $100,000 for transporta­
tion technology assessment and transfer; $545,000 for State and 
local program direction (monitoring and National Consumer Law 
Center); $300,000 for electrochemical research and $400,000 for tri­
bology in ECUT; and $3,000,000 for a facility at Brandeis Universi­
ty; and decreases of $300,000 for materials, and $200,000 for build­
ing retrofits in building systems; $400,000 for advanced refrigera­
tion, $300,000 for evacuated insulation, $250,000 in combustion, and 
$150,000 for lighting impacts and applications in technology and 
consumer products; $100,000 for capital equipment in buildings; 
$250,000 for heat pumps, $200,000 for liquid and solid waste conver­
sion, $100,000 for waste gas utilization, and $400,000 for National 
Laboratory support in waste energy reduction; $100,000 for process 
electrolysis, $200,000 for separations, $500,000 for coatings, and 
$150,000 for catalyst research in process efficiency; $400,000 for co­
generation; $100,000 for industrial implementation and deploy­
ment; $630,000 for alternative fuels utilization; $500,000 for capital 
equipment for materials; $300,000 for combustion, $800,000 for 
thermal sciences, and $100,000 for foreign technology assessment in 
ECUT; $200,000 for multi-sector technology and assessment; and 
$100,000 in multi-sector capital equipment. 

The managers agree that: 



• 

65 

(1) Building materials can include work on evacuated panels 
for insulation and CFC substitutes; 

(2) The increase for buildings retrofit is to be used for a com­
petitive solicitation regarding technologies applicable specifi­
cally to existing buildings; 

(3) In district heating and cooling, up to $200,000 is for com­
pletion of the Scranton mine water heat recovery project; 

(4) Funds provided for the automotive Stirling engine com­
plete the Committees' commitment to support transportation 
and stationary applications of the so called "Mod II" type 
engine and no additional funding is to be expected in future 
years; 

(5) The buildings program should consider the applicability 
of research and development to low-income dwellings and en­
courage such research and its transfer to industry; 

(6) In industrial process efficiency no less than $1,000,000 is 
for aluminum anode related research; 

(7) The Hawaii methanol programs does not include funds 
for vehicle purchases; 

(8) Up to $1,000,000 in ECUT materials funds may be used 
for chemical vapor composite deposition; 

(9) The additional $200,.000 in multi-sector technology assess­
ment and transfer is for support of state and local govern­
ments and organizations involved in development of innovation 
technology; 

(10) The $1,146,000 in prior year weatherization funds not 
used to offset new budget authority may be used for State and 
local program direction; 

(11) The national Appropriate Technology Assistance Service 
is to continue in Butte, MT; 

(12) Transfers of funds among "key activity" categories in 
the budget structure which are below the reprogramming level 
identified in Committee reports are to be reported quarterly 
with explanations for the transfers; 

(13) In the indoor air quality program, radon related re­
search should be limited to that which is directly related to 
buildings unless supported by EPA funds; and 

(14) The remaining addition of $750,000 for combustion in 
technology and consumer products is all for oil related re­
search. 

Amendment No. 141: Provides that $200,000,000 be earmarked 
for energy conservation grants to States and localities as proposed 
by the House instead of $197,100,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 142: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum named in said amendment, insert: $3,000,000 
The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 

the amendment of the House to the amPndment of the Senate. The 
amendment provides $3,000,000 for an energy and natural re­
sources technology development center at Brandeis University in 
Waltham, Massachusetts. 



· l1 ~ 111. 11· I r I r~ l1 . h i . J 1 l i d t 
d i n nd 11 tru ~ ·io11 of n ~ \ 11 r l i ~ n ~ il i .. 

o 1 • 7. ) . 1 h rn n, r fur 1 11~ r t fu t u r 1 . r -
p ·i ioJl ' ill onl. b 111 id · d for hi . nd 111. UJ 
fi f .. , p r . 11 t of · h o · r .- 1 : 7 in ] u d i 11 h u rr 11 t l 

gr · ·d to I u.tn. . d~ r ,·J fu 11 d · l1 11 b · 1 1 1 i .. d o n1 od if. , i t i 11 

f, iliti or to pur l1, f ompu · r a11d · h r n1. jor qui]n'l 11 . 

. 111 n d n1 n t o. 1 .' : D J . l ngu a prOJ)O d l .. t l1 11 ~ t 
h ' ould l1 v allow d l1 cr t ry of E11 r . o u U]) t · 

, ·5 0 0 from pr viou 1.)' ppropria d fund for l1 I t I i11iti· -
i\' for otl1 r st Jn1 kJn,g r s · rch nd d v lopn1 n · \Yitl1ou o t -
11 ri11g provi ion . 
ITh m nag r agr h t el r s rch , nd d lopn1 n i ,, r. ' 

irnportant but b li v th co t-sharing r quir d b.. h t 1 inj i -
iv is en iaJ in · s urir1g ha r arch a11d d · v loptn n i p rt.i-

n nt to and support d by tl1 industry ev n if th p c of h pro­
g ram is some,vhat slower. 

Arnendment No .. 144: Restores language proposed by the H.ou 
and stricken by the Senate that allocates .State con erv" .tion gra11 
program fund in the same amounts as in fiscal .year 19 and 
which also specifies a $10,000,000 grant for an energy demon tra­
tion and research facility at Northwestern University. 

ECONOMIC REGULATION 

Amendment No. 145: Appropriates $21,372,000 for economic regu­
latioil as proposed by the Senate instead of $21,010,000 as propo ed 
by the House. 

STRATEGIC PETROLEUM RESERVE 

Amendment No. 146: Appropriates $173,421,000 for the Strategic 
Petroleum Reserve as proposed by the Ho se instead of 
'17 4,421,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers direct the Department to provide a report to the 
Committees by April 1, 1989 addressing the steps n ecessary to de­
velop sites and facilities to expand the Reserve to one billion bar­
rel capacity upon completion of the currently planned 750 million 
barrel Reserve. The report should address as a minimum potential 
sites construction and acquisition costs, distribution access, and 
schedules for implementation. 

SPR PETROLEUM ACCOUNT 

Amendment No. 147: Appropriates $242,000,000 for acquisition 
and transportation of petroleum as proposed by the Senate instead 
of 333,555 000 as proposed by the House. This funding will support 
a fill rate of approximately 50,000 barrels a day. 

Amendment No. 148: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which appropriates 

91 550,000 for acquisition and transportation of petroleum to be 
made available on October 1, 1989. This funding will permit prior 
orders for oil to be delivered in the first quarter of fiscal year 1990. 



• 

67 

ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 149: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an a1nendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter stricken and inserted by said amendment, 
insert the following: $62,856,000 of which $1,000,000 for computer 
operations shall remain available until September 30, 1990 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The amendment appropriates $62,856,000 for the Energy Infor­
mation Administration as proposed by the House instead of 
$63,156,000 as proposed by the Senate, and provides that $1,000,000 
for computer operations shall remain available for two years in­
stead of until expended as proposed by the Senate and one year as 
proposed by the House. 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

INDIAN HEALTH SERVICES 

Amendment No. 150: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment 
which appropriates $1,020,106,000 for Indian health services in­
stead of $1,016,667,000 as proposed by the House and $1,014,536,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The difference from the amount provided by the House consists 
of increases of $1,000,000 for hemodialysis services for the Standing 
Rock and Fort Berthold tribes, $5,000,000 for the Alaska Communi­
ty Health Aides program, and $1,239,000 for the Alaska village­
built clinic program; and decreases of $1,800,000 for within grade 
increases, $500,000 for regional youth substance abuse treatment 
centers, $1,000,000 for the backlog of dental services, and $500,000 
for the urban health program. The funding included for the urban 
health program includes $300,000 for the AIDS education and pre­
vention initiative. 

With regard to the directive to IHS to budget for and include 
new tribes funding rather than taking funds from existing pro­
grams, the managers agree that initial funding for a newly-recog­
nized tribe may be provided from existing funds prior to submis­
sion of the next year's budget in which the new funding needs 
should be identified. The Klamath tribe should receive funding at 
least at the level they received in fiscal year 1988. 

Within the funds provided for the alcoholism program, there is 
$100,000 for fetal alcohol syndrome (FAS) research at the Universi­
ty of Washington. The IHS may use up to $300,000 for a study of 
possible headquarters relocation. The study should include consul­
tation with tribes, and the results should be presented to the Con-



r voo 
'0......1"'-1 11 r . 

l1 n1~ n( r~ I - p ct h l11di 11 : · . J l1 r' i ul n1i 
r JlOr b bru ~ r. 1. 1 ll I ddr~ ·Jl _ll urr 11 u f t } ... _ 

l k . Ollln1 unj t 1 l l1 -.id p ~ · r· 111 • n. r 111 in in h ·t-
f ll, . · Ild h i111p tl1 r of. 

Th I - S hould provid fut1di11 11d F r :.~ ddi-
tion 1 po itio11s for th Shosho11 -B· JlJlock Trib duri11 fi I l . I r 
1. . . Th ·3 - 000 i11 s ni . 1 ion fuJld~ I rn1 1 _rk d ~ r l1 I r 
B rthold trib hould be provid d fron1 I 11i · _ i 11 f iJi i fu11d ~ . 
u11d r l1 facili i s · pproprir tio11. 

Wi h r g rd to l1 requ d r port du b r · r h 1 1. ~ 011 h 
proposed ligibilit,y regula io11s, an int ri111 r port in D 111b r i 
not required. 

Th IHS should include in the fiscal y ar 1. 90 · 11d fu ur y r 
budget justifications a table and accompanying n rr tiv di p] .. -
ing th distribu ion of funding within tl1 ho pit 1 nd Jjni pro­
gra.ms. 

INDIAN HEALTH FACILITIES 

Amendment No. 151: Appropriates $61,668,000 for Indi· n H ltl1 
facilities instead of $64,050,000 as proposed by the Hou e 11d 
$50,185 000 as proposed by the Senate. The decrease from l1 
amount proposed by the House includes an increase of ·314 000 for 
renovation of a facility to provide alcohol/substance abu e treat­
ment in Browning, MT; and decreases of $2,646,000 for moderniza­
tion and repair projects (including $701,000 for Cass Lake, MN, 
$491,000 for Whiteriver, AZ, $1,304,000 for Keams Canyon, AZ, and 
$150,000 for engineering, planning and design , and $50,000 for 
planning at Montezuma Creek, UT. 

Within the funds provided for sanitation facilities, the following 
projects should be funded: $673,000 for water development, Rocky 
Boy reservation; $2,000,000 for water supply at the Cattaraugus 
Reservation of the Seneca Nation; $133,000 for Supai Village, Ha­
vasupai Tribe; $360,000 for the Fort Berthold reservation; 
$1,250,000 for Kotzebue, AK, to be matched equally by the State of 
Alaska; and $75,000 for test wells, Quileute tribe. 

Amendment No. 152: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides that 
the Indian Health Service may hold not to exceed $600,000 as a 
contingency for site acquisition at the Kotzebue, AK hospital. 

Amendment No. 153: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lo,ving: : Provz:ded further That of funds appropriated in the fiscal 
.Year 1987 continuing resolution for the construction of detoxifica­
tion facilities for Indian youth, not to exceed $.600,000 shall be 
made aua.ilable for planning and design of a youth alcohol and sub­
stance abuse treatment facility by the Inland Tribal Consortium, to 
be located in the State of Washington: Provided further, That the 



• 

69 
• 

Secreta.ry .of Health and Human Services may accept ownership of 
the buLldLngs offered at no cost by the Gila River Indian Tribe for 
use solely as the Phoenix Area Regional Youth Treatment Center for 
Alcohol and Substance Abuse, and may use funds appropriated to 
the Indian Health Service in Public Law 99-591, to renovate the 
buildings for that purpose 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. This 
amendment makes available $600,000 appropriated in fiscal year 
1987 for planning and design of a youth alcohol and substance 
abuse treatment facility by the Inland Tribal Consortium, WA. The 
managers expect the IHS to report to the Appropriations Commit­
tees on the results of the planning process for this facility, includ­
ing the decisions of the affected tribes with respect to the location 
of the facility before proceeding with expenditure of the funds. 

The amendment also provides authority for the Secretary to 
accept ownership of buildings offered by the Gila River Tribe for 
use as the Phoenix Area Regional Youth Treatment Center for al­
cohol and substance abuse, and to use previously appropriated 
funds to renovate the buildings. 

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS, INDIAN HEALTH SERVICE 

Amendment No. 154: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which deletes "and" 
and inserts "or". 

The effect of this and the following amendment will be to allow 
tribally administered facilities to retain funds received for extend­
ing health care to non-Indians at their facilities or recovered under 
the Federal Medical Care Recovery Act. 

Amendment No. 155: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which deletes the 
words "available to" and inserts "retained by". 

Amendment No. 156: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said an1endment, insert the fol­
lowing: , initially filed on or after December 22, 1987, whether or 
not such person is an Indian or Alaska Native or is served on a fee 
basis or under other circumstances as permitted by Federal law or 
regulations 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

This amendment clarifies the managers' intent with regard to 
changes in the Federal Tort Claims language carried in the fiscal 
year 1988 Act. The managers intend that Public Law 93-638 Indian 
health care contractors and their employees are to be covered 
under the Federal Tort Claims Act even when serving non-Indians, 
and non-Alaska Natives, as permitted or required by Federal law 
and regulations, pursuant to a Public Law 93-638 contract. ~he 
managers therefore direct that, upon the request of an lnd1an 



• 

h · l t h r 011 · r 
r~ · i · t i n of I u , h 
·on r _ · . 

7 

· h ~ I 11 d i n I 1 l t· h 
nd r ul . ·iotl in 

r\ i l1 
tlt 1 ubli 

_. Jn1 11dn1 nt o. 1F7: R port d j11 t l1ni 1 di · r 111 n ·. Th 
n1 n: r. on h - p · rt of l1 1 o u · 'i ll of~ r a 111 o ti on o r · d 
~ nd concur in h ·:tll1 ndn1 n of tl1 , 11 'd h · n 111 ndn1 n · I 

foiJo, ' : 
In I i u of h n1 tt r in rt d b · id · n1 Jldll'l n i11. rt h fol -

• 

Jo, 'ing,: and r: furth r an1 ncl cl b .. , adclin cr aft. r th 1 ord ·a 
n1 ent ')and befor th p riocl the L ord · ": Pro i z,cz. That . u h rn ­
plo .. 'ee hall be cl en1 cl to b a ·ting 1 i t.h r:n th ~ , CO]J 'f t.h ' ir nl ­

plo.vnlent in carr 'ing out. u. ·h. ·on.tra ·t. or agr n1 7 1ll. 1 h n th .Y ar 
required b.Y rea on of uch. em.plo .. !Tnen,t. to perfornl nz }dical, , ur ; .. 
cal dental or rela.ted functions at a facilt:t..' oth.er than th fa ·ili( J 

operated pur uan.t to such co1ttract or agreen1 ent, but. on.l.v 1:{ u h 
enlplO)'ees a,re not con1pensated for t;he per(orn1ance of~ u ·h fun ·­
tion ~ b~y a person or entit.Y other than su.ch Indian tr1:be. trt:bal orga­
nization or ln.dian con.tractor" 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur i11 

the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senat . 
This amendment further clarifies the managers' intent that F d­

eral Tort Claims Act coverage is to cover con tractor employe 
acting within the scope of their employment, including when s·uch 
employees are required to perform medical or related function at 
other facilities than the facility operated pursuant to the contract, 
but only if no compensation from a source other than the tribe or 
contractor organization is received for performing such function.s. 

Amendment No. 158: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which authorizes the 
Secretary of Health and Human Services to undertake a demon~­
stration employee housing project at Kayenta, AZ. 

As used in this language, ''Federal construction standards" 
means those construction standards which are applied by the IHS 
in the construction of all IHS staff housing. The total Federal con­
tribution to this project will be the $200,000 Federal grant refer­
enced in the language, and the Federal land. All work such as 
roads, utilities, and other site improvements will be the responsibil­
ity of the non-profit, Indian-controlled community development cor­
poration. 

Amendment No. 159: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which provides author­
ization for 170 village built clinics to be operated in Alaska. 

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

OFFICE OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY Enuc.~TION 

Amendment No. 160: Includes language proposed by the Senate 
\Vhich references Public Law 100-297 which amends the Indian 
Education Act . 



• 

• 

71 

Amendment No. 161: Appropriates $71,553,000 for Indian educa­
tion instead of $68,153,000 as proposed by the House and 
$72,297,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

For the gifted and talented program, the managers agree to pro­
vide $500,000 to initiate a pilot program. The Department of Educa­
tion is to assess the c.osts associated with this program as compared 
to programs benefitting more students, and report to the Commit­
tees on Appropriations on their findings. 

Amendment No. 162: Earmarks $52,748,000 for Part A instead of 
$49,848,000 as proposed by the House and $53,492,000 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

The increase over the amount proposed by the House consists of 
$2,900,000 which when combined with the House level provides 102 
percent of the amount available in fiscal year 1988 for Local Edu­
cational Agencies with the balance of the increase going to BIA 
schools. 

Amendment No. 163: Earmarks $15,807,000 for parts B and C as 
proposed by the House instead of $15,307,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

OTHER RELATED AGENCIES 

NAVAJO AND HOPI INDIAN RELOCATION COMMISSION 

Amendment No. 164: Appropriates $27,373,000 for salaries and 
expenses instead of $27,723,000 as proposed by the House and 
$26,473,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The increase over the amount proposed by the Senate consists of 
$300,000 for the home repair program, $350,000 for a training pro­
gram on home repair, and $250,000 for the continuation of the 
water quality study of the Puerco River. 

INSTITUTE OF AMERICAN INDIAN AND ALASKA NATIVE 

CULTURE AND ARTS DEVELOPMENT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 165: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted by said amendment, 
insert the following: $3,094,000, for payment to the Institute of 
American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development 
to carry out the provisions of Public Law 99-498, as amended (20 
U.S. C. 56, Part AJ 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

This amendment appropriates $3,094,000 for salaries and ex­
penses as proposed by the House instead of $2,849,000 as proposed 
by the Senate, and adds language clarifying that the funds are to 
be provided as a grant to the Institute, as authorized in P.L. 99-
498, as amended. 

Amendment No. 166: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 

• 



_ 11 d co 11 u r in h n1 11 d n1 11 t f 11, n · ' l1 i } p r i d _,..., t h, t 
l1 In ti ut h· Jl b ubj t to 'UVrt I l in1 li bilit. 111. tl1. 
x n F d r 1 · _ .ubj c.·"" · o uch li bili ·ur1d r :., 

171. 

ALARJE ANI> EXJ E 

Am ndm nt o. 167: R port d in chni al dL agr 111 11 . Tl1 
n1an· g r on th part of h I-Iou ~ ill oft r , _ n1o ion ·o r d 
a11d concur in h me11dment of h S 11· t ~ rj l1 an 'tn t1d111 11 
\vhic.h appropriat .'21.1 ,2 .0,000 for al ri a11d xp n i11 t d 
of , 209,~66,000 proposed by tl1 Hou ar1d :20 ,7· 4 000 : pro­
po ed by the Senate. The managers on th part of th S 11· t . ill 
move to concur in the amendment of the Hou to th · n1 ndll'Ji n 
of the Senate. The increase over the amount propo · d by th Hou 
consists of increases of $2 000 000 for Museum Support n r 
equipment, $34 000 for the lapse rate for faciliti s rvic . nd 
$164 000 for rent; and decreases of ·176,000 for Office of D - ign nd 
Construction positions and $48,000 for two less paid days .. 

The $2,230,000 reduction proposed by the Senate for withingrad 
increases has been restored, but should be used for increased co , 
related to health insurance premiums, upgrading guards, and th 
Federal Employees Retirement System. 

The Smithsonian shall report to the Committees as soon as possi­
ble, but in any case prior to the fiscal year 1990 hearing , on the 
estimated costs and timeframe to complete the equipping of and 
move to the Museum Support Center. 

Included within the total is $500,000 for the Smithsonian to con­
tract with the Capital Children's Museum, to develop and imple­
ment a national educational outreach program using the experi­
ence gained from the demonstration project and exhibition, ~~Re­
member the Children''. Recommendations of professional organiza­
tions, such as the American Association of Youth Museums, Coun­
cil of American Jewish Museums, and Standing Professional Com­
mittees of the American Association of Museums, should be sought 
in developing the program. 

RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

Amendment No. 168: Appropriates $20,735,000 for restoration 
and renovation as proposed by the Senate instead of $20,835,000 as 
proposed by the House. 

CONSTRUCTION 

The managers agree that the reduction within this account of 
$1,180,000 may be taken as a general reduction rather than as 
specified in the House and Senate reports. The Smithsonian should 
report to the Appropriations Committees as soon as possible on 
how the reduction will be taken. 



• 

73 

NATIONAL GAI,LERY OF ART 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 169: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the arnendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum stricken and inserted in said amendment, 
insert the following: $37,981,000, including $2,370,000 for the spe­
cial exhibition program. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the arnendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The atnendment appropriates $37,981,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $37,831,000 as proposed by the House and 
$38,543,000 as proposed by the Senate, and adds language earmark­
ing a total of $2,370,000 for the special exhibition program. The in­
crease over the arnount proposed by the House consists of $50,000 
for the special exhibition program, and $100,000 from the FERS 
savings. These funds are to be used by the Gallery to increase its 
ability to recruit the best candidates available when filling guard 
positions. 

• 

REPAIR, RESTORATION AND RENOVATION OF BUILDINGS 

Amendment No. 170: Appropriates $750,000 for repair, restora­
tion and renovation of buildings instead of $500,000 as proposed by 
the House and $1,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. This reduction 
from the budgeted amount is not intended in any way to slow down 
the prograiil, but is based solely on the fact that the expected obli­
gation rate during fiScal year 1988 will result in a larger than esti­
mated carryover of unobligated balances into fiscal year 1989. The 
managers intend to continue to fund the repair and renovation pro­
gram at required and justified levels. 

WOODROW WILSON INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SCHOLARS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 171: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which would transfer unobligated balances from the salaries and 
expenses account into the Endowment Challenge Fund. 

Amendment No. 172: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the atnendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: 

PAYMENT TO ENDOWMENT CHALLENGE FUND 

For payment to the Endowment Challen e Fund for the Woodrow 
Wilson International Center for Scholars 300,000, to remain avail­
able until September 30, 1990: Provided, That such sums shall be 
transferred only to the extent matched on a three-to-one basis by pri­
vate funds. 



7 

Tl1 n1 11 r on h p rt of · h~ 
• 

- ·-l _ Ut§ 111 -Jl ' , i 11 Ill ' 
h ,· n1 ndm~ n of h · .ou ··o tl1 1 dn1 nt f h ~ ... J) , - - . 

Th n1 Jl, r , r pro\ id ~ ~ h . - 11d \ Dl Jlt; 

h J 1 11 u n d o 011 in u h . -n t r ' fundr i i11 111011 l __ 1Ulll. 

' 

._ ATl _ AL " D \ ME T ~ I Tl E _ R'T 

_In nd111 nt 1 o. 17il: R por d in t l1ni · l di a r n1 nt. 'I h · 
n1 n g r on h p r · of th Hou \vill off r _ 1no ion o r · d 
nd concur in th -- an1 Jldm 11 of h - n · t \vi h · n ' n1 tldll'l 11t 

\Yhich ppropri ~ t . 1 1 ~ 0 000 for gr· 11 · 11d dn1ini~. tr' tio11 iJl-
t ad of ·141, 00,000 · propos d by th Hou~ · nd .'141 4: 1 000 -­

propos d by the S nat .. 
Th managers on h p rt of th S nat wi]J mov to con ur in 

·he amendment of th House to the am ndm nt. of h S n t . 
The managers agr to the following di tribu ion : 

Art in chool ........ ,., ......... ,., ......... , ............ ,., ........... , ............................................. . 
Dane , ................... ,., .......... , .......... , ......................... , .............. ,., ............. , .......... ,, ...... . 
Design Arts ............................................................................................................. . 
Expansion Art ··················o···························o·o·························································· 
Folk Art .,., ........... , ......... ,,,,., .......... ,., ........... ,.,., ............. , .. , ............ , ........ I ••••• ,. , •••••••••••• ,. 

In t r· Art .,., ........... ,., ......... , ............ ,.,., .......... ,., .............. ,., .............. , .............. , ........... . 
Lit rat ur ............. ,., ......... ,., ........... ,., ............. ,., ........... ,,,.,., ............. , ................ , ......... . 
~1 di rt.s ........... ,., .......... , .......... ,.,,, ............. ,., .............. , .. , .............. , .............. , ........ . 
M u urn ............... , ...................... ,,,., ............ , .. , ............... , ............................... , ..... . 
M u ic ......... , ........... , ............. , ............ ,., .............. ,., ............. , .. ,., ............... ,., .................. . 
Op r /Musical Th at.r ..................... 0 ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• •••••••••••••••• •• ••••••••••••• •• 

Local program ........................................................................................................... . 
Th at r ...... ,., ............ , .......... , .. , ........... , .. ,., .............. , .. ,. ................ ,.,., .............. ,., .. , ......... . 
Visual r .,., ............ ,.,., ....................................... , .................... ,.,., ............... , .. , ....... . 
Ad\' nee men t, .......... ,., ......... ,,., .. , ............•. ,., ...........••• ,.,.,,,., .•••.......••.... , ......•....••• ,.,,,., .••.•. 

halleng .................... ............................................................................................... . 
tat program ........................................................................................................... . 

Polic,y, Planning and r earch ..................................................................... ...... . 
d . . t t" m1 nts ra 10n ............... . ......... ,,,,, .............. ,., .................. ,., ................ ,., .......... .. ... ,. 

Total ........ , ................ ,,,., .............. ,., ... , .............. ,,,., ................ , ............ . 

$5, iOO, 00 
, 50.0DO 

4.200,000 
6.500.,000 
R,OOO.,OOO 
4,100,000 
5,000,000 

12,000,000 
11,400,,000 
12,200,000 
4,200,000 
~,500,000 

1 o .• 00,000 
G,l 00,000 
] ,200,000 

300.,000 
25,500,000 

1.,000,000 
17,440,000 

141 ,890, 000 

Amendment No. 17 4: Includes language as proposed by th 
House which prevents changes to the peer panel review process. 

NATIONAL 'ENDOWME'NT FOR THE HUMANITIES 

Ame11dn1ent No. 175: Appropriates $124,300,000 for grants and 
administration National Endowment for the Humanities instead of 
$125 000 000 as proposed by the House and t'115 535 000 as pro­
posed by the Senate. 

The tnanagers agree to the follo\ving distribution: 
M d i a gt· an t ........................................................................................... 0 • •••••••••• 

1u eums & Historica!l Organi1~tions ....................................................... . 
Public hun1anities projects ...................................................................... ......... . 
H "t" . t . l"b . uman1 1es proJeC · 1n _l rartes ......... , .................... , .................................. . 
Education progt·am ............................................................................. .............. . 
F llo'''ship and seminar ...................................................................................... . 
R earch grants .................................................................................................. . 

tate programs .............................................. 0 ••••••••••••••••••••• ••• •••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Office of Preser,,ation ........... , .. ,., .................. ,.,., ..................... , ...................... , .... . 
d . . t. m 1n tst ra 10n ........ , ................... ,., ................... ,.,., ..................... , .. , ........... .......... . 

To ta l ...... ,. , ..................... ,. , .......................................... , ................. . 

$9.400,000 
,640,000 

2,000,000 
2, 00,000 

16,150,000 
15,560,000 
16,400,000 
25.000,000 
12,500.,000 
15,850,000 

124,300,000 



• 

• 

75 

INsTrru·rE OF MusEuM SERVICES 

Amendment No. 176: Appropriates $22,270,000 for grants and ad­
ministration, Institute of Museum Services, instead of $22,620,000 
as proposed by the House and $21,944,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

The managers agree to the following distribution: 
Operating support grants ........................................................................... . 
~~~ation grants .................................................................................... . 
Program support .......................................................................................... . 
~cliiliJcLil;tJrCltioll ............................................................................................. . 

$17,700,000 
3,200,000 

250,000 
1,120,000 

~0~ ......................................................................................... 22,270,000 

Amendment No. 177: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
which required the Institute of Museum Services to develop a plan, 
by which, within three fiscal years, each State shall receive a mini­
mum of one-half of one per centum of the grant funds available. 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

Amendment No. 178: Appropriates $1,778,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $1,77 4,000 as proposed by the House and 
$1,781,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The decrease to the Senate level is $3,000 for the two less paid 
days in fiscal year 1989. 

PENNSYLVANIA A VENUE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 

Amendment No. 179: Appropriates $2,334,000 for salaries and ex­
penses instead of $2,343,000 as proposed by the House and 
$2,311,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

The net increase to the atnount proposed by the Senate consists 
of increases of $7,000 for office space rental costs and $20,000 for 
temporary employees, and a reduction of $4,000 for the two less 
paid days in fiScal year 1989. 

Amendment No. 180: Appropriates $3,175,000 for public develop­
ment as proposed by the House instead of $3,095,000 as proposed by 
the Senate. 

UNITED STATES HoLOCAUST MEMORIAL CouNCIL 

Amendment No. 181: Appropriates $2,244,000 for the Holocaust 
Memorial Council as proposed by the House instead of $2,209,000 
as proposed by the Senate. 

The difference from the a1nount proposed by the Senate consists 
of an increase of $35,000 to extend the demonstration project and 
exhibition, "Remember the Children", through fiscal year 1989. 

Trri,E III GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Amendment No. 182: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate which adds oil and gas 
to the minerals for which activities related to leasing in designated 
wilderness areas and wilderness study areas are prohibited. 



7 

m 11dm nt o. 1 : : D 1 I n u I I propu~ d b h 
\\'hich would h v allow d ub urf I oil 11d 1 ~ ...... ~ i11 
n I tudy ar , . 

Am ndment · o. 1 : R or Hou I n . u pro idi11 ~ l1 
mploym nt fund d in thi A h 11 not b ubj t to n. p r~ on~ 1 

c iJjng or oth r p r onn J r triction for p rm· 11 11 or oth r h n 
permanent employm nt xc pt provid d b, I· w. 

Th manage-r ar war of th TEAM progr m propo d b.. h 
S cr tary of the Interior .. Th manag r agr th t th pro r m 
should be implemented only on a voluntary ba i nd hould not b 
used as a punitive m asur . Further, particip 11 in th progr m 
should be able to return to their original position .. 

The managers are concerned tha.t the Dep rtment of th Int rior 
is undertaking significant relocations of employ es in th la t d y . 
of this administration. The managers agree that a more f~ ctiv 
approach, both in terms of employee morale and cost, would b to 
wait until the next administration takes office before und rt king 
such reassignments. 

Amendment Nos. 185-190. Restore House proposed section num­
bers changed by the Senate. 

The managers have agreed to language in section 314 prohibiting 
challenges to Forest Service and BLM land and resource manage­
ment plans solely on the basis that the plan is outdated or does not 
incorporate new information. However, the section is not intended 
to preclude case-by-case timber sale appeals in site-specific in­
stances, and ensures that judicial review of these and other par­
ticular Forest Service and BLM activities shall be available. 

Congress, in the exercise of its plenary authority over federal 
lands, has the power to limit the availability of judicial relief under 
substantive or procedural statutes affecting the management of 
those lands. While the managers do not endorse the ready use of 
this Constitutionally-derived power, they consider section 314 to be 
a necessary short term response to those challenges that have dis­
rupted or have the potential to disrupt new management plans and 
timber management activities under existing plans while the new 
plans are being developed. The language in section 314 has been 
included to ensure the smooth transition of resource management 
activities and planning capability from one pla·nning period to an­
other, especially during the last stage of management under the 
existing plans. The managers note that this is particularly applica­
ble in the current circumstances because both the Forest Service 
and BLM are within approximately 18 months of the completion 
and release of final land and resource management plans and envi­
ronmental impact statements in Oregon and Washington. 

Amendment No. 191: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the arnendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

Restore the matter stricken by said amendment, amended to 
read as follows: 

SEc. 317. None of the funds in this Act may be used to plan, pre­
pare, or offer for sale timber from trees classified as giant sequoia 
(sequoiadendron giganteum) which are located on National Forest 
System or Bureau of Land Management lands until an environmen-



i 
• 

77 

tal assessment has been completed and the giant sequoia manage­
ment implementation plan is approved. In any event, timber harvest 
within the identified groves only will be done to enhance and per-
petuate giant sequoia. There will be no harvesting of giant sequoia 
specimen trees. Removal of hazard, insect, disease and fire killed 
giant sequoia other than specimen trees is permitted. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
amendment restores House language stricken by the Senate and 
adds language allowing the removal of dead trees, except for ''spec­
imen trees'' 6 feet in diameter or larger, for human safety, protec­
tion of adjacent trees, and fire hazard reduction. 

Amendment No. 192: Deletes language proposed by the House 
which prohibited use of funds in any workplace that is not free of 
illegal use or possession of controlled substances. A government­
wide provision is to be included in the Treasury-Postal Service Ap­
propriations Bill. 

Amendment No. 193: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an a1nendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the section number named in said amendment, insert: 
SEC. 318. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The provision requires that fiscal year 1989 pay raises for pro­
grams funded in this A.ct be absorbed within the levels appropri­
ated in this Act. 

The managers agree that the source of funds to be used for the 
pay raise is to be reported to the Appropriations Committees under 
the reprogramming procedures. 

Amendment No. 194: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
extending the period in which carbon dioxide leases may be issued 
in the Antone Bench area in Utah by the amount of time con­
sumed by administrative appeal, protest, or litigation. 

Amendment No. 195: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a 1notion to recede 
and concur in the a111endment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, insert: 
SEc. 319. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, hereafter 

for the purposes of section 208 of title 18, United States Code, "par­
ticular matter'~ as applied to employees of the Department of the 
Interior and the Indian Health Service, shall mean ''particular 
matter involving specific parties". 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the a1nendment of the Senate. The 
amendment changes the Section number and inserts "hereafter" in 
the Senate proposed language to make permanent the definition of 
"particular matter" as it pertains to section 208 of title 18 of ~he 
United States Code for employees of the Department of the Interior 
and the Indian Health Service. 

Amendment No. 196: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 



nd oncur i11 h · 111, 11 ~dtt1 n f "11 '"'i h 11 11 11dt11 J 
foll : 

I n I i u of · ~ · h n1, t r in r d b ' tl'l 1 n d 111 n t i ·n 
IO\\'in. : 

, E . !J 0. o t z ,it h- f.,a 11 din a 11. , o l h e r JJ r i , ion f la u . t. h Fin a l 
En ir nrn nt.al lnlJ. a t , tat n1 nt. i u cl b.v t.h u· D Fi ·r t 
i .. on rnin 1 t.h il er on1pl .. t Fir R o, r:v PrJ} t. on lh i .. 
}~,i_ 'Oil Nat.ional Fo1~ ·f. and th R ·orcl of 1~ i , ,ion a ornJJan .. 'in th 
En iron.n1ent.al lrnpa t. lat. nzent. hall not b ubj r:t. t judicial 
r uieL and . hall be ubj t onl.• to 011 l l l of ad.rnini t.T~at.i 
a]Jpeal. E.x.i tt:rzg adnzini trati e appeals and ap]J llant tat rn nt 
of Rea on hall be t:nln1edl:a,t l , tran (err d t.o t.h h,ief of th 
Fore I. Servi ·e for deci ion. Th.e Chief n1u t rencl r hi d cisi< 11 not. 
later t.ha.n. 30 da_ys follouJt:ng ena,ctnzen t of th.i Act. 

An., cleci ion of a re :pon ible Forest . erui ·e off£ ·ial to uncl rtalt. 
a spect:(ic activit..)' inclu.dz:1tg bu.t n.ot lin1.1:tecl to th,e prepara.tion, ad~ 
uertisemen.t a.n.d sale of timber and the prepara,tion, a,dl erti ern nt 
a.n.d con.tracting for the con.stru.ction. of related road UJ1:th.1:n th 
Silver Comple.t Fire Recovery' Area a.s design.a.ted on. n1ap dat. d 
June 1988 and en.tz:tled 11Siluer Conzplex Fire Recovery' Area ', 
which maps are on file tuith. the Chief; Forest Service Wa h1:ngton 
D.C. shall not be subject to administratz:ue appea.l or ,judicia.l 

• revt.ew. 
No fu.nds made a.uailable to the Forest Service u.nder th i.s or a.n:;y 

other Act m.ay be expen.ded to exten.d the Bald Mou.nt.aiTt Road on. 
the Sisk(you Nation.al Forest beyond S. W 1/4, NE. 1/4, of section. 21, 
T 36 S., R. 10 W, WM 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers have agreed to include language limiting adminis· 
trative appeals and prohibiting judicial review of he final EIS and 
record of decision concerning the Silver Complex Fire Recovery 
Project on the Siskiyou NF, OR. The managers have included this 
language to address a unique set of circumstances presented by the 
Silver Complex Fire Recovery Project, and do not intend the lan­
guage to limit or restrict administrative or judicial review activi­
ties unrelated to the Silver Complex Fire Recovery Project. 

The language as proposed by the Senate has been modified to 
remove any ambiguity that may arise with regard to the timing of 
the filing and rendering of decisions on administrative appeals of 
the final .EIS. The final EIS and record of decision were issued by 
the Forest Service on July 8, 1988. The language provides that ex­
isting appeals must be immediately transferred to the Chief for de­
cision, and that he must render his decision not later than 30 days 
following enactment of this Act. 

Like the original language, the amendment retains one level of 
administrative appeal, and ensures that the Chief of the Forest 
Service will be the reviewing officer. 

Amendment No. 197: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and conC'ur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment, insert the fol­
lowing: 



• 

79 

SEc. 321. To e~ur~ adequate a~ailability of timber from the Ma­
pleton Ranger DLStr£ct of the S£uslaw National Forest until the 
final forest land and resource management plan pursuant to section 
6 of the Forest and Rangelands Renewable Resources Planning Act 
of 1974, as amended by the National Forest Management Act of 
1976~ a;s am.end~d (16 U.S. C. 1604) is in. effect, and notwithstanding 
the £nJunct£on tSsued pursuant to the Judgment in National Wild­
life Federation, et al. v. United States Forest Service, et al. (592 F. 
Supp. 931 (D. Ore. 198#) as modified by 801 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1986)), 
the Secretary of Agriculture is authorized to offer up to 90 m.illion 
board feet of net merchantable timber in fiscal year 1989 in the Ma-
pleton Ranger Distrie,t of the Siuslaw National Forest pursuant to 
the requirements of this section and until completion of the final 
forest plan. For purposes only of selling timber pursuant to this sec­
tion (and activities related thereto), the Secretary shall utilize the 
Siuslaw National Forest draft land and resource management plan 
and accompanying draft environmental impact statement dated Oc­
tobert 1, 1986 as if they were the final forest plan and environmen­
tal impact statement: Provided, That such statement, timber sales, 
roads and other associated activities, and their accompanying envi­
ronmental assessments, prepared and offered pursuant to and con­
sistent with such draft plan, for purposes only of this section, shall 
be treated as satisfying all requirements of the National Environ­
mental Policy Act of 1969 (#2 U.S. C. 4321 et seq.) and the Forest and 
Rangelands Renewable Resources Planning Act of 197 4, as amended 
by the National Forest Management Act of 1976, as amended (16 
U.S.C. 1600 et seq.) and shall not be subject to administrative or ju­
dicial review for compliance with such Acts: Provided further, That 
nothing in this section shall affect any existing right of administra­
tive or judicial review of such timber sales for compliance with 
other applicable laws: Provided further, That this provision does 
not in any manner represent a judgment upon the legal adequacy of 
the Siuslaw National Forest final plan and environmental impact 
statement. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
managers have modified the Senate's general provision permitting 
Forest Service timber sales and prohibiting judicial review of such 
sales on the Mapleton Ranger District of the Siuslaw National 
Forest. The managers agree to permit up to 90 million board feet of 
timber sales in fiScal year 1989. The Forest Service should base this 
volume on sales suggested in its preferred alternative for the Sius­
law National Forest plan, which recommends an annual timber 
sale quantity of 99 million board feet. Procedurally, the d t forest 
plan and accompanying draft environmental impact statement will 
be treated, for the purposes of these timber sales only, as if they 
were final and in compliance with the National Environmental 
Policy Act and National Forest Management Act. This section does 
not restrict any rights to administrative and judicial review of indi­
vidual timber sales for their substantive compliance with other ap­
plicable environmental laws, including the Church guidelines, the 
1972 clearcutting guidelines of the Senate Subcommittee on Public 
Lands, Clearcutting on Federal Timberlands, Senate Committee on 
Interior and Insular Mfairs (March 1972); nor does it represent a 



jud n1 nt upo11 h I , .1 ~d ~ u , of tt1 fir1 I iu I ' 
or~ t pl n nd 11 ironn1 n · 1 itllP' 1111 11 . Tl1i I 11 1 u, _ i 

in _ nd d to b , on~ - in1 ~ onJ pro i io11 UJl' il l11 fi11 1 for , pl 11 
,· nd EIS · r compl d. 

Am ndm nt No. 1. ' : D .1 Jan u propo . d b. l1 1 

dir cting tl1 . Dir c or of h Offic of Me n , n1 n nd Bud, · nd 
F d r' J ag ncy h . d to con1ply v ith th p cific , Jloc · ion 11d 

rmarking of fu11d con in d in th joi11t t t n1 11t of t,h nl' 11-
g r, accompanying h cot1[! r nee r port of hi Ac . Tl1i n1 , r 

will be addre ed i11 th ITr a~ ury-Postal S rvic bill. 
Amendment o. 199: R, ported in t chnic 1 di gr n1 11 . Th~ 

n1anagers on th part of th House will of£ r a mo ion · o r c d 
and concur in th amendment of the Senat with n . m ndm nt 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment, in rt th foJ .. 
lowing: 

SEc. 3NAI· Un.obligated bala.nces rem.az:n,l:n.g fronz. the Baca. Geotlzer­
mal Demon~tration. Pozuerplant Project ma.;' be usecl to clea.n. out the 
Hulin, Well in th.e Sta.te of Lou.isiana. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate,. Th 
amendment allows funds deobligated from the Baca Geothermal 
project to be used to clean out another geothermal well. 

Amendment No. 200: Deletes Senate language relating to the in­
clusion of wildlife sale proceeds in the Alaska Native Escrow Fund. 

The managers note that statutes for the benefit of Indians are 
always interpreted for their benefit with all doubtful expressions 
being resolved in the Indians' favor. Similarly, remedial statutes 
are broadly construed in favor of the class Congress intended to 
benefit. 

In light of those canons of statutory construction, the managers 
direct the Secretary of the Interior to interpret the term ''resources 
of land" contained in subsection (a) (1) of section (2) of P.L. 94-204 
as amended by section 1411 (a) of P.L. 96-487 to include wildlife. 
The managers further direct him to accept the settlement offer 
made jointly by Tanadgusix Corporation and St. George Taniq Cor­
poration on July 19, 1988, subject to the Secretary's evaluatio'n of 
the appraisal tendered to the Department by the claimants. 

No exception covering wildlife was ever intended by Congress, as 
is suggested by the broad terminology used in the escrow statute. 
This will enable the Department to settle a claim that has been 
pending for four years and has accrued $3,000,000 in interest while 
it awaits resolution. 

Wildlife escrow claims are to be treated no differently than 
excrow claims which are already distributed based on the gross 
proceeds from timber or oil and gas sales on Native-selected lands. 
The proceeds received by the Federal government from its sale of 
pelts taken from Native Corporation lands shall be the measure of 
the principal amount placed in escrow and then distributed. Any 
other use made by the Federal government of these Native Corpo­
rations' lands, unrelated to the wildlife harvested on those lands, 
shall remain compensable, pursuant to existing Native escrow ac­
count precedent. 



• 

81 

it is the intent of the managers that this longstanding claim be 
resolved no later than early FY 1989 so that the Alaska Natives 
who face severe economic hardship can receive the money to which 
they are entitled. If the Department does not certify the claim by 
January 1, 1989, the Secretary shall submit a report by that date 
to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations explaining 
why this clairn has not been certified and distributed. 

The managers have not adopted the Senate bill language because 
the term "resources of land" includes wildlife. If this claim is not 
settled by early FY 1989, the managers shall seek to confirm legis­
latively their intent that the term be so interpreted. 

Amendment No. 201: Deletes Senate language restricting con­
sulting services obligations. 

Amendment No. 202: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the section number named in this amendment insert: 
SEC. 323. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. The 
amendment makes quartz a saleable mineral within the Ouachita 
National Forest, Arkansas. 

Amendment No. 203: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede 
and concur in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter inserted by said amendment insert the fol­
lowing: 

SEc. 324. The Secretary of the Interior shall not recover or recoup 
any portion of late payment interest paid to the United States which 
is paid or distributed to any State or other recipient of Federal min­
eral lease revenues prior to September 30, 1989, except for amounts 
paid in connection with royalties or other revenues subsequently de-
termined to be not owing to the United States. 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur in 
the amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

The managers will allow the Minerals Management Service to 
continue the current practice of paying late interest. The managers 
agree that this language does not amend any statutes and that this 
language is only effective for fiscal year 1989. 

Amendment No. 204: Deletes language proposed by the Senate 
concerning the Sandinistas and Nicaragua. This issue is addressed 
in another bill. 

APPLICATION OF GENERAL REDUCTIONS 

The level at which reductions shall be taken pursuant to the Def­
icit Reduction ~L\.ct of 1985, if such reductions are required in fiscal 
year 1989, is defined by the Committee as follows: 

As provided for by section 252(a)(l)(_i)(i) of Public Law 99-177 ~nd 
for the purposes of a Presidential Orcle~ issued purs.u~n~, to s~ction 
252 of said Act. the term "program, proJect, and activity for Items 
under, the jurisdiction of the Appropriations Subcommittees on the 



D p r n1 n t of · ~ · l1 I 11 ri or 11 d l . d _ _ 11 i · f · l1 I' u f 
R p r~ 11 t · .ti v n d t h . 'll, i d fi 11 d n - i t 111 1 i fi 1-
J y i d n i fi d i 11 t · bl or '" r it · n n1· t, r i · J 'for h in · h l n r i r 

nd R. 1 t d Ag . nci .· ppropri t ion or · ODlJ) 11. rin1 · · J11 -

n1i t r port or tl1 con£ r n r port end ., 01n p 11 .. d 11 j in 
pl· natory · t m n . of ·h n1 11 . r of h · co1nn1itt . of 'OJlt r -
nc · ·2 ny ov rn n1 11 t -O\\' D· d or 'o rnn1 11 t-op r d f i li . · 

, nd :3 m nag m 11t uni , u h n tion ~ J p rk 11·· ·ion' l for ~ t . 
fi h hatcheri . , wildlife r fug , r rch u11i r io11 L t t 11d 

o h r dmini trativ uni · r1d th lik .. for '''l1icl1 fund · r provid ... 
d in fisca l y r 1 . . . 
Th ommi t mpha iz that any it n1 for \vhich , p .. cifi 

dollar amoun i n1 ntioned in an accon1panying r port, includin 
all i11creases over he budg t estimat pprov d by h 'omn1itt ., 
shall be subject to a percentage reduction no gr t r or l tl1 n 
the percentage reduction applied to all non-d fens accoun . 

CONFERENCE TOTAL WITH COMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational authority for th fiscal y r 
1989 recommended by the Committee of Conference, with compari­
sons to the fiscal year 1988 amount, the 19R9 budget estimates, and 
the House and Senate bills for 1989 follow: 
New budget (obligational) a uthori ty , fiscal year 198 .......................... . 
Budget estima tes of new (obligational a uthority, fiscal year 1989 .... . 
flouse bill fiscal year 1989 .............................................................................. . 
Sena te bill. fiscal year 19 9 ............................................. ............................... . 

onference agreement. fiscal year 19 · 9 ...................................................... . 
Conference agreement compa red with: 

.New budget (obligationa n a uthority. fisca l year 1988 ........... . 
Budget estima tes of ne\v (obligationa l a uthority, fisca l 

vear 19 9 ... , ........... , .... ... , ....... , ............ , ............. ,., ...... , ....... , ............ , ..... . 
• 

House bill, fisca l year 1989 .................................................................. . 
Sena te bill , fi '"Cal year 1989 ........................................................ . 

J.P. MuRTHA, 
NORMAN D. DICKS, 
EDWARD P. BOLAND, 
LEs AuCoiN, 
JA'MIE L. WHITTE N , 
To:M BEVILL 
RALPH REGU LA 
JosEP'H ·M . M c DADE, 
BILL LOWERY 
SILVIO 0. C ONT ;I 

except 131), 
SIDNEY YATES, 

. 9,R42,660.000 
t 64,974,000 

9,697,79 .000 
10,091 ,4.(J 5.000 
9,891 ,,961 .000 

+ fi49,30 1,000 

+ l ,026.9 7,000 
+ 194 ' 1 6 :~.000 
- 199,484,000 

Ma.nagers on. th.e Part of the House. 
ROBERT C. BYRD, 
J. BENNETT JOHNSTON, 
PATRICK J. LEAHY, 
DENNIS D ECONCINI , 
QuENTIN N. BuRDICK, 
DALE BUMPERS, 
ERNEST F. HOLLINGS, 
HARRY M. REID, 



• 

• 

• 

83 

JOHN C. STENNIS, 
JAMES A. McCLuRE, 
TED STEVENS, 
THAD CocHRAN, 
JAKE GARN, 
wARREN B. RUDMAN, 
LOWELL P. WEICKER, Jr., 
DoN NICKLES, 
MARK 0. HATFIELD, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

0 

• 

• 

• 





• 

• 





• 

• 

• 

• 

• 




	002_R
	003_L
	004_R
	005_L
	006_R
	007_L
	008_R
	009_L
	010_R
	011_L
	012_R
	013_L
	014_R
	015_L
	016_R
	017_L
	018_R
	019_L
	020_R
	021_L
	022_R
	023_L
	024_R
	025_L
	026_R
	027_L
	028_R
	029_L
	030_R
	031_L
	032_R
	033_L
	034_R
	035_L
	036_R
	037_L
	038_R
	039_L
	040_R
	041_L
	042_R
	043_L
	044_R
	045_L
	046_R
	047_L
	048_R
	049_L
	050_R
	051_L
	052_R
	053_L
	054_R
	055_L
	056_R
	057_L
	058_R
	059_L
	060_R
	061_L
	062_R
	063_L
	064_R
	065_L
	066_R
	067_L
	068_R
	069_L
	070_R
	071_L
	072_R
	073_L
	074_R
	075_L
	076_R
	077_L
	078_R
	079_L
	080_R
	081_L
	082_R
	083_L
	084_R
	085_L
	086_R
	087_L
	088_R
	089_L

